N. C. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

REPORT
ON THE
CONTINUATION, EXPANSION
AND CAPITAL BUDGETS

June 9, 2009

Proposed House Committee Substitute for Senate Bill 202, 3™ Edition



[This page intentionally blank.]



NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

2009-2011
Appropriations Committee Chairmen

Representative Henry M. Michaux, Lead
Representative Alma Adams, Co-chair
Representative Martha Alexander, Co-chair
Representative James W. Crawford, Co-chair
Representative R. Phillip Haire, Co-chair
Representative Maggie Jeffus, Co-chair
Representative Joe P. Tolson, Co-chair
Representative Douglas Y. Yongue, Co-chair



[This page intentionally blank.]



Table of Contents

General Fund Availability Statement

Summary: General Fund Appropriations

Education
Public Education
Community Colleges
UNC System
Education Special Funds

Health and Human Services

Natural and Economic Resources
Agriculture and Consumer Services
Labor
Environment and Natural Resources
Clean Water Management Trust Fund
Commerce
Commerce — State Aid
NC Biotechnology Center
Rural Economic Development Center
Natural and Economic Resources Special Funds

Justice and Public Safety
Judicial
Judicial — Indigent Defense
Justice
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention
Correction
Crime Control and Public Safety
Justice and Public Safety Special Funds

General Government

Administration

Auditor

Cultural Resources

Cultural Resources — Roanoke Island Commission

General Assembly

Governor

Housing Finance Agency

Insurance

Insurance — Volunteer Safety Workers” Compensation Fund
General Government (continued)

Lieutenant Governor

Office of Administrative Hearings

F1
F9
F 16
F 29

G1

H1
HS
H7
H 13
H14
H17
H 19
H 20
H21

11
14
16
19
112
117
120

J1
J5
J6
J12
J13
J 16
J17
J18
J19

J20
J21



Table of Contents

Revenue

Secretary of State

State Board of Elections

State Budget and Management

State Budget and Management — Special Appropriations
State Controller

Treasurer

Treasurer — Retirement for Fire and Rescue Squad Workers

Transportation
Highway Fund
Highway Trust Fund
Turnpike Authority

Reserves, Debt Service, and Adjustments

Capital

Information Technology Services

J22
J24
J 26
J 27
J29
J30
J 33
J35

K1
K7
K8

L1

M1

N1



General Fund Availability Statement

O© 00O N o o WON B

W W W W W W W W W N MNDMNDNDNDNDNDNNDNDNDNNNMNDNEPRERPPRPERPEREPRPERPRPRPRPPER
00 N O O A W NP O O 00 NO Ol A WNNPFP OO0 NO OOl A WDN - O

Unappropriated Balance Remaining from Previous Year
Savings Reserve Account

Repairs and Renovations Reserve Account

Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance

Revenues Based on Existing Tax Structure

Non-tax Revenues
Investment Income
Judicial Fees
Disproportionate Share
Insurance
Other Non-Tax Revenues
Highway Trust Fund/Use Tax Reimbursement Transfer
Highway Fund Transfer
Subtotal Non-tax Revenues

Total General Fund Availability

Adjustments to Availability: 2009 Session
Department of Revenue Improved Enforcement
Adjust Transfer from Insurance Regulatory Fund
Adjust Transfer from Treasurer's Office
Transfer from Disproportionate Share Reserve
Reserve for Increased/New Fees
Transfers from Special Funds
Transfers from Cash Balances from Capital and R&R Accounts
Transfers of Cash Balances from Special Funds
Transfer from Health and Wellness Trust Fund
Transfer from Tobacco Trust Fund
Transfer Sales Tax for Wildlife Resources Commission
Subtotal Adjustments to Availability: 2009 Session

Revised General Fund Availability
Less: General Fund Appropriations

Unappropriated Balance Remaining

FY 2009-2010

16,796,300,000

67,300,000
200,700,000
100,000,000

77,700,000
148,300,000
108,500,000

17,600,000
720,100,000

17,516,400,000

60,000,000
(1,960,749)
(816,699)
25,000,000
81,166,847
40,743,885
63,608,225
51,528,456
5,000,000
5,000,000
23,150,000
352,419,965

17,868,819,965

68,656,820

FY 2010-2011

68,656,820
0
0
68,656,820

17,384,400,000

93,100,000
208,300,000
100,000,000

81,900,000
155,200,000

73,500,000

17,600,000
729,600,000

18,182,656,820

90,000,000
(2,398,902)
(976,717)
0
86,422,367
40,743,886
0
0
5,000,000
5,000,000
22,230,000
246,020,634

18,428,677,454

(17,800,163,145) (18,428,677,454)

0

Page 1



[This page intentionally blank.]



SUMMARY:

GENERAL FUND
APPROPRIATIONS



[This page intentionally blank.]



206'€0T'020'C (05'08T'2)  (¥es'88T'eTe) (61S'v.¥'LY) (G86'€T2'592) 9ey'Z62'€EE'C A1ayes o1jqnd pue so1sne [e10 |
652'/9T'9ET (00°20T) (95T'21€'98) (829'1/8'€) (8L¥'s¥'2E) STV'v8Y'2LT uonusnald Aousnbuija@ % sonsng sjiusAng
8LY'ETY'¥8 (00'99) (699'220'9T) 1G6'68T (929'212'9T) LYT'Ty7'00T aonsne
GGY'6ES'0TT (05°27) (geL'Tre'e€D) (885'L¥7'2) (L27'768'02) 06T'T88'CET asuayaq usbipul - ferolpne
6.£'698'ThY (00'z8¢g) (998'6.2'SS) (229'cev'TT) (¥8T'2SE'Y) GEZ'6Y9'L6Y JuswiedaQ [erdipng
LT6'0TT'9Z (00'88) (T96'vT8'LT) (7£0'€80'T) (L26'TEL'9T) 8/8'GZ6'E Kiajes 211qnd 7% 103U0D WD
yT7'€00'122'T (00'02s'T)  (/ST'206'€9T) (¥65'6£8'82) (€95'290'GET) T.S'0T6'78E'T uo1198.4109

Kiares aIjgnd pue aonsnt

GGY'GG0'TIS'E (00°129) (y87'682'G26'T)  (826'869'206) (985'065'220'T) 6E6'77E'9ES'S $80IAJSS UeWNH pue yljesH [e10]
0€9'8EY'6€ (00°€) (€TT'086'9) (027'T02) (e¥6'82.2'9) evL'8TY' oY uonel|igeysy [eUONEIOA
026'SY8'T6T (00°22) (06T'2LE'WY) (g6¥'062'2) (69'780°2€) 0TT'812'9€C $JINISS [e100S
9€6'0€6'TYT (00¥TT) (T20'€82'€9) (yze'Lee'er) (L¥8'sse'0n) L00'VT2'S6T UireaH a1jgnd
GTO'¥T0'8S 000 (€19'622'0T) 0 (€19'G22'0T) 829'68.'89 8210y YijeaH ON
T/2'V18'G.S (00°25¥) (6¥7€'6€L'€V2) (870'022'99) (Te€'675'28T) 029'€T9'6T8 asNqy 'gns pue santjigesiq ‘AeqQ ‘yieaH [eIusN
82€'220'6YT'C (00°TT) (g82'ege'ees'T)  (S55'200°208) (ogz'ove'sel) €17'9/2'189' 80URISISSY/ [@IIP3IN
1G/'€08'9T (00°2) (047'89%'2) 0 (041'89%'2) T26'T.L2'6T uonejnBsy 801AI8S YljesH
888'€91'SE (00°gg) (9¥5'€9¢'q) 0 (9¥5'€9g's) vey'128'0v $3JIAJSS UoIRINP3
658'929'2he (002) (822'922'29) (¥8¥'252'9T) (¥62'€25'97) LET'E0V'S0E Juswidolaned pIyd
€22'82L'0T (00°€) (662'926) (065'092) (602'STZ) 22SY0L'TT $801AIS BulieaH Jo pieH / yeaQ pue pulig
189'VTZ'€E (002) (¥ST'8LE'Y) (z6£'v78€'T) (292'€66'2) T¥8'26G'LE $80IAJ9S NPV pue Bulby
L¥6'T60°99 (0002) (9T6'226'2) (000'GST'T) (976°29.'9) €98'710'VL uoddng pue uswabeuepy [enusd

S9JIAI9S UewNH pue yjesH

299'912's6v'or  (00°89) (z/5'T88'878'T)  (6£9°210'€8S) (€£6'€98'392'T) ¥£2'860'7vE'2T uoIeINP3 €101
GE8'7E8'229'C (00) (0z¥'0se'€0r) (€TE'TST'S9) (LOT'66T'8EE) GG2'S8T'920'E wiaIsAs Alsianiun
605'/92'LT6'9 (00'st) (8T€'720'82€'T)  (028'99.'€SS) (86%'80€'v.2) 128'TVE'SYe's uoieonp3 o1jgnd
8TE'YTT'SS6 (00'6T) (r€8'95K'LTT) 767'668'GE (82g'95e'€ST) ZST'TLS'2.0'T sefa]|00 Alunwwo)

uoneonpy

0T-6002 sabueyd sabueyd syuawisnipy siuawisnipy 196png
uoneridoiddy 314 18N BurianodaiuoN Burianoay uolrenunuo)d
pasiney sjuswisnlpy anne|siba paisnlpy

0T0Z-600Z 1B3A [B2SI4 :UOISS3S aAIIe|sIBaT] 6002
suoneridoiddy pun4 Jesauss Jo Arewwns

Page 2



096°,50°0EY (0L°G¥T) (09T'v0%'L€) (gTE'€L6'2) (ap8'oer've) 02T'29v'L9¥ JUSWIUIBA0D) [e43U39) |80 L
808'98Y'0T 000 (€98'L1€) 0 (€98'L1€) T.9'708'0T JUsW=aINeY anJsay/alld - Jainseal |
ovL'0ve'LT (00%) vv.'06T'9 0 vv.'06T'9 200'0ST'TT suolesadQ - Jaunseas L
925'0ev'2e (g2721) (920'90T°2) 0 (920'90T°2) 209'9€5'vC J8jjonuo) are1s
SoV'9TZ'Y 000 (ges'e9) 0 (ges'e9) 0000827 [e109dS - Juawabeue|y pue 196png a1e1s
0252579 (00) (T02'169) 0 (T02'169) 12CvvT'L Juswiabeuel pue 1ebpng s1els
202'8T2'9 (00°2) (668'807) 0 (668'807) T0T'229'9 suonoa|3 Jo pleog s¥elS
€9/'8LE'TT (009) (€68'SLY) 0 (€68'SLY) 999'7S8'TT ale1s Jo Asejaioes
€496'G/0°/8 (00°2T) (056'TL2'Y) 0 (056'T.2'Y) €0S'/VE'T6 anuanay
€28'060'% (00°¢) (¥85'S.T) 0 (¥85'S.T) L0¥'992'y sBuliea sAnEASILILPY JO 30140
/G8'59/ (00°¢) (6%8'002) (T€8'91) (8T0'¥8T) 90,996 10UJaA0D) JURUBINGIT
000'00S'% 000 0 0 0 000'00S'Y pung uolyesusdwio) s J3I0AN - 8duRINsu|
€L0'798'TE 000 (672'096'T) (000'005'T) (6772'097) 228'ves'ee aouRINSU|
LT¥'809'€T 000 (000°000'T) 0 (000'000'T) LT¥'809'VT Kouaby soueuty BuisnoH
6066609 000 (¥2e'919) 0 (¥2e'919) €€2'9T9'9 I0UIBA0S)
L0T'998'TS (00'T2) (656'08%'0T) 0 (656'08%'0T) 990°'/¥€'29 KlQWassy [elauas
962'T8.'T 000 (90T'¥1€) 0 (90T'¥1€) 20%'560°C "WW0D pue|S| 90ueoy - $82In0say [einnd
9ve'€2e's9 (s¥'01) (169'60.'2T) (¥8Y'95¥'T) (L02'eS2'TT) LE0'EE6'LL $90IN0S3Y [eINYND
Zv0'L2e'eT (00'8) (690'29T'T) 0 (690'29T'T) TTT'68E' VT loypny
LOS'TEY'TL (05'6%) (959'8€.'9) 0 (959'8€.'9) €9T'0.T'8. uonensiuIupy

JUSWUIBA09) |edausD)

LEE'ETT'62S 28'0.€ 811'2/6'0¢€ ovZ'eor'vT 8€5'60G'9T 6550V T 861 $894N0S9y 21WOU0IT 79 [e4N]eN [€10.L
000'6.9'€2 000 (T85'08¢) 0 (T85'08¢) 185'650'77C 181U JuswdolansQ d1WoU0dT [einy
000°€6T' VT 000 (T9S'7€2'T) 0 (T9S'v€2'T) 19S'/2¥'ST 18189 ABojouyosiolg ON
TT0'90€'LT (05'21) (292'85.'T) 0 (292'85.'T) €L1'790'6T loge
000'000'00T 000 0 0 0 000'000'00T (sanJasay 98s) pund 1sniL JWB JaleAA UB3|D
0L0'2T€'LT2 25'96 €16'/8L'Y ove'eor'L (£92'519'2) 160'725'2Te $80IN0S8Y [BINJEN PUE JUBLLUOJIAUS
000'G20'6T 000 89/'zev'e 000'000'S (2€2'195'T) 2€T'Tv9'sT PIV 8181S - 82J48WWO0D
119'9€8'v/ 00'TZE ¥G8'978'82 0 58'978'8Z €28'6T0'9Y 92JoWWO0D
6/S'TTL'29 (oz'ee) (€76'069'2) 0000002 (€T6'069'7) Z6¥'20v'S9 S30IAIBS J3WNSU0D pue aimnouby

S92.N0Say JIWOU0d3 pue JeanleN

0T-6002 sabueyd sabueyd syuawisnipy siuawisnipy 196png
uoneridoiddy 314 18N BurianodaiuoN Burianoay uolrenunuo)d
pasiney sjuswisnlpy anne|siba paisnlpy

0T0Z-600Z 1B3A [B2SI4 :UOISS3S aAIIe|sIBaT] 6002
suoneridoiddy pun4 Jesauss Jo Arewwns

Page 3



GPT'€9T'008'2T  (8€'69L'2) (9€9°200'6.2'v)  (T22'1s¥'elL'T)  (ST¥'9SG'TOSC) 181'0.1'G/0'CC 18bpng pund [eJauss [e10L
000°0ST‘.L 000 000°0ST‘. 000°0ST‘. 0 0 syuswianoadw| [eude) e101
000°0ST'.L 000 000°0ST'.L 000°0ST'.L 0 0 s108(01d Juswdolans@ S82IN0SaY J8Je
SUEENGIG ] _S_QMO
SPT'€T0'€6L'2T  (8€'69L'2) (9€9°2GT'8z'v)  (T2z'109'08L°'T)  (STH'9SG'T0SC) 181'0.1'G/0'22 suoireadQ 40} pund [e4auso [el0 L
628'S9Y'/GL (00'52) (¥99'99€'8€T) (000'006'852) 9e€'eeS'02T €67'2€8'G68 82IAJ3S 103 pUe S8AIasaY [e10 |
25.'v5€'s8 (00'52) (¥99'99€'8€T) (000'006'852) 9e€'€eS'02T 9T¥'T2L'€2C SoAJBSaY BPIMaIE]S [e101gNS
(18bpng ONN sisnlpe)
(000°'005'ST) 000 (000°005'ST) 0 (000005'ST) 0 pun4 yolessay Jsoued AlsIsAlun
(000'000'G2) 000 (000'000'G2) (000'000'G2) 0 0 pun4 1snJ Juswisbeue|A Je1en ues|D
0 000 (000'000°2LT) (000'000°2.T) 0 000'000'2.T pund [eJauss - D1dg Joj spund sjeulwi|3
(000°000°€) (00'52) (000°000°€) 0 (000°000°€) 0 uonoNpay 1oddns sARBASIUILPY SPIMBIRIS
(000'005°2) 000 (000°005°2) (000'005°€) (000'000'%) 0 sjuswalINbay 801AI8S 193 29npay
000°000'6T 000 (000°'00%'8) (000°'00%'8) 0 000°00%'22 (91ar) swess wswisaAu| wswdojaasqg qor
000°0¥8°2 000 (9T'186'9) 0 (9T¥'186'9) 9T¥'128'vT pun4 ABojouyos | uorewogu]
A TR ANAAA 000 A TR ANAAA 0 2SL'vT12'2eT 0 ueld yieaH areis
000'00€'T 000 000'00€'T 0 000'00€'T 0 uonNQ@LIUOD WislSAS JuswaINay [erlpng
000'000'T2 000 000'000'T2 0 000'000'T2Z 0 sSuoNNQLIU0D WIRISAS JusWaINSY 81elS
000°000°S 000 0 0 0 000°000°S pun4 AousBiswz pue Aousbunuo)d
0 000 (000'00S'Y) 0 (000'00S'Y) 000°00S'% pun4 juswisnlpy Arejes
SOAIBS9Y 9pIMalelsS
L10'TTT'2.9 000 0 0 0 L10'TTT'2.9 321AJ3S 103 [21010NS
08€'9T9'T 000 0 0 0 08£'9T9'T JuswissINquIsy [elapad
169'76%°0.9 000 0 0 0 169'76%°0.9 uondwapay / 1saiau]
90IAJ8S 1093
SOAI9S3Y SpPIMaIELS pue 32IAISS 109Q
0T-6002 sabueyd sabueyd syuawisnipy siuawisnipy 196png
uoneridoiddy 314 18N BurianodaiuoN Burianoay uolrenunuo)d
pasiney sjuswisnlpy anne|siba paisnlpy

0T0Z-600Z 1B3A [B2SI4 :UOISS3S aAIIe|sIBaT] 6002
suoneridoiddy pun4 Jesauss Jo Arewwns

Page 4



25€'220'666'T (05'99%'2)  (Sve'v61'59€) (L06'€V6'TS) (8e€'055'€TE) 16SG'9TS'V9€'C Kayes a1jand pue aonsne [e10 |
LTE'78G'GET (00°20T) (18.'890°.€) (8L9'T/8'¢€) (€0T'26T'€E) 80T'TS9'2LT uonuanald Asusnbur|a@ % sonsne aj1usAng
299'8vv'LL (00°20T) (16€'865'€2) (czz'9es'T) (S€T'292'T2) 6T0°L70'T0T aonsne
600965 70T (05°LT) (18€'v2L'L2) (86S'L17¥'2) (628'9.2'S2) 96€'02€'2ET asuaja Juabipul - [ed1png
LGL'€8E'8EY (00°28¢) (€87'552'69) (T28'L81%'ST) (z9€'29.'€9) 076'8€9'20S uswiedaq [erdipne
LYT'€62'7C (00°88) (€2L'vLL'6T) (¥€0°'€80'T) (689'769'8T) 0.8'290'v¥ K1JeS 211gnd 79 10U0D SWHD
0Sv'8TL'8TC'T (00022'T)  (¥78'2L0'88T) (¥65°212'L2) (022'558'09T) ¥92'16.'90%'T uonosalio)d

A385eS 110N pue RSN

£86'0£8'906'C (00°'729) (296'62.'668'T)  (95€'15€'€CS) (909'8/€'9/€'T)  G¥6'095'908'G $80IAJBS UBWNH pue YiesH [e101
€GT'8EY'6E (00€) (vss'vee's) (021'T02) (vee'ezt'L) L01'29L'9 uoleN|1qeyay [euo1IeI0A
9/G'GV6'T6T (00°22) (196255 2h) (998'92T'T) (TOT'92¥'TY) €¥G'86Y'VEC S30IAIBS [e100S
0S2'0T6'9VT (00¥TT) (€52'02€'19) (6TT'VLL'L) (VET'OVS'EY) €0G'0£2'86T UiesH d1jand
2S6'€16'LS 000 (929'5/8'0T) 0 (929'5/8'0T) 829'68.'89 9210yD Y1fesH ON
TT0'220'¥8S (00'2sh) (991'976'052) (810'022'17V) (871'969'902) LIT'EV6'vES asnqy ‘qns pue saifigesiq ‘A8 ‘YyeaH [eIusN
6¢i'T0L'997'C (00°TT) (z8v'ocz'L9v'T)  (€65'896'Go) (688'TSZ'TO0'T)  TT6'TZ6'EE6'E BOUBISISSY [edIpaIN
GET'T6L'9T (00'2) (v21'98Y'2) 0 (v21'98Y'2) 65¢'2112'6T uone|nbay 891AISS YiesH
888'€9Y'GE (00°ge) (¥G¥'STY'S) 0 (¥G¥'STY'S) Zre'6.8'07 S80IAISS UoI1eINp3
G¥2'080'GS¢C (002) (€€6'9€€'09) (000'008°€) (€€6'9€5'9Y) 8/T'LTY¥'S0E Juswdolansa pIyo
1S6'VTL0T (00€) (€T9'8%0'T) (065°092) (€26'18L) vOv'€9L' 1T $801AIRS BulieaH Jo pieH / JeaQ pue pulig
618965 V€ (002) (T28'266'2) 0 (T28'266'2) 0%9'76S'LE $90IAJBS )NPY pue Bulby
v.G'1¥T'19 (00°02) (610'5€2'L) 0 (610'5€2'L) €65'28Y'v. uoddng pue juswabeuel [eaus)

S9JIAI9S UeWwNH pue yyjesH

€0s'0eT'9ze’'oT  (00°€6) (688'c.S'/v2'e)  (196'958'8€9) (826'9T2'809'T)  26EW0L'€LS'CT uoryeanp3 [ejoL
788'0TG'8€5'C (00'1) (169'09¢'295) (€TE'TST'S9) (82€'602'L6V) G/G'T/8'00T'E wialsAs Ausisalun
G/T'€25'T€8'9 (0002) (8¥0'G2'22S'T)  (8¥9'S0L'€LS) (00%'695'€56) €22'86.'85€'8 uoireanp3 a1|qnd
¥¥'960'956 (00°6T) (0ST'8€6'LGT) 0 (0ST'8€6'LST) V6570 VTIT'T sabs|10D Anunwwod

uolyednp3

TT-0T02 sabueyn sabuey)d sjuswisnipy sjuswisnipy 196png
uoneridoaddy 314 18N BurainoaiuoN Buriinaay uonienunuo)
pasiney swuawisnilpy aaire|siba] paisnlpy

TT0Z-0TOZ JBIA [B2SIH :UOISS3S aAIIe|sIBaT] 6002
suoneridoiddy pun4 Jesauss Jo Arewwns

Page 5



Page 6

gee'leT'aey (S6'TLT) (0v6'T¥6'SP) (96€'92€'t) (77S'ST9'T) €92'6,0'T.LY JUBIUIBAO0D [eJ8UdD [€10 |
GOT'.¥E'0T 000 (995'/Gv) 0 (995'/G¥) 1.9'708'0T 1UBWIBINSY 8NISaY /a1 - Jainseal |
9TS'V6T LT (00't) 92.'0€0'9 0 92.'0£0'9 06L'€9T'TT suonesadQ - Jainseal |
090'2TT'22 (G2'91) (878'95%'2) 0 (878'96%'2) 806'895'Z 18]]011u0D 8eIS
GZT'T9T'y 000 (G28'8TT) 0 (G28'8TT) 000'082't [e108ds -- Juswabeuely pue 196png a1els
608'/G€'9 (00'1) (6TT'06L) 0 (6TT'062) 826'LYT'L Juswisbeuel pue 1ebpng s1els
/8T'ZET'9 (00°2) (L0L'86Y) 0 (L0L'86Y) 768'0€9'9 suond3|g J0 pleog ajels
69S'TEZ'TT (gz'2) (T96'969) 0 (T96'969) 0£5'826'TT a1e1s Jo Asejai0eg
90T'G06'G8 (00'TE) (29€'GeS'S) 0 (29g'5e5'q) eLY'OrY'T6 anuanay
18/'9v0'y (00€) (Ssv'2€2) 0 (Ssv'2€2) A A IRA sBuliea sAnREASILILPY JO 3010
85£'cG/ (00€) (8ve'€T2) (Te8'91) (L15'96T) 90.'996 10UJ3A09) JURUBIN3IT
000'00S'Y 000 0 0 0 000'00S'Y pun4 uonesusdwo) s8I0 - 80uBINSU|
y0T'88Y'TE 000 (206'86£'2) (000°00S'T) (206'868) 900'/88'€€ aourInsu|
€ES'6TY'ET 000 (¥88'88T'T) 0 (¥88'88T'T) LT¥'809'%T Kouaby soueuty BuisnoH
6€L'2T0'9 000 (0rT'509) 0 (0¥1'509) 618'229'9 J0UIBN0D
869'229'€S (00°22) (9v8'eer'0T) 0 (9v8'eer'0T) ¥%5'950'79 Alquisssy [essusD
€02'7SL'T 000 (66T'TVE) 0 (66T'THE) 20%7'S60°'C "WWO0D pues| a0UB0Y - S8IN0SAY [eIMND
0T6'€28'29 (s¥'01) (669'505'9T) (595'608'2) (V€T'969'€T) 609'62€'6. $904N0S8Y [BINYND
€2T'S50'ET (00'6) (09z'05€'T) 0 (092'05€'T) €8€'S0Y'vT loypny
T6E'vTC'0L (05°6%) (061'871'8) 0 (067'8¥7T'8) 188'29¢'8. uonensiuIwpY

JUSWUIBA09) |edausD)

6S.'T¥8'60G 2€'90¢ 162'120'6 0 162',20'6 89%'%18'00G $80.N0S8Y JIWIOU0IT PUe [eAnIeN [e10 |
000'785'€2 000 (T85's.Y) 0 (T85's.Y) 185'650'17C 181U JuswdolansQ d1WOU0dT [einy
000'G88'ET 000 (T9S'2vS'T) 0 (T9S'2vS'T) 195'/2¥'ST Ja1ua) ABojouyosiolg ON
£90'90€'.T (05°21) (£92'98.'T) 0 (£92'982'T) ¥£8'260'6T loge
000°000°00T 000 0 0 0 000'000'00T (sansasay 88s) pund 1sniL WO JaleAN Ues|D
197'028'902 20'1€ (892'70T'8) 0 (892'70T'8) GEV'VZ6'VTT $80IN0S8Y [eINJEN PUE JUSLIUOIIAUT
000'792'€T 000 (2ez'8.8'T) 0 (2e2'8.8'T) 2€T'TW9'ST PIV 8181S - 82J8WWO0D
86£'G86'€.L 00'TZE ZT¥'956'/2 0 ZT¥'956'/2 986'820'9F 80J8WWOD
12T'16%'09 (0z'ee) (TL'TPT'S) 0 (2TL'TPT'9) 6£8'8€9'G9 S8OIAIS JBWNSUOD pue a1 nouby

$392.N0Say JIWOU0Ig pue JednleN

TT-0T02 sabueyn sabuey)d sjuswisnipy sjuswisnipy 196png
uoneridoaddy 3J14 18N BurainoaiuoN Buriinaay uonienunuo)
pasiney swuawisnilpy aaire|siba] paisnlpy

TT0Z-0TOZ JBIA [B2SIH :UOISS3S aAIIe|sIBaT] 6002
suoneridoiddy pun4 Jesauss Jo Arewwns



vay'2/9'82'8T  (€T960'c)  (2Sv'vTe'ozT'v)  (029'8/8'9vE'T)  (2€8'GEE'6.LLT) 906'T68'7/SS ¢ 18bpng pund [eJauss 810 L

0 000 0 0 0 0 sjuswisnosdw| fende e1o
0 000 0 0 0 0 s193l01d uawdojans $921n0say Ja1eAA

SyuswiaAOIdW | _S_Q.mO

vor'219'82p'8T  (€T'T92'€)  (2S¥'vT2'9T'y)  (029'8/8'9ve'T)  (2€8'GE€'6..'2) 906'T68'SS'¢C suoiye1adQ J0j pund [e4auso [e10 L

veS'VTL'T9C'T (00°59T1) €6¢'86Y'€Cl (000'00%'82T) €6¢'868'TSS T¥2'9T2'8€8 92IAJ8S 1080 pue SaAI8saY [e10 L
60.'6T2'02S (00°59T1) €6¢'86Y'€Cl (000'00%'82T) €6¢'868'TSS 9T¥'12.'96 SBAIBS9Y 8pIMaIe]S [e101gNS

(16png ONN s1snlpe)

(000°005'ST) 000 (000°005'ST) 0 (000°005'ST) 0 pund yoJeasay Jaoued Ausianiun
(000'000'G2) 000 (000'000'G2) (000'000'52) 0 0 pun4 1sni juswiabeue|y Ja¥epn ues|d
0 000 (000'000'S¥) (000'000'S¥) 0 000°000GY pun4 [eJauas - D1yg 10§ spund areulw|3
(000'0099) (00°59T1) (000'0099) 0 (000'0099) uonodNpay 1oddns aAlRNSIUILPY 3PIMBIRIS
(000'000'%) 000 (000'000'%) 0 (000'000'%) 0 sjusWalinbay 891AIS 193 99Npay
000°000'6T 000 (000'00%'8) (000'00%'8) 0 000'00%'.2 sjuel9 JusunsaAu| Juswdojansq qor
000°0¥8°2 000 (9T'186'9) 0 (9T¥'186'9) 9T¥'128'VT pun4 ABojouyds | uonew.oyul
60.'6.T'9.2 000 60.'6.T'9.2 0 60.'6.1'9.2 ueld yiesH a1e1s
000'00€'T 000 000'00€'T 0 000'00€'T uonNQgUIU0Y WialsSAS JuswaInay [erlpng
000'000'2TE 000 000'000'2TE 0 000'000'2TE suonN@LIU0D WialSAS JusWaINay a1e1S
000'000'G 000 0 0 0 000°000'S pund Aouablaw3 pue Aousbunuod
0 000 (000'00S'Y) 0 (000'00S'Y) 000°00S'% pund wawisnlpy Asejes

:S9AU9S9yY spIMalelS
GZ8'veY'TvL 000 0 0 0 GZ8'veY' Ty 801A9S 103 [€1030NS
08€'9T9'T 000 0 0 0 08€'9T9'T Juswiasinquiiay [eapa-
Ghy'8.8'6€L 000 0 0 0 Ghy'8.8'6€L uondwiapay / isase|

:9JIAJ3S 10:d

SOAIBSIY 9PIMa]e]S pue 3dIAISS 10:.(d

TT-0T02 sabueyn sabuey)d sjuswisnipy sjuswisnipy 196png
uoneridoaddy 3J14 18N BurainoaiuoN Buriinaay uonienunuo)
pasiney swuawisnilpy aaire|siba] paisnlpy

TT0Z-0TOZ JBIA [B2SIH :UOISS3S aAIIe|sIBaT] 6002
suoneridoiddy pun4 Jesauss Jo Arewwns

Page 7



EDUCATION
Section F



[This page intentionally blank.]



House Subcommittee on Education

Public Education

GENERAL FUND

Recommended Budget

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

$8,245,341,827 $8,358,798,223

Legislative Changes

A. Technical Adjustments

1 Adjust Continuation Budget

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .

2 Mandatory Continuation Budget Increases

Restores nandatory increases for certain line itens
associ ated wi th grow ng student headcount .

3 Education Stabilization Fund - Noninstructional Support
Personnel Reduction

Tenporarily reduces the Noninstructional Support Personnel
allotnent on a nonrecurring basis for both years of the
biennium This reduction will be offset by the appropriation
of the federal Education Sabilization Fund (ESF). The ESF
wll be distributed via the Sate's prinary fundi ng fornul ae,
as defined by Section 7.34 of this bill.

4 Education Stabilization Fund - Classroom Materials/Supplies
Reduction

Tenporarily reduces the d assroom Material s/ Suppl i es
allotnent on a nonrecurring basis for both years of the
biennium This reduction will be offset by the appropriation
of the federal ESF. The ESF will be distributed via the
Sate's prinmary funding formil ae, as defined by Section 7.34
of this bill.

5 Children with Disabilities Head-Count Adjustment

This is a technical adjustnent to the Children Wth
Dsabilities allotnent. The continuation budget incl udes
antici pated grow h based on the projected head-count of
children wth disabilities. This adjustnent revises budgeted
funding for both preschool and school -age children with
special needs to reflect actual April 1, 2009 headcount. It
does not reduce fundi ng per student.

6 Civil Penalties Receipts

Makes a recurring adj ustnent to budgeted civil penalty
revenues to account for actual FY 2007-08 receipts and to
also reflect additional receipts generated by a new fine and
an increase to an existing fine. ollected civil penalties
revenues are required to be deposited in the Sate Public
School Fund (SPSF) for allotnent to LEAs on a per-ADM basi s.

Public Education

($73,903,050) R ($118,955,313) R
$27,269,605 R $61,106,959 R
($356,970,583) NR  ($360,579,983) NR
($46,448,981) NR ($42,839,581) NR
($15,987,833) R ($15,987,833) R
($21,874,790) R ($26,374,790) R

Page F1



House Subcommittee on Education

7 Financing School Bus Replacement

Adj usts the schedul e for school bus financing fromthree to
four years on a recurring basis.

8 Textbook Freight

Himnates funding for textbook freight. These costs will be
covered through recei pts frombooks purchased by the LEAs.

B. State Public School Fund

9 Information Highway

Himnates funding for a programthat previously paid for
LEAs to access distance learning. Funds are no | onger needed
as the School onnectivity Initiative (SA) has replaced this
programand provi des increased service to the LEAs.

10 At-Risk Student Services

Reduces the At-R sk Sudent Services allotnent by

approxi natel y 31%in FY 2009-10 and 22%in FY 2010-11 from
the continuation budget evels of $226.6 nillion in FY 2009-
10 and $228.0 mllion in FY 2010-11.

11 School Technology Fund

Reduces by 90%on a nonrecurring basis the General Fund
support for the School Technol ogy Fund, which provides
support to LEAs on a per-ADMbasis for the devel opnent and

i npl enentation of LEA technol ogy plans. An additional $18
mllion for this Fund is annual |y provided fromthe dvil
Penalty and Forfeiture Fund. Additionally, Section 5.1 of
the budget transfers approxinately $18 mllion froma UNC
escrow account to this Fund on a one-tine basis and Section
7.37 of the budget transfers a cash bal ance of $411, 058 from
the Sate Literary Fund to this fund on a one-tine basis.

12 Textbooks

Adjusts allotnent in FY 2009-10 to reflect the reduced
expenditures projected froma delay in the adoption of grades
6-12 mat henati cs textbooks. The additional reduction in FY
2010-11 reflects a norat ori umon new t ext book adopti ons,

al l owi ng textbook purchases only for new students or for

repl acenent books.

13 NC Wise Owl

Reduces funding by 38%for this online reference resource for
teachers and students. This portion of the reference service
is being provided at no cost by SAS Institute.

14 Central Office Administration

Reduces the dol lar allotnent to LEAs for the sal aries and
benefits of central office staff. This staff includes, but
isnot limted to, superintendents, associate and assi stant
superintendents, finance officers, athletic trainers, and
transportation directors. The reduction reflects a 7.5%
decrease fromthe FY 2009-10 continuation budget total of
$120, 855, 235.

Public Education

IFY 09-10

($6,347,581) R

($217,837) R

($1,200,000) R

($50,000,000) R
($20,000,000) NR

($9,411,058) NR

($47,977,278) NR

($500,000) R

($9,064,143) R

IFY 10-11

($10,334,288) R

($217,837) R

($1,200,000) R

($50,000,000) R

($9,000,000) NR

($90,410,044) NR

($500,000) R

($9,082,143) R

Page F 2



House Subcommittee on Education

15 More at Four

Reduces General Fund support for Mre at Four by 11.6% The
Gfice of School Readiness shal | use the average FY 2008- 09
average rei nbursenent rate of $5,000 per slot in allocating
funding. The FY 2009-10 continuati on budget includes $86
mlilion in General Fund and $84.6 mllion in Lottery support
for this program Avrelated provision, Section 10.7,

i ncludes Mre at Four anongst a list of prograns to be
examned for consolidation in one entity solely responsibl e
for early childhood prograns, beginning in FY 2010- 11.

16 Focused Education Reform

Provi des a 10%reduction to funds appropriated to CPl in
support of the pilot programknown as The ol | aborative
Project. DP funding for this programis currently
$4,833,728. The FY 2010-11 funding for the Project is
provided on a nonrecurring basis to reflect the final year of
funding needed for this 3-year pilot program The Public
School Forumrecei ves an additional $2,342,705 to support and
admni ster the pilot.

17 Staff Development

Reduces funding by 100% on a nonrecurring basis, for the
staff devel oprent al | ot nent .

18 Improving Student Accountability

Himnates funding for this allotnent that supports
activities designed to inprove the perfornmance of those
students scoring at Level | or Il on certain Sate tests.
The D sadvantaged S udent Suppl enental Fundi ng and At - R sk
Sudent Services allotnents support sinmlar types of
activities.

19 Critical Foreign Language Pilot

Himnates recurring funding for this tw-year ol d pil ot
program The nonrecurring fundi ng provided i n FY 2009- 10
wll enable Pl to conpl ete the ongoi ng devel opnent of online
Russi an and Japanese | anguage cour ses.

20 Increase Class Size

Decreases funding for the d assroom Teachers al | ot nent

consi stent wth increasi ng the student-to-teacher fundi ng
allotnent ratio currently set by the Sate Board of Education
for each grade by 2 in Fy 2009-10 and by 3 in FY 2010- 11.

The rel ated provision, section 7.23, increases the allowabl e
nmaxi numdi strict-w de class size average and naxi num

i ndividual class size by 2 in FYy 2009-10 and 3 in FY 2010-11.

21 Literacy Coaches
Himnates funding for all 200 Literacy Goaches.

Public Education

IFY 09-10

($10,000,000)

($483,373)

($12,557,920)

($38,339,798)

($500,000)
$100,000

($322,705,848)

($12,034,400)

R

R

NR

R

R
NR

R

R

IFY 10-11

($10,000,000) R

($4,833,728) R
$4,350,355 NR

($12,619,829) NR

($38,339,798) R

($500,000) R

($463,138,920) R

($12,034,400) R

Page F 3



House Subcommittee on Education IFY 09-10 |FY 10-11

22 Classroom Materials/Supplies ($2,000,000) R ($2,400,000) R

Reduces funding for this allotnent which funds Instructional
Materials and Supplies, Instructional Equipnent, and Testing
Support. The continuati on budget includes $88, 238,683 in FY
2009- 10 and $94, 390, 396 for this allotnent.

23 Noninstructional Support Personnel ($20,156,347) R ($20,346,315) R

Reduces funding for this allotnent by 5% It supports
clerical assistants, custodians, and substitute teachers,
anongst ot her itens.

24 Teacher Assistants ($130,135,446) R ($130,135,446) R

Himnates funding for Teacher Assistants (TAs) serving
students in grade 3. Funds wll be allotted on the basis of
ADMin grades K-2. LEAs nay continue to place TAs in grade 3
classroons if they so choose. The continuati on budget

provi des $503, 837,592 in FY 2009-10 and $505, 965, 687 i n FY
2010-11 for this all ot nent.

25 Instructional Support ($19,367,181) R ($20,772,741) R

Reduces funding for this allotnent that supports counsel ors,
soci al workers and certain other personnel wth a direct
instructional relationship to students. The continuation
budget provi des $357,595,392 in FY 2009-10 and $360, 981, 712
in FY 2010-11 for this allotnent.

26 School Building Administration ($17,586,720) R ($17,586,720) R

Reduces funding for this allotnent that supports principals
and assistant principals. It reduces the allotnent for
assistant principal positions from1:799.4 ADMto 1:942.1, a
reduction of approxinately 278 10-nmonth positions. The
conti nuation budget provi des $262, 034,980 i n FY 2009- 10 and
$265, 003,158 in FY 2010-11 for this allotnent.

27 Math and Science Supplement Pilot ($515,115) R ($515,115) R
Himnates funding for a pilot programthat provides $15, 000
bonuses to certain mathenati cs and sci ence teachers in
Bertie, Oolunbus, and Rocki ngham counti es.

28 Mentoring ($5,582,308) R ($5,582,308) R
Reduces funding for teacher nentoring by 50%

29 Limited English Proficiency ($2,000,000) R ($2,000,000) R

Reduces funding for the programby 2.5%in FY 2009- 10 and
2.3%in FY 2010- 11.

30 Low Wealth Supplemental Funding ($4,853,701) R ($9,707,403) R

Mbdifies the allotnent fornula to support only those LEAs at
or bel ow 90%of state average weal th as neasured by the
formula. Previously those LEAs at or bel ow 100%of state
average wealth qualified for funding. LEAs no | onger

qual i fying under the new formula will have 75%of their
anticipated funding held harnmhess in FY 2009-10 and w || have
50%of their anticipated funding held harntess in FY 2010- 11
if the district renmai ns above 90%of state average weal th.

Public Education Page F 4



House Subcommittee on Education

31 Small County Supplemental Funding

Reduces programfundi ng by 10%fromthe continuation budget
anount of $45, 189, 185.

32 Transportation

Reduces funding for the allotnent, which supports the
salaries of transportation personnel as well as the

nai nt enance of yel | ow buses, by approxi mately 15%in both
years of the bi enni um

33 Learn and Earn Online

Himnates funding for this programwhi ch provides online
classes leading to college credit for high school students.

34 Small Specialty High Schools

Himnates funding for one counsel or and one clerical

position at each of the 32 high schools. Funding is retained

for an additional clerical position as well as a princi pal
posi tion.

35 Child and Family Support Teams

Reduces funding for this programby 10%

36 Dropout Prevention Grants

C.

Provides recurring funding for additional dropout prevention

grants. This programprovides funding on a conpetitive basis

to local school administrative units, schools, |ocal
agencies, or nonprofit organizations to support prograns that
address dropout prevention. The additional funding for this
programcan be used to provide continued funding to past
grant recipients or to fund newrecipients. The naxi num
grant size is $150, 000.

Department of Public Instruction

37 Testing

HBimnates funding for the followng tests: Conputer Skills,
Gade 3 Pretest Mith, Gade 3 Pretest Readi ng, Gonpet ency
Readi ng, and Gonpetency Math. The Sate Board of Education
nay use the FY 2009-10 savings fromelimnating these tests
to support the devel opnent and i npl enentation of a new
Sandard Gourse of Sudy for all content areas and grade
levels. This activity wll also support the Sate Board of
Education's efforts to research, design, and inpl enent a new
conprehensi ve Sate testing systemthat wll include
formative, benchmark/interim and sunmative tests. The
ultinate goal of this initiative is to devel op a new K-8 and
K-12 accountabi ity nodel .

38 DPI Position Reduction

Reduces fundi ng commensurate with reduci ng S ate-supported
DAl positions by 10% or 45, in FY 2009-10 and by 15% or 70,
inFY 2010-11. DM nay elimnate sone or all of its 32
vacant positions, or shift certain positions to federal
funding, where possible, to neet this reduction target.

Public Education

IFY 09-10

($4,518,919)

($29,348,420)

($1,351,752)

($3,222,496)

($1,252,183)

$13,000,000

($3,252,555)

-45.00

R

R

R

IFY 10-11

($4,518,919) R

($30,559,008) R

($1,351,752) R

($3,222,496) R

($1,252,183) R

$13,000,000 R

($2,000,000) R

($5,083,021) R

-70.00

Page F 5



House Subcommittee on Education

39 DPI Operating Funds

Reduces funding for DPl operations, excluding salaries and
benefits, by 11%in FY 2009-10 and by 15%in FY 2010- 11.

40 Legacy Funds

Adj usts fund bal ance renai ni ng from nonrecurring
appropriations made for agency I T infrastructure. This
reduction would elimnate the fund bal ance of $3, 000, 000.

41 Personal Financial Literacy

HBimnates the recurring appropriation for this activity.
Personal F nancial Literacy has al ready been integrated into
the curriculumand is available to students through the
dvics and Economics curriculum D[P personnel shal |
continue to provide curricular naterials, professional

devel opnent, and techni cal assistance to teachers on this
subj ect .

42 Governor's Schools
Reduces the General Fund support by $75,000 in both years of
the FY 2009- 11 bi ennium Fundi ng supports the Gvernor's
School s, which are hel d each surmer for six weeks at two
col | ege canpuses. Sudent selection is conpetitive. The
current appropriation supports a total of 800 student
partici pants.

43 Teacher Working Conditions Survey

Himnates funding for the Survey and related activities in
FY 2010-11. Funding is provided for FY 2009- 10.

D. Pass-Through Funds

44 Tarheel ChalleNGe Academy

Provides funding to the North Garolina' s Tarheel Chal | eN&G
Acadeny, a quasi-nilitary programfor high school dropouts,
or expellees. It is located in Sanpson Gounty and sponsored
by the North Garolina National Quard. This programrecei ves
nat chi ng funds fromthe federal government equal to $60 for
every $40 of Sate funds. Previously, the Tarheel Chal |l eN&E
had been funded within the Departnent of Gine Gontrol and
Public Safety budget. The appropriation for this programwas
elimnated for FY 2008-09 pendi ng the findings of a

Gonti nuati on Revi ew

Public Education

IFY 09-10

($2,087,638) R

($500,000) R

($75,000) R

$1,228,350 R

IFY 10-11

($2,846,779) R

($500,000) R

($75,000) R

($215,000) NR

$1,228,350 R

Page F 6



House Subcommittee on Education IFY 09-10 |FY 10-11

45 Appropriations to Non-Public School Organizations ($4,594,519) R ($6,702,953) R
Reduces recurring funding to the fol | ow ng organi zati ons: $2,108,434 NR

Gormmuni ties in School s ($160, 750),
School s Attuned ($820,911),

Expl or Net  ($300, 000),

Teacher Cadet ($60, 000),

NC Network ($312, 625),

Science Q ynpi ad ($22, 500),

Teach for Anerica ($50, 000),

NC Math & Sci ence ($100, 000), and
Proj ect Enlightennent ($200, 000).

Funding for the Public School Forums adninistration will be
reduced by 10%($234, 271) in FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11.
Additionally, the Forums Sate support wll be transitioned
to nonrecurring funding i n FY 2010-11.

Additionally, the $1,500,000 in recurring fundi ng for

Li teracy ach traini ng provi ded by the Teacher Acadeny shal |
be elimnated. The renaini ng $5, 556, 413 provi ded for the
Acadeny' s activities shall be reduced by 15% ($833, 462).

E. Other Reserves and Transfers

46 Teaching Fellows Trust Fund

Reduces the cash bal ance of the Teaching Fell ows Trust Fund
on a nonrecurring basis by $5,500,000. The current cash
bal ance of the Fund is $6.76 million. This reduction wll
not negatively inpact programpartici pants or operations.

47 Children's Trust Fund ($247,500) R ($247,500) R

Himnates the Sate appropriation for this program Q her
annual receipts of approxi nmately $365, 000 generated from
narriage |icense fees wll continue to support this program
that awards grants to entities that support child negl ect and
abuse prevention initiatives. Section 10.43 of this hill

w | nove admnistration of this programto the Departnent of
Heal th and Hunan Servi ces.

48 Redirect Capital Funds to Support Public Schools through
the General Fund
Suspends the transfer of Gorporate Incone Tax funds in FY ($60,500,000) NR ($64,500,000) NR
2009- 10 and FY 2010-11 to the Public School Buil ding Capital
Fund. Instead, funds wll be transferred as a receipt to the
Sate Public School Fund to tenporarily offset the costs for
public school operations. For FYs 2009-10 and 2010- 11,
General Fund appropriations wll be reduced by the anount
that was schedul ed to be transferred to the capital accounts.

49 Business and Education Technology Alliance

Himnates the Fund' s cash bal ance of $26,336 for the
Busi ness and Educati on Technology Alliance. Arelated
provision, section 7.15, repeals this entity.

Public Education Page F 7



House Subcommittee on Education

50 State Literary Fund

Redirects the Fund' s cash bal ance of $411,058 for use in the
School Technol ogy Fund. This Fund has been used to provide
loans to LEAs fromthe proceeds of certain Sate property
sales. nly one | oan has been nade in the last 5 years and
iscurrently in repaynent status.

51 Computer Revolving Loan Fund

Hinmnates the Gonputer Revol ving Loan Fund and its cash

bal ance of $120,677. Arelated provision, section 7. 36,
repeal s this Fund, which was created fromthe Literary Loan
Fund to provide | cans to LEAs needing to buy equi pnent to

i npl enent the Lhi formEducati on Reporting System  The | ast
| oan fromthe Fund was nade prior to FY 2004 and the | ast
repaynent of a | oan was nade in FY 2004.

IFY 09-10

IFY 10-11

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised Budget

($774,308,498) R
($553,765,820) NR
-45.00

$6,917,267,509

($953,569,400) R
($573,705,648) NR
-70.00

$6,831,523,175

Public Education

Page F 8



House Subcommittee on Education

Community Colleges GENERAL EUND

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $1,072,571,152 $1,114,034,594

Legislative Changes

A. Adjustments to Continuation Budget

52 Adjust Continuation Budget ($67,749,918) R ($109,213,360) R

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .

53 Fully Fund Enrollment Growth $58,068,720 R $99,195,570 R

Provides funds to fully fund enrol I nent growth. According to
the 2008- 09 spring senester census, enrol |l nent has increased
by 15,259 full-tine equival ents (or FTES) above the 2008-09
budgeted enrol | nent of 201,625. This is a 7.6%i ncrease and
brings 2009- 10 budgeted enrol | nent to 216,884. Qurricul um
enrol I nent has increased by 13,110 FTE (or 8.34%, conti nui ng
education enrol | nent by 1,683 FTE (or 6.70%, and basic
skills enrol I nent by 466 FTE (or 2.41%.

Estinmated enrol | nent growth during the 2009-10 year is al so
fully funded with an additional appropriation of $41, 126, 850
in FY 2010-11. This is based on an estinated enrol | nent
growth of 5.4% (or 11,470 FTE).

B. Reductions - Community College System Office

54 Eliminate Vacant Positions and Salary Reserves ($523,128) R ($523,128) R
Himnates 7 vacant positions in the Gonmunity ol | ege System
Gfice, as well as $46,192 of unused sal ary reserves. -7.00 -7.00

55 Eliminate Filled Positions ($835,708) R ($835,708) R
HBimnates 12 filled positions in the Community ol | ege
SystemTfice. The duties of these positions shall be -12.00 -12.00

elimnated or absorbed by other Systemdfice enpl oyees. The
positions are:

-Special BEvents Qoordi nat or

-B oNetwork Gants Associ ate

- Resour ce Devel opnent oor di nat or

-DOrector of Foundati on Support & Alummi Affairs
- Executi ve Assi stant

-B onetwork G ants Qoor di nat or

-Li brary Techni ci an

- Docunent ati on Speci al i st (2 positions)

-1 T Manager

- Accounti ng Techni ci an

-Admini strative Assi stant

Community Colleges Page F 9



House Subcommittee on Education

56 Move Positions to Receipt Support

Reduces appropriations by shifting one Gants Admnistrator
position to indirect cost recei pts and one Education

Gonsul tant partially to proprietary school receipts. These
positions oversee the activities that generate these receipts.

57 Reduce System Office Operating Budget

Reduces the Systemdfice operating budget in the foll ow ng
ar eas:

- I T Gontracts ($200, 000),

- Nunber of IT Training Days ($88,000),

- I TS Proj ect Managenent Services ($76, 000),

- Travel and (perating Funds for the Technol ogy and Veér kf orce
Devel opnent D vi si on ($71, 245),

- Funding for Professional Devel opnent Qourse ($7, 500),

- Travel and Qperating Funds for the Acadenic and & udent
Servi ces D vision ($19, 680), and

- Qher reductions to be identified by the Systemdfi ce
($489, 823).

58 Reduce 2+2 E-Learning Initiative
Reduces the budget of the 242 ELearning Initiative by
$250,000. This reduction | eaves the 2+2 E Learni ng
Initiative wth $750,000 in recurring funds to support
i nnovat i ve di stance | earni ng prograns.

59 Thai Entrepreneurship Fund

Renoves the renai ning $221 fromthe Thai Entrepreneurship
Fund in Special Fund 26800 and reduces General Fund
appropriations accordingly.

C. Reductions - Colleges

60 Management Flexibility Reduction - State Aid

Reduces funds in the Sate Ad budget. The Sate Board of
Gommunity ol l eges shall distribute the flexibility
reduction, accounting for the unique needs of each coll ege.
Each col | ege reduced shall have the flexibility to adjust its
budget to inplenent this reduction, but shall not inpact
those activities directly involved in retraini ng di spl aced
vor ker s.

61 Maintenance of Plant Supplement

Himnates supplenental funding currently allocated to
colleges wth an out-of-county student popul ation over 50% of
the total student popul ation.

62 Botanical Laboratory at Fayetteville Technical Community
College

Himnates funding for the botanical |aboratory at
Fayettevill e Technical Community ol | ege.

63 Community Service Block Grant

Himnates funding for the community service bl ock grant,
requiring all community service prograns to be offered on a
sel f-supporting basis.

Community Colleges

IFY 09-10

($85,454)

($952,248)

($250,000)

($221)

($26,800,000)

($787,877)

($300,000)

($1,066,603)

R

R

R

NR

R

R

IFY 10-11

($85,454) R

($952,248) R

($250,000) R

($31,045,230) R

($787,877) R

($300,000) R

Py

($1,066,603)

Page F 10



House Subcommittee on Education

64 Baccalaureate Education Attainment Funds
B imnates baccal aureate educati on attai nnent funds avail abl e
to coomunity college faculty and staff to pursue and attain
bachel or' s degrees.

65 Faculty and Staff Development Funds

Himnates funds all ocated by the Sate for professional
devel opnent of community col | ege faculty and staff.

66 Compensatory Education Administration

Bimnates additional funds allotted to colleges for the
admni stration of conpensatory education prograns. These
prograns provi de assi stance to devel opnent al | y-di sabl ed,
adult students by teaching themlife-skills. Comunity
colleges wll continue to receive FTE funding for enrol | nent
of these students.

67 Supplemental Multi-Campus Center Funds
Reduces suppl enental nul ti-canpus center funds by 9%
Gonmunity col leges will continue to recei ve FTE funding for
enrol I nent at multi-canpus sites.

68 Off-Campus Center Funds
Himnates suppl enental funding for of f-canpus centers.
Gommunity col l eges will continue to recei ve FTE funding for
the enrol I nent at of f-canpus centers.

69 Eliminate One Virtual Learning Community Development
Center
Himnates one of the five Sate-supported Mrtual Learning

Gonmuni ty devel opnent centers. The Sate Board of Community
Gl leges wll deternmine which center to elinmnate.

70 Reduce Funding for Library Books and Materials
Reduces funding for library books and material s by 20%

71 Reduce BioNetwork Grants and Marketing Funds

Reduces funds for grants and narketing of the NJ3CS

B oNetwork. O the total reduction, $1,056,808 will be
reduced fromgrants to col | eges and $383,866 w || be reduced
fromSystemdfice narketing funds.

72 Reduce Supplemental Hearing Impaired Funding
Reduces funds allotted to WIson, Central A ednont, and
Wstern A ednont Gonmunity ol | eges to support the additional
costs of serving hearing inpaired students. These col | eges
w il continue to receive FTE funding for the enrol | nent of
these students.

73 Eliminate Funds for Disadvantaged Nursing Students

Himnates funds for di sadvantaged nursing students. These
funds currently support tutoring, NOLEX review and
i nstructional software.

Community Colleges

IFY 09-10

($112,751)

($507,068)

($1,229,760)

($1,896,178)

($1,000,000)

($200,000)

($848,391)

($1,440,675)

($85,000)

($80,000)

IFY 10-11

($112,751)

Py

($507,068) R

($1,229,760) R

($1,896,178) R

($1,000,000) R

($200,000) R

($848,391) R

($1,440,675) R

($85,000) R
($80,000) R
Page F 11



House Subcommittee on Education

74

Regional Criminal Justice Coordinators

Himnates funds used for three regional coordinators to
provi de conprehensi ve education and training to |l aw
enf or cenent per sonnel .

75

Reduce Fire Training Coordinators

Himnates funding for 5 of the 8 Regional Fre Trai ni ng
Qoordinators, |eaving $283,275 for three renai ning training
coordinators. These three coordinators are to be based
regional ly, and supervised by the Community (ol | ege System
dfice.

76

Public Radio Station Pass-Through Funds

Himnates pass-through funds for three public radio stations
| ocated on community col | ege canpuses:

77

Gaston ($191, 333),
G aven ($66, 333), and
| sot hernal ($201, 255).

Reduce Child Care Grants to FY 2007-08 Actual Expenditures

Reduces funding for child care grants to student parents who
rely on child care to pursue their studies to actual FY 2007-
08 expendi tures ($1, 838, 215).

78

Merger of Hickory Metro Higher Education Center

Himnates categorical allotnment to Catawba Vall ey Gommunity
Qllege for the Hckory Metro H gher Education Center
(HMEQ. HWEC of fers baccal aureate and advanced degrees
through partnerships wth four-year public and private
colleges and universities. This center has been nerged wth
the NC Genter for Engineering and Technol ogy, also located in
H ckory and offered in cooperation with the Uhiversity of
North Carolina. This nerger centralized all public

baccal aureate offerings in Hckory under UNC The UNC
portion of the budget includes the fundi ng necessary to
transfer the adninistration of HHHEC to Appal achian Sate
Lhiversity, the fiscal agent for UNCs H ckory Regi onal

Par t ner shi p.

79

Small Business Center Funding

Himnates a categorical allotnent to Ashevill e- Bunconbe
Techni cal Gormunity Gollege for hospitality and tourism
(%54, 861) and reduces each col | ege' s base al | ocation by
$6,000 ($174,000). After these reductions, total funding for
this programw || be $5, 527, 836.

80

Reduce Customized Training Funds

Reduces funding for the Qustonized Trai ni ng programby 9%in
FY 2009-10 and 9%in FY 2010-11. Total funding for the
programin FY 2008-09 was $12, 457, 121.

Community Colleges

:

FY 09-10

Py

($430,119)

($489,018) R

Py

($458,921)

($84,801) R

($505,834) R

($402,861) R

($1,121,141) R

IFY 10-11

($430,119)

Py

($489,018) R

($458,921) R
($84,801) R
($505,834) R

($402,861) R

($1,121,141) R

Page F 12



House Subcommittee on Education IFY 09-10 |FY 10-11

81 Specialized Center Regionalization ($1,023,133) R ($1,023,133) R

Reorgani zes the Textile Genter of Gaston (ol | ege, the Genter
for Energing Manufacturing Sol utions (or Hosiery Tech Center)
of Gatawba Valley GQC and the Haywood Regi onal H gh Tech
Genter of Haywood QG and reduces funds by $1,023,133. The
remai ning $1, 275,000 will be distributed as fol | ows:

- $525,000 to Gaston ol | ege to support East Ganpus in
Bel nont as a multi-canpus center of the college,

- $100, 000 to Haywood QC for a high cost allocation for
Haywood Regi onal H gh Tech Center, and

- $650,000 to Gatawba Valley GCfor a regional Genter for
Ener gi ng Manuf acturing Sol uti ons (CBVB) program

The regional CBMB programwi || be headquartered in H ckory.
The funding will support the core programand enpl oyees at
the current CEMS site. (ne position wll remain at the
current Textile Center location, and wll be used to | everage
equi pnent and resources at the two | ocations to conduct
testing, devel opnent, and other services as directed.

82 Eliminate Special Allotment Funding ($1,295,428) R ($1,295,428) R

Himnates funding for special allotnents for high cost
prograns, including truck driving prograns at Johnston and
Cal dvel | Gommunity (ol | eges, narine technol ogy at Cape Fear
Gommunity ol | ege, and heavy equi pnent at WI son Gonmuni ty
Gllege. lleges wll continue to receive regul ar FTE
funding for these prograns.

83 Eliminate Clerical Position from Funding Formula ($2,287,752) R ($2,287,752) R

HBimnates one of the eight clerical positions fromthe
institutional support base allotnent funding formula for
communi ty col | eges.

84 Prisoner Education Program Continuation Review ($32,899,715) R ($32,899,715) R

Bimnates recurring funding for the prisoner education $32,899,715 NR $0 NR
programand provi des nonrecurring funds for FY 2009- 10.

Restoration of recurring funding in FY 2010-11 is subject to

the findings of a legislative continuation review

85 Eliminate College Transfer Courses for Dual Enrollment and ($14,612,950) R ($14,612,950) R
Huskins Students

Himnates funding for the college transfer courses
(excluding math and science) offered to dual enrol | nrent and
Huski ns students. This reduction does not inpact courses
provided to students of Early and Mddl e Gol I ege H gh
Schooal s.

In order to ensure all colleges receive full enroll nent
growth funding for FY 2009-10, this reduction will be treated
as a nanagenent flexibility reduction in FY 2009-10. In
subsequent years, this reduction wll be realized in the form
of reduced enrol |l nent growth at col | eges.

Community Colleges Page F 13



House Subcommittee on Education

D. Tuition and Fees

86 Restructure Continuing Education Fee Rates

Restructures continuing education fee rates. The new fee
structure wll consolidate the current structure fromfour
tiers into three, based on the nunber of hours of class tineg,
as fol |l owns:

d asses 1-20 hours - $65,
d asses 21-50 hours - $120, and
d asses >50 hours - $175.

Gonti nui ng education fees have not been increased since the
current sliding scal e was adopted in 1999. (onti nui ng
education courses are non-credit courses and are taken by
students not seeking a degree.

87 Tuition Increase

I ncreases curriculumtuition by $8 per credit hour, from $42
to $50. Tuition for full-tine students wll increase by a
maxi numof $256 per year, from$l, 344 to $1, 600.

88 Eliminate Senior Citizen Tuition Waiver
Himnates tuition waivers for senior citizens.

89 Minimum Payment in Lieu of Tuition Waiver

Requi res a mini numpaynent of tuition for certain popul ati ons
currently receiving a full tuition waiver. For paid public
saf ety personnel, the nmini numpaynent wll be $45 per

@onti nui ng Education course or $45 per curricul umcredit

hour. For other popul ations, the nini numpaynent wll be $25
per course or credit hour. Section 8.11 of this bill lists
all populations required to pay this mnimumtuition paynent.

E. Additional Adjustments

90 Equipment and Technology

Provi des funds for the purchase of instructional equi pnent
and technol ogy at all 58 colleges. These funds are in
addition to the $31.3 million included i n the base budget for
this purpose. Funds shall be distributed in accordance wth
the exi sting equi pnent formil a.

91 Restore Funding for the NC Military Business Center

Restores funding to the NC Mlitary Business Genter at
Fayettevill e Technical Community ol lege. The Center

recei ved non-recurring funds in FY 2008-09 whil e undergoi ng a
continuation review The Genter works wth conmunities and
conpani es to devel op and obtai n federal busi ness
opportunities, including wth the Usmlitary at NCnmlitary
install ations.

Community Colleges

IFY 09-10

($9,426,885)

($30,522,884)

($1,316,192)

($15,046,655)

$6,000,000
$3,000,000

$1,250,000

NR

IFY 10-11

($9,426,885) R

($30,522,884) R

($1,316,192) R

($15,046,655) R

$6,000,000 R

$1,250,000 R

Page F 14



House Subcommittee on Education

92 JobsNow Program

Provides $13.5 million in additional federal receipts,
transferred fromthe Departnent of Commerce, for the JobsNow
program Funds will be used to provide an infusion of
instructional resources to support training activities in
occupational areas that could be conpleted in | ess than 6
nont hs.

IFY 09-10

IFY 10-11

Total Legislative Changes

($153,356,328) R

($157,938,150) R

$35,899,494 NR $0 NR
Total Position Changes -19.00 -19.00
Revised Budget $955,114,318 $956,096,444
Page F 15

Community Colleges



House Subcommittee on Education

UNC System

GENERAL FUND

Recommended Budget

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

$3,026,185,255 $3,100,871,575

Legislative Changes

A. Base Budget Adjustments

93 Adjust Continuation Budget

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .

94 Education Stabilization Fund

Provi des a two-year reduction to itens that are all onabl e
expendi tures under Sec. 14004 of the ARRA to be offset by an
appropriation fromthe federal Education Sabilization Fund.

95 Enrollment Growth

Funds projected enrol I nent growth in the UNC systemfor FY
2009- 10 as requested by the UNC Board of Governors.

96 Management Flexibility Reduction

Mandat es a managenent flexibility reduction for the UNC
operating budget. This reduction shall not be allocated on an
across-the-board basis to constituent institutions by the UNC
Board of Governors. The fol | ow ng categori es nust be

consi dered for reductions: senior and niddl e nanagenent
positions, centers and institutes, lowenrol |l nent degree
prograns, faculty workload, and institutional trust fund

bal ances.

97 Tuition Increase
I ncreases annual tuition by the | esser of $200 or 8%at all
UNCinstitutions in FY 2009-10. This tuition increase is
applied to both resident and nonresi dent students at the
under graduat e and graduat e | evel s.

98 Reserve for Distance Education

Reduces the Reserve for O stance Educati on Capacity
Enhancenent by 19.5% Qeated in 1996, this reserve is
currently being used for UNC nline efforts.

99 Reserve for Information Technology
Reduces the Reserve for Information Technol ogy Productivity
and Eficiency by 16% This reserve has been used to help 14
UNC canpuses i npl enent the Banner conputer programfor
F nance, Hunman Resources, and F nancial A d.

UNC System

($171,869,601) R ($246,791,153) R

($64,151,313) NR ($64,151,313) NR

$44,197,776 R $44,197,776 R

($147,866,184) R  ($214,497,403) R

($34,776,301) R ($34,776,301) R

($225,872) R ($225,872) R
($150,000) R ($150,000) R
Page F 16



House Subcommittee on Education

100 Strategic Initiative Reserve Reduction
Reduces the UNC President's $3.3 mllion Srategic Initiative
Reserve for two years. The Reserve is used to encourage mul ti -
canpus initiatives, take advantage of pronising
opportunities, and address systemw de i ssues and concer ns.

101 Legislators' Schools For Leadership Development Abolished

Abol i shes the Legislators' Schools for Leadershi p Devel opnent
at EQU and VOUJ These prograns provi de surmer residential
prograns to enhance the | eadership abilities of rising eighth
through el eventh graders.

102 Bowles Center for Alcohol Studies - DWI Fee Change

Reduces the General Fund appropriation for the Bow es Genter
for Acohol Sudies by directing that the $25 DN driver's
license restoration fee be used for the Genter's operating
support instead of the Genter's endownent fund.

103 Focused Growth Reserve Eliminated

Hinmnates a UNC General Administration reserve for new
degree prograns on Focused G ow h canpuses. Enrol | nent growt h
funding can be used to initiate new academc prograns. This
reduction does not reduce the $29.2 mllion in Focused Gowh
funds allocated to the 7 designated canpuses.

104 Tuition Grant for NC Science and Math Graduates
Phases out the tuition grant at UNCinstitutions for
graduates of the North Garolina School of Science and Mith
beginning in FY 2011-12. Al UNC students currently receivi ng
the tuition grant and Science and Math students graduating in
2009 and 2010 will receive free tuition until college
graduat i on.

105 Nurse Educators of Tomorrow - Fund Balance Reduced

Reverts $1 mllion fromthe fund bal ance in the Nurse

Educat ors of Tonorrow schol ar shi p-1 can program A slow start-
up inthis programto increase the number of nursing faculty
allowed a fund bal ance to accrue in this nonreverting
account. The increased General Fund availability wll be used
to fund expansi on budget itens.

106 Future Teachers Scholarship-Loan Program
Abol i shes the Future Teachers of North Carolina Schol arshi p-
Loan programafter the graduation of the currently enrolled
juniors and seniors.

107 Tuition Surcharge
Increases the tuition surcharge from25%to 50%in FY 2010- 11
for students exceeding 140 credit hours for a baccal aureat e
degree in a four-year programor 110%of credit hours needed
for a five-year baccal aureate degree.

108 Resident Status for Nonresident Students

Repeal s the resident status granted in 2005 to nonresi dent
students on full schol arshi ps. Canpuses will no | onger be
rei nbursed for this tuition discount.

UNC System

IFY 09-10

($1,000,000) NR

($500,000) R

-4.00

Py

($537,455)

($1,343,002) R

($1,267,500) R

($13,880,000) R

IFY 10-11

($1,000,000) NR

($500,000) R
-4.00

($537,455) R

($1,343,002) R

($1,495,000) R

($1,000,000) R

($13,880,000) R

Page F 17



House Subcommittee on Education

109 Faculty/Staff Tuition Waiver

Reduces fromthree to two the nunber of free courses taken
each year by faculty and staff in the UNC system

110 Senior Citizen Tuition Waivers
Himnates tuition waivers granted to citizens over age 65.

111 Special Talent Tuition Waiver

Himnates the special talent waiver for athletics, but keeps
the tuition waiver for special talent in acadenmcs and
performng arts.

112 EARN Scholarship

Reduces the Education Access Rewards North Carolina Schol ars
Fund (EARN) grant from$4, 000 to $2,000 in FY 2009-10 and
elimnates the grant in FY 2010-11.

113 Legislative Tuition Grant

Reduces the Legislative Tuition Gant from$l,950 to $1, 850
per North Carolina resident student attending the state's
private col | eges.

114 Religious College Grant

Reduces the religious college grant from$1, 950 to $1, 850 per
North Carolina resident student attendi ng Roanoke B bl e
Gl lege and the (ol |l ege at Sout heast ern.

115 Aid to Private Medical Schools

Himnates state grant to nedical schools at Véke Forest
Lhi versity and Duke ULhiversity based on the nunber of North
CGarolina residents admtted each year.

116 Aid to UNC Hospitals

Reduces the $46 nillion annual appropriation to UNC Hospital s
by $10 nillion.

117 NCLIVE

Reduces the appropriation to NC LIVE (North Carolina
Libraries for Mrtual Education) by 10%

118 NC Center for the Advancement of Teaching (NCCAT)

Reduces funding by 15%for the North Garolina Genter for the
Advancenent of Teachi ng (N3CAT). NJOCAT is transferred from
the UNC systemto the Sate Board of Educati on by speci al
provi si on.

119 NC Judicial College
Reduces the $1 nillion state appropriation to the North
Carolina Judicial Gllege at UINGQH s School of Governnent .
120 NC Center for International Understanding

Reduces the operating budget for the North Carolina Center
for International Uhderstanding.

UNC System

:

FY 09-10

($700,000)

($300,000)

($300,000)

($3,180,000)

($17,400)

($1,461,000)

($10,000,000)

($145,440)

($1,043,511)

($250,000)

($217,578)

IFY 10-11

($700,000) R
($300,000) R

($300,000) R

($16,225,000) R

($3,180,000) R

($17,400) R

($1,466,000) R

($10,000,000) R
($145,440) R

($1,043,511) R

($250,000) R

($217,578) R

Page F 18



House Subcommittee on Education

121 UNC-CH Translational Medicine Program

Reduces the $3.5 nillion state appropriation to the
Transl ati onal Medicine Programat WNG CH

122 A+ Schools Program

Himnates the annual state appropriation for the A+ School s
Programat UNG G eensbor o.

123 UNC-CH School of Law

Reduces the $2 million appropriated to the UNG CH School of
Law i n 2007.

124 CFNC Teacher Recruitment Module

Himnates an annual appropriation that was granted i n 2005
to create a teacher recruitnent and narketing nodul e on the
CANC websi te.

125 NC Model Teacher Education Consortium

Reduces the operating budget for the NC Mxdel Teacher
Educati on Gonsorti um

126 Gateway Technology Center

Reduces the annual grant to Gateway Technol ogy Genter, |nc.
in Rocky Mbunt by 10%

127 UNC-NCCCS E-Learning Initiative

Reduces the UNC systemappropriation for the UNG NC Gonmuni ty
Gl lege SystemE Learning Initiative by 25%

128 NCSU Horticultural Program in Eastern NC

Himnates the 2008 appropriation for graduate students in
the Horticultural programat NCSUs ol lege of Agriculture
and Life Siences to performfield work inthe Sate's
coastal region.

129 Retention Pilot Programs
Reduces the retention pilot prograns at NOQU and FSU by 20%

130 Summer Term Teacher Education Programs

Reduces the summer termteacher education pilot prograns at
UNG Wand NOQUJ by 20%

131 Teacher Recruitment and Retention

Reduces the appropriation made in 2007 to NCSU and UNG CH for
teacher recruitnent and retention efforts.

132 Summer Performances on Roanoke Island

Himnates state funding for the UNC School of the Arts
sunmer per f or nances on Roanoke | sl and.

133 Appalachian Regional Development Institute

Reduces the state appropriation to the Appal achi an Regi onal
Devel opnent I nstitute at ASU by 20%

UNC System

:

FY 09-10

($250,000)

($100,000)

($500,000)

($25,000)

($400,000)

($17,700)

($250,000)

($200,000)

($238,600)

($150,000)

($350,000)

($482,338)

($52,017)

IFY 10-11

($250,000)
($100,000)
($500,000)

($25,000)

($400,000)
($17,700)
($250,000)

($200,000)

($238,600)
($150,000)
($350,000)
($482,338)

($52,017)

Page F 19



House Subcommittee on Education

134 Center for Entrepreneurship

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for
Entrepreneurship at ASU by 20%

135 Hubbard Center for Faculty Development

Reduces the state appropriation to the Hibbard Center for
Facul ty Devel opnent at ASU by 20%

136 ASU Math and Science Education Center

Reduces the state appropriation to the Math and Sci ence
Education Genter at ASU by 20%

137 National Center for Developmental Education

Reduces the state appropriation to the National Center for
Devel opnental Education at ASU by 20%

138 UNC Coastal Studies Institute

Reduces the state appropriation to the UNC Goastal Sudi es
Institute at EQJ by 20%

139 Academic Support and Enrichment Center

Reduces the state appropriation to the Academ c Support and
Enrichnent Center at EQU by 20%

140 Center for Economic Education

Himnates the state appropriation to the Genter for Economic
Education at EQU

141 Center for Faculty Excellence

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Faculty
Excel | ence at EQUJ by 20%

142 Center for Health Disparities Research

Himnates the state appropriation to the CGenter for Health
D sparities Research at EQU

143 Center for Natural Hazards Mitigation Research

Himnates the state appropriation to the Genter for Natural
Hazards Mtigation Research at EQU

144 Center for Science, Mathematics, and Technology Education

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Science,
Mat hermat i cs, and Technol ogy Education at EQJ by 20%

145 Sustainable Resources and Resilience Project

Reduces the state appropriation to the Sustai nabl e Resour ces
and Resilience Project (fornerly the Genter for Security
Sudies and Research) at EQU by 20%

146 Center for the Liberal Arts

Himnates the state appropriation to the Genter for the
Liberal Arts at EQJ

147 Center on Aging

Bimnates the state appropriation to the Genter on Aging at
BEQU

UNC System

IFY 09-10

($17,668)
($55,687)
($108,489)
($42,149)
($132,800)
($38,386)
($64,278)
($87,403)
($37,000)
($10,000)
($52,989)

($78,998)

($24,000)

($10,757)

IFY 10-11

($17,668) R
($55,687) R
($108,489) R
($42,149) R

($132,800) R

($38,386) R
($64,278) R
($87,403) R
($37,000) R
($10,000) R
($52,989) R
($78,998) R
($24,000) R
($10,757) R
Page F 20



House Subcommittee on Education

148 Field Station at Lake Mattamuskeet Lodge

Himnates the state appropriation to the EQU FHeld Sation
at Lake Mittanuskeet Lodge.

149 Institute for Coastal Science and Policy

Reduces the state appropriation to the Institute for (oastal
Science and Policy at EQU by 20%

150 Center for Sustainable Tourism

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Sustai nabl e
Tourismat EQU by 20%

151 Pediatric Healthy Weight and Treatment Center

Himnates the state appropriation to the Pediatric Healthy
Wight and Treatnent Center at EQUJ

152 Office of Engagement, Innovation, and Economic
Development

Reduces the state appropriation to the Gfice of Engagenent,
I nnovati on, and Econonic Devel opnent (fornerly Regi onal
Devel opnment Servi ces) at EQJ by 20%

153 North Carolina Agromedicine Institute

Reduces the state appropriation to the North Garolina
Agronedicine Institute at BEQU by 20%

154 Center for Teaching Excellence

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Teachi ng
Excel | ence at ECSU by 20%

155 Center for University Teaching and Learning

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Uhiversity
Teachi ng and Learning at NOQU by 20%

156 Juvenile Justice Institute

Reduces the state appropriation to the Juvenile Justice
Institute at NOQU by 20%

157 William and Ida Friday Institute for Educational Innovation

Reduces the state appropriation to the Wlliamand |da Friday
Institute for Educational Innovation at NCSU by 10%

158 Water Resources Institute

Reduces the state appropriation to the Véter Resources
Institute at NCSU by 10%

159 Institute for Emerging Issues

Reduces the state appropriation to the Institute for Everging
I ssues at NCSU by 10%

160 Analytical Instrumentation Facility

Reduces the state appropriation to the Anal yti cal
Instrunentation Facility at NCSU by 10%

UNC System

IFY 09-10

($3,451)

($191,998)

($74,915)

($14,855)

($263,276)

($58,339)

($21,818)

($22,788)

($51,116)

($206,716)

($64,026)

($56,109)

($31,300)

IFY 10-11

($3,451)
($191,998)
($74,915)
($14,855)

($263,276)

($58,339)
($21,818)
($22,788)
($51,116)
($206,716)
($64,026)
($56,109)

($31,300)

Page F 21



House Subcommittee on Education

161 Animal and Poultry Waste Management Center

Reduces the state appropriation to the Aninal and Poultry
Vst e Managenent Center at NCSU by 50%

162 Center for Chemical Toxicology and Research
Pharmacokinetics

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Chem cal
Toxi col ogy and Resear ch Phar nacoki netics at NCSU by 10%

163 Center for Environmental and Resource Economic Policy

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for
Environnent al and Resource Econonic Policy at NCSU by 64%

164 Center for Family and Community Engagement

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Family and
Gonmuni ty Engagenent at NCSU by 10%

165 Center for High Performance Simulation

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Hgh
Performance S mul ation at NCSU by 10%

166 Center for Integrated Fungal Research

Himnates the state appropriation to the Genter for
Integrated Fungal Research at NCSU

167 Center for Plant Breeding and Applied Plant Genomics

Himnates the state appropriation to the Genter for M ant
Breeding and Applied A ant Genonics at NCSU

168 Center for Quantitative Sciences in Biomedicine

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for
Quantitative Sciences in B onedicine at NCSU by 10%

169 Center for Research and Development in Mathematics and
Science Education

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Research
and Devel opnent in Mt henatics and Sci ence Education at NCSU
by 10%

170 Center for the Biology of Nematode Parasitism

Himnates the state appropriation to the Genter for the
B ol ogy of Nenatode Parasitismat NCSU

171 Center for Urban Affairs and Community Services

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Uban
Affairs and Gomunity Services at NC3U by 4%

172 Encore Center for Lifelong Enrichment

Himnates the state appropriation to the Encore Genter for
Lifel ong BEnrichnent at NCSU

173 Furniture Manufacturing and Management Center

Reduces the state appropriation to the Furniture
Manuf act uri ng and Managenent Center at NCSU by 10%

UNC System

IFY 09-10

($81,941)

($51,144)

($62,350)
($20,454)
($17,400)
($38,100)
($116,071)
($11,175)

($31,759)

($64,964)
($6,089)
($71,243)

($54,622)

IFY 10-11

($81,941) R
($51,144) R
($62,350) R
($20,454) R
($17,400) R
($38,100) R

($116,071) R

($11,175) R

($31,759) R

($64,964) R

($6,089) R

($71,243) R

($54,622) R
Page F 22



House Subcommittee on Education

174 General H. Hugh Shelton Leadership Center

Reduces the state appropriation to the General H Hugh
Shel ton Leadership CGenter at NCSU by 10%

175 Institute for Statistics

Himnates the state appropriation to the Institute for
Satistics at NCSU

176 Integrated Manufacturing Systems Engineering Institute

Reduces the state appropriation to the Integrated
Manuf act uri ng Systens Engineering Institute at NCSU by 10%

177 Minerals Research Laboratory

Reduces the state appropriation to the Mneral s Research
Laboratory at NCSU by 10%

178 Nonwovens Institute and Nonwovens Cooperative Research
Center

Reduces the state appropriati on to the Nonwovens Institute
and Nonwovens (ooperative Research Genter at NCSU by 10%

179 The Ergonomics Center of North Carolina

Reduces the state appropriati on to the B gononics Center of
North Carolina at NCSU by 20%

180 National Environmental Modeling Analysis Center

Reduces the state appropriati on to the National Environnent al
Mbdel i ng Anal ysis CGenter at UNG A by 26%

181 James B. Hunt, Jr. Institute for Educational Leadership and
Policy
Reduces the state appropriation to the Janes B. Hunt, Jr.
Institute for Educational Leadership and Policy at UNG CH by
20%
182 Center for Developmental Science

Himnates the state appropriation to the Genter for
Devel opnental Sci ence at UNG CH

183 Highway Safety Research Center

Reduces the state appropriation to the H ghway Safety
Research Center at UNG CH by 20%

184 UNC Institute of Aging
Reduces the state appropriation to the UNC Institute of Aging
at UNG CH by 20%

185 Ackland Art Museum
Reduces the state appropriation to the Ackland Art Miseum at
UNG CH by 20%

186 American Indian Center

Reduces the state appropriati on to the Amwerican Indian Center
at NG CH by 20%

UNC System

:

FY 09-10

($16,857)

($833,129)

($21,143)

($57,000)

($34,017)

($140,831)

($171,540)

($271,562)

($109,345)

($108,765)

($135,725)

($176,583)

($35,513)

IFY 10-11

($16,857)
($833,129)
($21,143)
($57,000)

($34,017)

($140,831)
($171,540)

($271,562)

($109,345)
($108,765)
($135,725)
($176,583)

($35,513)

Page F 23



House Subcommittee on Education

187 Carolina Cardiovascular Biology Center

Reduces the state appropriation to the Garolina
Cardiovascul ar B ology Genter at UNG CH by 20%

188 Carolina Center for Public Service

Reduces the state appropriation to the Garolina Genter for
Public Service at UNG CH by 20%

189 Carolina Population Center

Reduces the state appropriation to the Garolina Popul ation
Center at UNG CH by 20%

190 Carolina Women's Center

Reduces the state appropriation to the Carolina Vénen' s
Genter at UNG CH by 20%

191 Cecil G. Sheps Center for Health Services Research

Reduces the state appropriation to the Gecil G Sheps CGenter
for Health Services Research at UNG CH by 10%

192 Center for Banking and Finance

Himnates the state appropriation to the Genter for Banking
and F nance at UNG CH

193 Center for Civil Rights

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Qvil
Rghts at UNGCH by 20%

194 Center for European Studies

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for European
Sudies at NG H by 20%

195 Center for Infectious Diseases

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Infectious
D seases at UNG CH by 20%

196 Center for Mathematics and Sciences Education

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Mithematics
and Sciences Education at UNG CH by 20%

197 Center for Slavic, Eurasian, and East European Studies

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for 9 avic,
BEurasian, and East European Sudies at UNG CH by 20%

198 Center for Faculty Excellence
Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Faculty
Excel lence (fornerly the Genter for Teaching and Learning) at
UNG CH by 10%

199 Center for the Study of the American South

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for the Sudy
of the Anerican South at UNG CH by 20%

200 Center for Urban and Regional Studies

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Whan and
Regional Sudies at UNG CH by 20%

UNC System

IFY 09-10

($57,594)
($84,451)
($121,015)
($54,052)
($103,740)
($7,500)
($55,775)
($98,806)
($27,697)
($98,330)
($27,049)

($100,000)

($135,283)

($73,986)

IFY 10-11

($57,594) R
($84,451) R
($121,015) R
($54,052) R

($103,740) R

($7,500) R
($55,775) R
($98,806) R
($27,697) R
($98,330) R
($27,049) R

($100,000) R

($135,283) R

($73,986) R

Page F 24



House Subcommittee on Education

201 Center on Poverty, Work, and Opportunity

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter on Poverty,
VWrk, and Cpportunity at UNG CH by 20%

202 Clinical Nutrition Research Center

Reduces the state appropriation to the dinical Nutrition
Research CGenter at UNG CH by 20%

203 Developmental Disabilities Training Institute

Reduces the state appropriati on to the Devel opnent al
Dsabilities Training Institute at UNGCH by 20%

204 Frank Porter Graham Child Development Center

Reduces the state appropriation to the Frank Porter G aham
Chi | d Devel opnent Genter at UNG CH by 13%

205 Gene Therapy Center

Himnates the state appropriation to the Gene Therapy Center
at UINGCH

206 Injury Prevention Research Center

Reduces the state appropriation to the Injury Prevention
Research Center at UNG CH by 4%

207 Institute of Marine Sciences

Reduces the state appropriation to the Institute of Mrine
Sciences at UNG CH by 20%

208 Institute of Outdoor Drama

HBimnates the state appropriation to the Institute of
Qutdoor Drama at UNG CH

209 Neurodevelopmental Disorders Research Center

Reduces the state appropriati on to the Neurodevel opnent al
D sorders Research Center at UNG CH by 20%

210 North Carolina Botanical Garden

Reduces the state appropriation to the North Carolina
Botani cal Garden at UNG CH by 12%

211 Howard W. Odum Institute for Research in Social Science

Reduces the state appropriation to the Howard W Glum
Institute for Research in Social Science at UNG CH by 20%

212 Renaissance Computing Institute
Reduces the state appropriation to the Renai ssance Conputing
Institute at UNG CH by 20%

213 North Carolina Institute for Public Health
Reduces the state appropriation to the North Garolina
Institute for Public Health at UNG CH by 10%

214 Thurston Arthritis Research Center

Reduces the state appropriation to the Thurston Arthritis
Research Genter at UNG CH by 20%

UNC System

IFY 09-10

($18,142)

($2,369,262)

($58,690)

($302,383)

($87,293)

($5,041)

($370,675)

($91,259)

($38,284)

($150,000)

($249,472)

($1,959,288)

($372,479)

($36,157)

IFY 10-11

($18,142)
($2,369,262)
($58,690)
($302,383)
($87,293)
($5,041)
($370,675)
($91,259)
($38,284)
($150,000)
($249,472)
($1,959,288)
($372,479)

($36,157)

Page F 25



House Subcommittee on Education

215 Institute for the Arts and Humanities

Reduces the state appropriation to the Institute for the Ats
and Hinanities at UNGCH by 11%

216 Center for International Studies

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for
International Sudies at UNGCH by 20%

217 Institute for the Study of the Americas

Reduces the state appropriation to the Institute for the
Sudy of the Anericas (fornerly Institute for Latin Arerican
Sudies) at UNGCH by 24%

218 William and Ida Friday Center for Continuing Education

Reduces the state appropriation to the Wlliamand |da Friday
Center for Gontinuing Education at UNG CH

219 Center for Biomedical Engineering Systems

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for B onedi cal
Engi neering Systens at UNG C by 20%

220 Center for Professional and Applied Ethics

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for
Professional and Applied Bhics at UNGC by 72%

221 Center for Real Estate

Himnates the state appropriation to the Genter for Real
Estate at UINGC

222 Global Institute for Energy and Environmental Systems

HBimnates the state appropriation to the Gobal Institute
for Energy and Environmental Systens at UNG C

223 Urban Institute
Reduces the state appropriation to the Urban Institute at UNG
C by 20%

224 Center for Transportation Policy Studies

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for
Transportation Policy Sudies at UNGC by 20%

225 Center for Business and Economic Research

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Business
and Economic Research (fornerly the Genter for Applied
Research) at UNG G by 20%

226 Center for Critical Inquiry in the Liberal Arts

Himnates the state appropriation to the Genter for Qitical
Inquiry inthe Liberal Arts at UINGG

227 Center for Educational Studies and Development

Himnates the state appropriation to the Genter for
Educational Sudi es and Devel opnent at UNG G

UNC System

IFY 09-10

($19,830)
($42,604)

($54,551)

($200,000)
($10,668)
($120,155)
($90,399)
($56,985)
($85,737)
($26,484)

($21,748)

($103,453)

($28,195)

IFY 10-11

($19,830) R
($42,604) R
($54,551) R

($200,000) R

($10,668) R

($120,155) R

($90,399) R
($56,985) R
($85,737) R
($26,484) R
($21,748) R

($103,453) R

($28,195) R

Page F 26



House Subcommittee on Education

228 Center for Women's Health and Wellness

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Vnen' s
Health and Wl I ness at UNG G by 20%

229 Family Research Center

Himnates the state appropriation to the Fanily Research
Center at NG G

230 UNC Exchange Program
Reduces the state appropriation to the UNC Exchange Program
at UNG G by 20%

231 Regional Center for Economic, Community, and Professional
Development

Reduces the state appropriation to the Regional CGenter for
Economic, Community, and Prof essional Devel opnent at UNG P by
20%

232 Center for Math and Science Education

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Mith and
Sci ence Education at WU by 20%

233 ML Coulter Faculty Center

Reduces the state appropriation to the M. Gulter Faculty
Center at WU by 20%

234 Center for Community Safety

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Community
Safety at VU by 20%

235 Maya Angelou Institute

Reduces the state appropriation to the Miya Angel ou Institute
at VBSU by 20%

236 Center for Design Innovation

Reduces the state appropriation to the Genter for Design
Innovation at VBSU and UNG SA by 20%

237 NCSU Millennium Seminar Program

HBimnates state funding for the MIIenni um Semnar Program
at NCU

B. Additional Adjustments

238 UNC Need-Based Aid
I ncreases the UNC Need-Based Sudent Hnancial Ad Programto
accomodate growth in eligible students and to hold current
reci pients harnhess fromincreases in cost of attendance.
There is $116.4 mllion appropriated fromthe Escheats Fund
for the program

239 Hickory Regional Partnership

Transfers funding fromGommunity ol |l ege Systemto ASUto
admnister the newy nerged Hckory Metro H gher Education
Center and the NC Genter for Engi neering and Technol ogy.

UNC System

IFY 09-10

($21,653)
($23,562)
($29,127)

($8,645)

($34,381)
($44,773)
($23,969)
($31,440)
($100,000)

($105,000)

$23,397,311

$250,000

IFY 10-11

($21,653) R
($23,562) R
($29,127) R

($8,645) R
($34,381) R
($44,773) R
($23,969) R
($31,440) R

($100,000) R

($105,000) R

$23,397,311 R

$250,000 R

Page F 27



House Subcommittee on Education

IFY 09-10

IFY 10-11

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised Budget

($338,199,107) R
($65,151,313) NR
-4.00

$2,622,834,835

($497,209,378) R
($65,151,313) NR
-4.00

$2,538,510,884

UNC System

Page F 28



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Education

DPI - Trust Special Budget Code: 63501
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance $9,926,860 $9,926,860

Recommended Budget

Requirements $14,583,376 $14,583,376
Receipts $14,583,376 $14,583,376
Positions 1.75 1.75

Legislative Changes

Requirements:

6103 - Children's Trust Fund ($639,887) R ($639,887) R
Transfers this Fund to the Department of

Health and Human Services as directed by $0 NR $0 NR
Section 10.43 of the Budget. -1.75 -1.75
6117 - Business and Education Technology ($134) R ($134) R
Alliance
Eliminates the Alliance budget as directed by
Section 7.15 of the Budget. $0 NR $0 NR
0.00 0.00
6112 - Computer Loan Revolving Fund ($6,573) R ($6,573) R
Eliminates the Computer Revolving Loan Fund
budget as directed by Section 7.36 of the $0 NR $0 NR
Budget . 0.00 0.00
Subtotal Legislative Changes ($646,594) R ($646,594) R
$0 NR $0 NR
-1.75 -1.75
Receipts:
6103 - Children's Trust Fund ($639,887) R ($639,887) R
$0 NR $0 NR

Department of Public Instruction Page F 29



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Education

6117 - Business and Education Technology
Alliance

6112 - Computer Loan Revolving Fund

Subtotal Legislative Changes

FY 2009-10
($134) R

$0 NR

($6,573) R
$0 NR

($646,594) R

FY 2010-11
($134) R

$0 NR
($6,573) R
$0 NR

($646,594) R

$0 NR $0 NR
Revised Total Requirements $13,936,782 $13,936,782
Revised Total Receipts $13,936,782 $13,936,782
. 0 0
Change in Fund Balance $ $
Total Positions 0.00 0.00
Unappropriated Balance Remaining $9,926,860 $9,926,860

Department of Public Instruction

Page F 30



HEALTH
&
HUMAN SERVICES
Section G



[This page intentionally blank.]



House Subcommittee on Health and Human Services

Health and Human Services

GENERAL FUND

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $5,536,344,939 $5,806,560,945
Legislative Changes
( 1.0) Division of Child Development
1 Adjust Continuation Budget to FY 2008-09 Authorized Budget ($62,462) R ($75,601) R
Level
2 Eliminate Positions ($87,375) R ($87,375) R
Himnates positions within the Ovision of Child Devel opnent.
-2.00 -2.00
3 Reduce Operating Expenses ($20,000) R ($20,000) R
Reduces operating expenses within the central nanagenent of
Dvision of Child Devel opnent.
4 Contracts ($131,554) R ($131,554) R
Himnates funds to adnmini ster the testing-out of coursework
allowed for lead child care teachers. As of July 2008, |ead
child care teachers may no longer test out of coursework;
therefore, these funds are not needed. Reduces a contract
for Seat Minagenent .
5 Child Care Subsidy Rate Reduction ($3,977,578) R ($3,977,578) R

Reduces the rate for funds paid to child care centers for
subsidy recipients. This reduction represents a 5%rate
reduction. These funds are state appropriations wthin the
Dvision of Child Devel opnent and appropriated to North
CGarolina Partnership for Children.

6 Child Care Subsidies
Reduces child care subsidi es.

7 Replace State Funds for Child Care Subsidy

Repl aces State funding for child care subsidy wth one-tine
Tenpor ary Assistance for Needy Families B ock Gant (TANF)
conti ngency funds for FY2009- 10.

8 Increase Fees for Child Care Centers and Charge a Fee for
Child Care Homes

Increases the existing child care |licensure fees by 50%and

reduces the Sate appropriations within the Dvision of Child

Devel opnent. I nposes a new fee for child care hones equal to

the anount that the snallest centers are required to pay.

Health and Human Services

($16,642,440) R ($16,642,440) R

($12,452,484) NR

($602,385) R ($602,385) R

Page G 1



House Subcommittee on Health and Human Services

9 Federal Recovery Funds for Child Care Subsidy

Increases funds for child care subsidy to reduce the waiting
list as allowed by the Federal Recovery Act by $53, 993, 329.
Increases funds for quality initiations, as allowed by the
Federal Recover Act by $11,519,144. Increases funds to | ocal
governnents for the adninistration of the child care subsidy
program by $2, 030, 661.

10 Reduce Smart Start Funding
Reduces funds for the North CGarolina Partnership for Children.

11 Replace State Funding for TEACH Program

Repl aces Sate funds for the TEACH Programw t h federal
receipts for two years.

( 2.0) Division of Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities, and
Substance Abuse Services

12 Adjust Continuation Budget to FY 2008-09 Authorized Budget
Level

13 Contracts

Reduces state funds in contracts wthin the D vision nanaged
by central managenent.

14 Eliminate Positions

Himnates positions within the Dvision of Mental Health,
Devel opnental Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Servi ces.

15 Local Management Entities System Management Funds
Reduces funds for administration of Local Managenent Entities.

16 Local Management Entities' Fund Balances

Reduces service funds to Local Minagenent Entities' wth fund
bal ances by $50 nillion in each year of the bi enniumon a non-
recurring basis. The LME s are required to spend their fund
bal ances on services and not to reduce services. The
Dvision of Mental Health, Devel opnental Disabilities, and
Subst ance Abuse Services is required to approve all

expendi tures of LME fund bal ances.

17 CAP/MR-DD Reduction in State Supplemental Funds

Reduces service funding for suppl enental state-funded
services provided to CAP MRIDD patients. Services wll still
be all owed for roomand boar di ng.

18 Close Bed Units at Broughton and Cherry Hospitals

Reduces funds at Broughton and Cherry Hospitals. Provi des $6
mllion for contracts for local hospital bed capacity for
nental heal th servi ces.

Health and Human Services

IFY 09-10

($25,000,000) R

($3,800,000) NR

($74,408,533) R

($1,900,000) R

($12,858,290) R

-350.00

($7,042,440) R

($50,000,000) NR

($16,000,000) R

-102.00

IFY 10-11

($25,000,000) R
($3,800,000) NR
($91,641,479) R
($1,900,000) R
($12,858,290) R

-350.00
($8,521,283) R
($50,000,000) NR
($16,000,000) R

-102.00
Page G 2



House Subcommittee on Health and Human Services IFY 09-10

19 Federal Funds Payback for Broughton Hospital

Reduces Sate funds due to a pay-back of federal funds ($12,000,000) NR
expected fromGenters for Medicare & Medicaid Services. An

Admini strative Law Judge rul ed that Broughton Hospital shoul d

not have been decertified in August 2007 and that federal

fundi ng shoul d not have been wthhel d. This payback of funds

Wil replace Sate funds wthin the DMDDBAS budget .

20 Non-Core State Operated Services ($4,500,000) R
Reduces funds for non-core mission state operated services.

21 Non-Core Community Services ($4,017,219) R

Reduces funds for non-core community services provided
through | ocal prograns.

22 Operating Expenses ($1,250,000) R
Reduces funds within operating accounts wthin the division's
central office by $250,000. Reduces funds at the
mai nt enance facilities by $1, 000, 000.

23 Increase Patient Receipts at Alcohol, Drug Abuse Treatment ($662,867) R

Centers

Reduces Sate funds at the ADATC s in anticipation of
additional patient revenues collected. This is due to the
i ncreased bed capacity avail abl e at the ADATC s.

24 State Funded Services ($50,000,000) R

Reduces funds for state-funded services provided through
Local Managenent Entities.

25 State Operated Services Purchasing/Financial Savings ($2,000,000) R

Reduces funds due to savings to be achi eved frombul k

pur chasi ng anong state-owned facilities within the O vision
of Mental Health, Devel opnental Dsabilities, and Substance
Abuse Servi ces.

26 Direct Payments to Providers ($7,100,000) R

Reduces state funding for Local Minagenent Entities

admni strative funding. The reduction represents the total
funding paid for Qains Processing. The Ovision of Mental
Health, Developnental Dsabilities, and Substance Abuse
Services wll begin paying providers directly alleviating
LME s of clains processing responsibility.

27 Continuation Review - Wright and Whitaker Schools ($5,779,982) R

The Departnent of Health and Hunan Services w il conduct a $5,779,982 NR
continuation review of the Wight and Wiitaker School s

operated wthin the Dvision of Mental Health, Devel opnent al

Dsabilities, and Substance Abuse Services. The recurring

funding is elimnated for these prograns and non-recurring

funds wll operate the programfor one year. The General

Assenbly wi I | deci de whether to continue this programduring

the 2010 session based on a report to be conpl eted by the

Depart nent .

Health and Human Services

IFY 10-11

($4,500,000) R
($4,017,219) R

($1,250,000) R

($1,127,895) R

($50,000,000) R

($2,000,000) R

($7,100,000) R

($5,779,982) R
$5,779,982 NR

Page G 3



House Subcommittee on Health and Human Services

( 3.0) Division of Public Health

28 Adjust Continuation Budget to FY 2008-09 Authorized Budget
Level

29 Reduce Operating Budgets

Reduces operating budgets within three branches of the
Dvision of Public Health.

30 Eliminate Positions within Division of Public Health

Himnates positions with the DOvision of Public Heal th,
i ncl udi ng those positions associated with the Purchase of
Medi cal Care Services program

31 Reduce AIDS Drug Assistance Program

Reduces Sate funds used to purchase pharnaceutical s.
Phar maceuti cal s fromthe "drug reserve" inventory wll be
used.

32 Vital Records Fee Increase

Reduces Sate funds by allowng ital Records operation to
becone recei pt - supported. Fee charged for copy of vital
records increased from$15 to $24 per copy. Fee charged for
expedi ted out-of-state service increased by $5.

33 Reduce Funds for Public Health Incubator Program

Reduces Sate funds for Local Heal th Services | ncubator G ant
program

34 shift Positions to Receipt Support

Repl aces Sate appropriation with federal WC funds for
public heal th and regi onal consultants.

35 Replace State Funds with Federal ARRA Funds for Early
Intervention
Repl aces State appropriati ons with Anerican Recovery and
Rei nvestnent Act Funds for the Early Intervention/Infant and
Toddl er Program

36 Replace State Funds with Federal Receipts

Repl aces State appropriations with Miternal Child Health
B ock Gant and Medicaid admnistration funds for several
nmaternal, infant, and child prograns.

37 Eliminate Positions and Reduce Funding for CDSA Program

Hinmnates nine vacant positions and reduces funding for
Chi I dren' s Devel opnental Servi ce Agencies (C(DEA'S).

38 Reduce Funding for Accreditation of Local Health
Departments
Suspends for two years the Dvision of Public Health's
eval uation and accreditation of Local Health Departnents
(LHD s).

Health and Human Services

IFY 09-10

($8,670,368)

($348,363)

($2,405,121)

-45.00

($3,074,119)

($1,226,403)

($950,000)

($70,541)

($4,000,000)

($1,191,155)

($540,054)

($700,000)

R

R

IFY 10-11

($11,860,655) R

($348,363) R

($2,405,121) R

-45.00

($3,074,119) NR

($1,226,403) R

($950,000) R

($70,541) R

($4,000,000) NR

($1,191,155) R

($540,054) R

($700,000) NR

Page G 4



House Subcommittee on Health and Human Services

39 Transfer Funding for Tick-Borne Disease Program

Transfers the funding for the Ti ck-Borne DO sease Programto
the Departnent of Environnental and Natural Resources.

40 Eliminate Kidney Disease Purchase of Medical Care Program
Himnates the Kidney DO sease Purchase of Medical Care
Programthat provides up to $300 for persons w th annual
i ncones up to 100%FPL. Persons with End-Sage Renal O sease
are eligible for health care services through Medicare. The
programwas suspended in January 2009.

41 Eliminate Epilepsy Purchase of Medical Care Program

Himnates the Epil epsy Purchase of Medical Care Programt hat
serves a nini numnunber of persons who have annual incones up
to 100% FPL. The programwas suspended in January 2009.

42 Eliminate Adult Cystic Fibrosis Program

Himnates the Adult Gystic Fbrosis Purchase of Medical Care
programwhi ch serves a nini numnuniber of persons. The program
was suspended in January 2009.

43 Eliminate Funding for the Early Hearing Program
Himnates the Barly Heari ng Purchase of Medical Gare Program
that provides hearing devices for infants prior to their
being found eligible for the Barly Intervention Program The
programwas suspended i n January 2009.

44 Eliminate Funding for Cancer Purchase of Medical Care
Program
Hinmnates the Cancer Purchase of Medical Care Programt hat
provi des | ess than conprehensi ve services to persons wth
annual incones of under 100% FPL. The programwas suspended
i n January 2009.

45 Replaces Funding for Medically Fragile Children Program

Repl aces Sate funds with federal TANF Block Gant and Soci al
Services Bock Gant funds for the daycare programfor
nedically fragile children in Véke Gounty. TANF and SSBG
provi de $360,000 in funding for this program

46 Replace State Funds with Federal Receipts from Ryan White
Funds

Repl ace Sate appropriations wth Federal Ryan Wiite funds
for Duke Lhiversity HWV STD Pedi atric Services Program

47 Eliminate Funding for Second Dose Chicken Pox Vaccine

Himnates funding for the second dose of Varicella vaccine.
The second dose is recomnmended, but not required for children
born after April 2001. The second dose is not required by the
Lhi versal Vacci ne Program

Health and Human Services

:

FY 09-10

($139,802)

($394,255)

($193,181)

($210,088)

($171,000)

($2,531,934)

($70,000)

($209,503)

($1,223,027)

IFY 10-11

($139,802) R
($394,255) R
($193,181) R
($210,088) R
($171,000) R
($2,531,934) R
($70,000) R
($209,503) R
($1,223,027) R
Page G5



House Subcommittee on Health and Human Services

48 Replace State Funds with ARRA Funds for Childhood
Immunization
Repl aces State appropriati ons with Anerican Recovery and
Rei nvestnent Act funds $5, 153,105 for one year to purchase
of vaccines for children.

49 Replace State Funds with Third Party Receipts for
Immunization

The Departnent of Health and Human Services will seek third
party reinbursenent for child and adult i nmuni zati ons.

50 Eliminate the Healthy Carolinians Program
Himnates the Heal thy Garolinians/Heal th Educati on program
that establishes multi-agency partnerships at the community
level to plan projects guided by the NC 2010 heal th
obj ecti ves.

51 Eliminate Oral Health Program
Himnates the Gal Health Programthat conducts dental
assessnents in el enentary school s; provides dental education
services in community settings; provides instruction on
prevention neasures to staff at pre-schools, and transfers
$250,000 to Local Health Departnents to administer the
Huoride R nse Program

52 Reduces Funding for Office of Chief Medical Examiner

Reduces state appropriations for the Gfice of Chief Mdical
Examiner to a level consistent wth SFY 2008- 09.

53 Reduce Division of Public Health Contract Funds

Reduces state appropriations for Dvision of Public Health to

elimnate or reduce contracts that either:

-Do not neet the Ovision's core mssion;

-Do not provide a direct service;

-Have had unobligated funds in the past;

-WIl be funded by Health & Vel I ness Trust Fund; or
-Have not net the goals or deliverables in the contract.

(4.0) NC Health Choice

54 Eliminate Inflationary Increase

Himnates the inflation increase the in the Per Menber/ Per
Mont h premumcost for Heal th Choi ce.

55 Reduce Operating Expense

Reduces various operating accounts that historically have
unobl i gat ed funds.

56 Establish/Increase Emergency Room Co-payments for Non-
emergency Visits
Reduces Sate funding by establishing a $50 co- paynent for
non-energency visits for famlies with children enrolled in
Heal th Choi ce.

Health and Human Services

IFY 09-10

($5,153,105) NR

($4,000,000) R

($995,529) R

-1.00
($4,235,523) R

-68.00
($80,000) R

($10,500,000) R

($7,076,746) R
($23,645) R

($382,665) R

IFY 10-11

($4,000,000) R

($995,529) R

-1.00

($4,235,523) R

-68.00

($80,000) R

($10,500,000) R

($7,076,746) R
($23,645) R

($482,728) R

Page G 6



House Subcommittee on Health and Human Services

57 Increase Co-Payments for Prescription Drugs

Reduces S ate funding by i ncreasi ng co-paynents for
prescription drugs:

$5 for Generic Drugs; $5 for Brand Nane Drugs w thout Generic
Equival ent; $5 for Brand Nane Drugs for famlies at or bel ow
150%f ederal poverty level (FPL); and $10 for famlies above
151% FAL.

58 Health Choice Enrollment Freeze

Freeze enrol I nent in Health Choi ce as of June 30, 2009.
Mai ntai ns enrol | nent at 129,694 chil dren during SFY 2009- 10.

( 5.0) Division of Central Management and Support

59 Adjust Continuation Budget to FY 2008-09 Authorized Budget
Level

60 Reduce Physician Loan Repayment Program

Reduces state appropriations and the nunber of contracts
avar ded by approxi natel y ei ght.

61 Reduce Psychiatric Loan Repayment Program

Reduces state appropriations and reduces the nunber of
contracts by two fromthe prior year.

62 Eliminates Loan Repayment Initiative at State Facilities

Himnates funding that the General Assenbly appropriated in
the 2008 Session to recruit nedical doctors to the Sate's
nental health hospitals. To date, these funds have not been
awar ded.

63 Reduce Community Health Grants

Reduces funding for the Community Health Gant programby 7%
| eaving $1, 860,000 recurring. This reduction decreases the
nuniber of grants awarded annual | y by approxi nately two.

64 Eliminate Positions
Himnates Central Managenent and Support positions.

65 Eliminate Special Appropriations

Himnates appropriations to non-profits, including the
Institute of Medicine, Food Runners, Special Qynpics, ALS
Associ ation, and Action for Children.

66 Discontinue CARE-LINE 24/7/365 Operation
Himnates the CARELINE third shift.

67 Reduce Rental Subsidy

Reduces funds for transfer to the North Garol i na Housi ng
FH nance Agency to operate the Key Program Approxi nately 310
rental units wll not be ready for occupancy i n FY2009- 10.

Health and Human Services

IFY 09-10

($750,000)

($2,542,557)

($2,326,439)

($210,000)

($140,000)

($868,519)

($140,000)

($1,330,221)

-18.00

($1,275,000)

($128,502)

-2.00

($1,155,000)

NR

IFY 10-11

($750,000)

($2,542,557)

($2,793,542)

($210,000)
($140,000)

($868,519)

($140,000)

($1,330,221)

-18.00

($1,275,000)

($128,502)

-2.00

Page G 7



House Subcommittee on Health and Human Services IFY 09-10 |FY 10-11

68 Reduce Operating Budgets ($349,235) R ($349,235) R

Reduces operating budgets within Gentral Mnagenent and
Support divisions and offices, including the Secretary's
Gfice, the Administrative Support section, the Gontroller's
Gfice, and the Gfice of Rural Health and Community Care.

69 Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS)
Replacement
Appropriates prior-year earned revenue of $11,071,502 for FY
2009- 10 and $9, 820, 689 for FY 2010-11 to match federal funds
for the MMS Repl acenent project. Total receipts of
$55, 357,510 for FY 2009-10 and $49, 103,445 for FY 2010-11
of fset anticipated requirenents.

70 Federal Recovery Funds for Weatherization Assistance

Appropriates $131, 954,536 of Federal Recovery funds for
weat heri zation assi stance to | owincone North Carolini ans.

( 6.0) Division of Social Services

71 Adjust Continuation Budget to FY 2008-09 Authorized Budget ($16,057,583) R ($14,101,113) R
Level

72 Eliminate Positions ($694,570) R ($694,570) R

Himnates positions within the Dvision of Social Services.
-22.00 -22.00

73 Reduce Operating and Contracts Budgets ($1,774,570) R ($1,774,570) R
Reduces operating and contracts budgets across all sections
of the Dvision of Social Services.

74 Work First Cash Assistance Funding ($7,178,459) R ($7,178,459) R

Repl aces Sate funds for Wrk First cash assi stance paynents
wth federal TANF Bl ock Gant funds.

75 Electing Counties Work First State Funds

Repl aces Sate funds with federal TANF Contingency funds for ($2,378,213) NR
Wrk FHrst cash assistance paynents and Vérk Frst county
bl ock grants for Hecting Gunti es.

76 Reduce Funds for Child Advocacy Centers ($115,000) R ($115,000) R
Reduces funding for the twenty-one (21) accredited child
advocacy centers statewde. During its 2008 Session, the
General Assenbly increased recurring state appropriati ons by
$350,000. This reduction | eaves $460,000 in total fundi ng.

77 Reduce Funds for Family Resource Centers ($200,000) R ($200,000) R
Reduces state appropriations for Fanily Resource Centers.

Health and Human Services Page G 8



House Subcommittee on Health and Human Services

78 Replace State Funds for Maternity Home Services

Repl aces state funding for Maternity Hone Services wth
federal TANF Block Gant funds. There are fifteen naternity
honges in nine counties providing services to approxinately
190 wonen.

79 Reduce Funds for NC Reach

Tenporarily suspends state funding for NC Reach post -
secondary schol arshi ps i n FY2009- 10, and reduces recurring
funding. $3,168,250 is appropriated fromthe Escheat Fund in
each year to continue fundi ng for schol arshi ps.

80 Recovery Funds for Foster Care and Adoption Assistance

Reduces state appropriations to reflect enhanced federal
participation for Title I\-E adoption and foster care
assi stance paynents, effective through Decenber 31, 2010.

81 Federal Recovery Funds for Child Support Enforcement

Reduces state appropriations and budgets federal funds to
reflect the tenporary reinstatenent of federal natching of
child support incentive funds.

82 Reduce State Funding for Child Welfare Collaborative

Miai ntai ns state funding to support the sixty-eight (68)
current Child Vélfare ol laborative students. The

Gl I aborati ve provides financial, educational, and enpl oynent
support for selected socia work students.

83 Budget Over-realized Receipts
Budgets over-realized Child Support Enforcenent receipts.

84 Reduce State Aid to Counties

Reduces state funding to support costs associated wth county
admni stration of public assistance prograns.

85 Eliminate Funding for Child Support Offices

HBimnates state funding for the sixteen (16) state-operated
child support offices, and requires the twenty-ei ght (28)
counties served by these offices to fund their operation.

86 Reduce State/County Special Assistance Rates

Efective Cctober 1, 2009, retracts the state/county speci al
assi stance rate increase nade effective January 1, 2009, and
hol ds di senf ranchi sed reci pi ents harntess for the change in
the standard of need.

87 Decrease Foster Care & Adoption Assistance Rates

Efective July 1, 2009, retracts the standard board rate
i ncreases nade effective January 1, 2009.

Health and Human Services

IFY 09-10

($105,002)

($1,500,000)
($1,668,250)

($2,203,516)

($2,214,542)

($96,246)

($600,000)

($5,473,985)

($3,286,280)

$1,174,026

R

R

NR

NR

R

R

NR

IFY 10-11

($105,002) R

($1,500,000) R

($1,126,866) NR

($96,246) R

($600,000) R
($5,473,985) R

($4,082,811) R

($4,381,707) R

($1,122,638) R

Page G 9



House Subcommittee on Health and Human Services

(' 7.0) Office of Education Services

88 Adjust Continuation Budget to FY 2008-09 Authorized Budget
Level

89 Reduce Operating Budget
Reduces operating and contract budgets of fi ce-w de.

90 Eliminate Positions

HBimnates five (5) vacant positions at the North Carolina
School s for the Deaf (NCSD), eleven (11) positions at Eastern
North Carolina School for the Deaf (BENCID), fourteen (14) at
Governor Morehead School for the Bind (G, and two (2) at
Governor Morehead Preschool .

91 Eliminate Governor Morehead School Short-Term Outreach
Program

Himnates the Short TermQutreach program whi ch provides
weekl y canps for approxi nately seventy (70) children annual |y
to develop orientation and nobility, noney-handling, and
other skills.

92 Reduce Family Resource Center Funds

Reduces funds for the Beginnings for Parents of Hearing
I npai red Children contract.

93 Transfer from OES Trust Fund

Transfers $175,321 of avail abl e cash bal ance fromvari ous
funds within budget code 64424 to Nontax Revenue to support
residential school operations.

94 Reduce Funding for Residential Schools

Reduces funding for the North Carolina School for the Deaf,
Eastern North Carolina School for the Deaf, and Gover nor
Mbrehead School for the Bind.

( 8.0) Divisions of Services for the Blind and Services for the Deaf and
Hard of Hearing

95 Adjust Continuation Budget to FY 2008-09 Authorized Budget
Level

96 Eliminate Positions

Himnates positions within the Dvisions of Services for the
Bind and Services for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing.

97 Reduce Operating Budget
Reduces operating budgets divisi on-w de.

Health and Human Services

IFY 09-10

($471,414)

($1,661,090)

($1,350,212)

-32.00

($151,679)

-3.00

($229,151)

($1,500,000)

($181,228)

($130,777)

-3.00

($107,712)

IFY 10-11

($523,322)

($1,661,090)

($1,350,212)

-32.00

($151,679)

-3.00

($229,151)

($1,500,000)

($240,170)

($130,777)

-3.00

($107,712)

Page G 10



House Subcommittee on Health and Human Services

98 Replace State Funds with Federal Receipts

Budgets Basic Support Vocational Rehabilitation Gant funds
and reduces state appropriations.

99 Service Rate Adjustment

Reduces nedi cal eye care, vocational rehabilitation, and
i ndependent |iving provider reinbursenent rates by 5.5%f or
FY2009- 10 and 6%for FY2010-11.

100 Transfer from Telecommunications Relay Trust Fund

Transfers $8, 500, 000 of avail abl e cash bal ance fromthe
Tel ecommuni cati ons Rel ay Trust fund, budget code 67425, to
Nont ax Revenue to support General Fund appropriations.

101 Replace State Funds with Federal Recovery Funds

Reduces state funds for the older blind individual s program
and budgets federal recovery funds for vocati onal
rehabilitation services ($2,974,779) and the ol der blind

i ndi vi dual s i ndependent |iving program ($1, 042, 363).

(19.0) Division of Vocational Rehabilitation

102 Adjust Continuation Budget to FY 2008-09 Authorized Budget
Level

103 Eliminate Positions

Himnates positions within the O vision of Vocational
Rehabi | i tati on.

104 Reduce Basic Support Case Services

Reduces Sate appropriations for non-nedi cal consuner
pur chases.

105 Reduce Funds for Independent Living
Reduces state appropriations for independent |iving services.

106 Service Rate Adjustment

Reduces vocati onal rehabilitation and i ndependent |ivi ng
provi der reinbursenent rates by 5.5%for FY2009-10 and 6%f or
FY2010- 11.

107 Replace State Funds with Federal Recovery Funds
Repl aces state funds for the i ndependent |iving programand
budget s antici pated federal recovery funds for vocational
rehabilitation services ($15, 054, 229) and i ndependent |iving
(9402, 340).

Health and Human Services

IFY 09-10

($150,000) R

($145,992) R

($260,590) NR

($1,181,339) R

($329,960) R
-3.00
($3,612,025) R

($1,500,000) R

($155,619) R

($201,170) NR

IFY 10-11

($150,000) R

($159,264) R

($260,590) NR

($1,511,633) R

($329,960) R
-3.00
($3,612,025) R

($1,500,000) R

($169,766) R

($201,170) NR

Page G 11



House Subcommittee on Health and Human Services

(10.0) Division of Aging and Adult Services

108 Adjust Continuation Budget to FY 2008-09 Authorized Budget
Level

109 Eliminate Positions

Bimnates positions within the Dvision of Aging and Adul t
Servi ces.

110 Eliminate Quality Improvement Consultation Program

HBimnates a contract and position that supported a Quality
| nprovenent Programpilot for Adult Care Hones.

111 Eliminate Senior Center Outreach Program

Himnates funding for the Senior Genter Qutreach Program
previously allocated to the 17 Area Agencies on Aging to
pronote the use of services avail abl e through senior centers.

112 Reduce Home and Community Care Block Grant

Gontinues reduction taken in current fiscal year in the Hone
and Cormunity Care B ock Gant.

113 Operating Reductions

Gonti nues Givernor's reduction on travel, supplies, printing,
and ot her operating expenses.

114 Replace Home and Community Care Block Grant Funds

Repl ace funding for the Home and Community Care Bl ock Gant,
vhi ch provi des funding for in-hone and communi ty- based
services for seniors. The reduction in State appropriati ons
wll be offset by federal recovery funds for senior nutrition
servi ces.

115 Senior Community Service Employment

The Senior Gommunity Service Enpl oynent Program ( SCSEP)

pl aces econonical | y di sadvantaged i ndi vi dual s 55 years of age
and ol der with an incone at or bel ow 125%of the federal
poverty level into part-tine comunity service prograns while
transitioning clients into unsubsidized enpl oynent.

Qurrently, five Area Agencies on Aging provide enpl oynent
services in 25 counties. $621,560 in federal recovery funds
w il be available to support the program Twenty percent of
funds nust be spent in the current year. The renai ning funds
($497,248) and the required | ocal nmatch ($55,250) are

budget ed as recei pt-supported activities.

(11.0) Division of Medical Assistance

116 Adjust Continuation Budget to FY 2008-09 Authorized Budget
Level

Health and Human Services

IFY 09-10

($2,323)

($16,025)

-1.00

($190,204)

-1.00

($100,000)

($2,594,744)

($90,466)

($1,384,392)

($507,391,540)

NR

R

IFY 10-11

($6,382) R
($16,025) R
-1.00

($190,204) R

-1.00

($100,000) R

($2,594,744) R

($90,466) R

($738,471,757) R

Page G 12



House Subcommittee on Health and Human Services IFY 09-10 |FY 10-11

117 Phased-out County Share $254,466,128 R $264,390,307 R

I ncreases appropriations for Medicaid due to the final phase-
out of the county share, effective July 1, 20009.

118 Projected Medicaid Growth $147,360,758 R $260,454,571 R
Adj usts continuation budget to allow for casel oad grow h.

119 End County Participation ($4,738,858) R ($4,738,858) R

Ends county participation in Medicaid, including any cost
settlenents or adjustnents, as of June 1, 2009.

120 Provider Rate Reductions ($148,393,793) R  ($161,884,138) R

Reduces Medi caid provider rates by 5.5%in FY 2010 and 6%in
FY 2011. Applies to all public and private providers except
for federally qualified health centers, rural health centers,
school - based and school |inked health centers, Sate
institutions, hospital outpatient, pharnacy, and the non-
inflationary conponents of the case-nix reinbursenent system
for skilled nursing facilities.

121 Modify Personal Care Services Benefits ($49,341,460) R ($62,326,055) R

Reduces personal care services benefits to reduce
overutilization of services. HEfective Gctober 1, 2009.

122 Reduce Personal Care Services in Adult Care Homes ($10,000,000) R ($10,000,000) R

Reduces appropriation for personal care services provided in
adult care hones.

123 Reduce Community Support Services ($59,772,501) R ($116,530,001) R

Reduces conmunity support services in the first year, to
begi n phasi ng out service conpletely in the second year.
Retai ns 25%of funding in second year to account for BEPSDT
servi ces.

124 Eliminates PT/OT/ST ($15,633,333) R ($18,760,000) R

Himnates funding for physical therapy, occupational
therapy, and speech therapy, an optional service in
Medicaid. Retains 20%of funding for BPSDT services for
chi I dren.

125 Reduce Group Homes ($31,721,919) R ($45,109,244) R
Reduces funding for Hgh Rsk Intervention Level Il and IV
group hones. Retains 35%of funding for transitions to other
servi ces.

126 Reduces Adult Optical ($3,201,911) R ($3,842,293) R
Reduces adult optical services and supplies, an optional
servi ce in Medi cai d.

127 Implement a Preferred Drug List ($40,000,000) R ($50,000,000) R

Inplenents a preferred drug list, including atypical
anti psychotics. Savings include suppl enental rebates.

Health and Human Services Page G 13



House Subcommittee on Health and Human Services

128 Reimbursement for Prescription Drugs

Changes rei nbursenent for prescription drugs from Average
Wol esal e Price (AWP) - 10%to Wiol esal e Acquisition Cost

(WO + 7%

129 Reduce Dispensing Fee for Prescription Drugs
Reduces di spensing fee for both brand and generic drugs.

($10,457,042)

($1,250,595)

130 Dental Coverage

Reduces by 50%the funding for dental benefits for adults, an
optional service in Mdicaid.

($15,879,224)

131 Limit transplants to solid tissue
Limts transpl ants paid by Medicaid to solid tissue only.

($2,916,667)

132 Dental Policy Adjustments

Reduces appropriations based on dental policy changes on
seal ants and i nagi ng.

($3,689,582)

133 Orthotics and Prosthetics Coverage

Reduces orthotics and prosthetics coverage, an optional
servi ce in Mdicai d.

($2,267,877)

134 Emergency Room Copayment for Nonemergency Visits

Establ i shes a $50 copaynent for nonenergency visits to
ener gency departnents.

($2,975,070)

135 Increase Copays on Services ($3,098,256)

I ncreases copays on Medi cai d services by $2.
136 Eliminate HIV Case Management ($1,671,299)
Himnates funds for HV case nanagenent servi ces.

137 Consolidate Case Management Services

Reduces appropriations by consolidating case nanagenent
servi ces throughout the Medicai d program

($53,730,905)

138 Increase CCNC Savings

Reduces appropriations through greater case nanagenent by
Gommunity Care of North Carolina

($88,105,041)

139 Imaging Contract
Reduces appropriations for labs and imaging by utilizing a
vendor to contain costs.

($8,111,250)

140 Institute Nursing Home Rate Reduction ($9,195,114)

Institutes an additional rate reduction for nursing hones.

141 Single Source Durable Medical Equipment (DME)

Reduces appropriations for OME by purchasing in bulk froma
si ngl e sour ce.

($3,509,312)

Health and Human Services

IFY 09-10

IFY 10-11

($13,942,723)

($1,649,455)
($20,057,967)
($3,500,000)
($4,427,500)
($2,885,284)
($3,945,037)
($3,717,908)
($2,111,115)
($85,463,000)
($96,844,004)
($8,237,322)
($9,776,920)

($4,211,174)

Page G 14



House Subcommittee on Health and Human Services IFY 09-10 |FY 10-11

142 Freeze CAP Slots ($14,646,956) R ($15,274,842) R
Freezes Community Alternative Prograns slots for disabl ed
adults and people with nental retardati on and devel opnent al
disabilities.

143 Reduce Hospice Services ($5,000,000) R ($5,000,000) R
Reduces funding for hospice services, an optional service in
Medi cai d.

144 Eliminate MH Residential Services - Therapeutic Camps ($1,573,100) R ($2,236,981) R
Himnates funding for therapeutic canps for teens wth
behavi oral and substance abuse probl ens, an optional Medicaid
servi ce.

145 Mandate Use of Web-based PASARR ($350,000) R ($350,000) R
Mandat es the use of the web-based PASARR screening for nental
health issues for nursing facilities and adult care hones.

146 Adult Care Homes Special Care Unit Moratorium ($474,231) R ($597,152) R
Institutes a noratoriumon special care unit beds in adult
care hones.

147 Establishes Provider Enrollment Fee ($1,500,000) R ($1,500,000) R

Establ i shes a $100 enrol | nent fee for Medicai d providers,
payabl e upon initia enroll nent and every three years
thereafter.
148 Contract Adjustments ($1,594,749) R ($1,594,749) R
Reduces various adnministrative contracts.

149 Quarterly Printing of Medicaid ID cards ($1,750,000) R ($1,750,000) R
Reduces appropriations by printing Medicaid identification
cards on a quarterly basis instead of nonthly.

150 Mandate EFT Payments ($472,500) R ($472,500) R
Reduces appropriations by mandati ng paynent of clains by
el ectronic fund transfers.

151 Mandate Electronic Claims Filing ($1,200,000) R ($1,200,000) R

Reduces appropriations by mandating that providers billing
Medicaid file clains el ectronically.

152 Eliminate Positions ($559,031) R ($559,031) R
Himnates positions within the O vision of Mdical
Assi st ance. -11.00 -11.00

153 Enhance Third Party Liability Recoveries and Cost Avoidance ($20,000,000) R ($20,000,000) R

Reduces nedi cal assi stance paynents by increasi ng paynent by
third parties and i ncreasi ng cost avoi dance through better
utilization of technol ogy and other Mdicaid cost-contai nnent
activities.

Health and Human Services Page G 15



House Subcommittee on Health and Human Services IFY 09-10 |FY 10-11

154 Implement False Claims Act ($2,229,757) R

I ncreases the anount North Carolina can retain fromfraud and
abuse recoveries by inplenenting provisions that neet federal
False Qains Act standards. The 10%bonus is expected to
generate about $2.4 mllion annually. O the anount

col lected, $176,068 wi Il be used to support 5 positions at
the Attorney General's Gfice to inplenent the act. Net
collections will be offset by a reduction to Sate

appropri ations.

155 Eliminates Funding for CCNC-Health Choice ($900,000) R ($900,000) R

Himnates the per nenber/per nonth paynent to the GCommunity
Care of North Carolina networks associated with Heal th Choi ce
enrol | ees.

156 Reduction in Medical Assistance Payments

Reduces Medi cal Assi stance paynents to be of fset by federal ($807,007,555) NR  ($465,968,593) NR
recovery funds.

(12.0) Division of Health Service Regulation

157 Adjust Continuation Budget to FY 2008-09 Authorized Budget ($190,134) R ($208,088) R
Level
158 Eliminate Positions ($444,518) R ($444,518) R
Himnates positions within the Dvision of Halth Service
Regul at i on. -5.00 -5.00
159 Operating Freeze ($466,688) R ($466,688) R

Gonti nues freeze on operating expenses fromthe FY 2008-09
budget (G her (perating - 2xxx-5xxx, Fund 1311 Rent/Lease-
B dg/Gfice).

160 Increase Fees for License Renewals ($1,093,788) R ($1,093,788) R

Increases licensing fees to health care facilities regul ated
by the division and reduces Sate appropriation in a sinilar
anount. The cost of administering the |icensure programis
shared with facilities.

161 Hospice Facilities Annual Fee ($79,200) R ($79,200) R
Establ i shes an annual fee for hospice facilities.

162 Eliminate Two Vacant Positions in Medical Facilities ($164,640) R ($164,640) R
Construction
Himnates two vacant positions in the Medical Facilities
Gonstruction Section, which review construction plans, nake -2.00 -2.00
on-site inspections, and provide consultation to ensure
conpliance with federal and Sate standards. The reduction
W Il reduce the nunber of section staff to 63 FTEs.

Health and Human Services Page G 16



IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

($29,202) R ($29,202) R

House Subcommittee on Health and Human Services

163 Charge Fee for Initial Facility License

Reduces Sate appropriations by anount generated by initial
facility license fees for newfacilities. Fees would apply
to adult care hones, hospitals, hone care, nursing hones, and

nental health facilities.

($1,072,590,556) R ($1,376,378,606) R

Total Legislative Changes
($902,698,928) NR  ($523,351,356) NR
Total Position Changes -671.00 -671.00
Revised Budget $3,561,055,455 $3,906,830,983
Page G 17

Health and Human Services



[This page intentionally blank.]



NATURAL
&
ECONOMIC
RESOURCES
Section H



[This page intentionally blank.]



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

Agriculture and Consumer Services

GENERAL FUND

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $65,402,492 $65,638,839

Legislative Changes

A. Department-Wide

1 Adjust Continuation Budget ($1,394,889) R ($1,844,203) R
Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget . -5.00 -5.00
2 Vacant Positions ($860,680) R ($860,680) R
Himnates the foll ow ng vacant positions and correspondi ng
benefits: -16.50 -16.50
60011486 Executive Assistant | $46, 818
60011478 Administrative Gficer Il $38, 174
60011494 Adninistrative Secretary $43, 576
60011502 Accounting Tech 11 $31, 041
60011773 Data BEntry Qperat or $25, 581
60012019 Chemist || $47, 553
60011871 dfice Assistant |11 $25, 997
60012034 Lab Assi stant $23, 516
60012014 Laborat ory Techni ci an $27, 448
60089841 \et Lab Pat hol ogi st $123, 105
60012143 Chemistry Supervisor |1 $50, 940
60012189 Medi cal Lab Technician |1 $43, 781
60012093 Li vestock Conpl i ance G fi cer $53, 390
65005772 Meat & Poultry Inspector $14, 751

60012627 Research Techni ci an (ford) $27, 282
60012660 Research Technician (Tidewater) $32, 379
60012583 Research Techni ci an (Cherry) $28, 556
Fringe Total $176, 606

3 Operating Expense Reductions ($345,873) R ($345,873) R
Reduces followng line itens by 50%

Non- enpl oyee travel , subsistence, and education  $3,199

Regi strati ons $46, 940
Enpl oyee Educati on Assi stance Program $690
Enpl oyee Education $31, 779
Menber shi ps & Subscri pti ons $42, 859
Gl | Phones $121, 817
Himnates the followng line itens:
Gfice Furniture $98, 589
4 Temporary Position Funding ($27,905) R ($27,905) R

Reduces funding for tenporary positions across the Departnent.

Agriculture and Consumer Services Page H 1



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

5 Fund Shift Positions to Receipt Support

Shifts 10.7 positions to recei pt support. These receipts
cone fromvarious enterprise funds, grants, and other revenue
sour ces.

6 Worker's Compensation

Reduces funding for worker's conpensation due to a recent
decrease in premuns for the Departnent.

Administration

7 Agricultural Development & Farmland Preservation Trust

Fund
Transfers $2 million fromthe cash bal ances renai ning in
various fund codes wthin the Departnent of Cormerce that are
being transferred to the General Fund.

C. General Administration

8 Agricultural Finance Authority Service Charge

Reduces General Fund support for the General Administration
DO vision, replacing these funds wth $50,000 paid by the
Agricultural Hnance Authority for budgeting, accounting, and
hunan resource services provided by the D vi sion.

9 FFA Foundation, Inc

Reduces funding for FFA Foundation, Inc by 8%in FY 2009- 10
and 10%in FY 2010-11.

D. Agronomic Services

10 Fertilizer Assessment

Repl aces the General Fund appropriation with an increase in
the fertilizer assessnent. The fertilizer assessment wll be
i ncreased from$0.25 per ton of fertilizer to $0.50 per ton,
bringing North Garolina s assessnent in line wth surround ng
states. Al receipts fromthe increase will be used to
support Agronom c Servi ces.

E. Markets

11 Farmers Markets and Ag Centers Fees

Repl aces General Fund appropriation for the Farner's Markets
and Agricultural Genters with increased fees at the A ednont,
Charlotte, and Wstern NC farners narkets.

F. Pesticides

12 Pesticide Registration Fee

Increases the current annual pesticide registration fee from
$100 to $150 for each brand or grade of pesticide registered
and reduces General Fund appropriations to the Pesticide

D vi si on.

Agriculture and Consumer Services

l FY 09-10

($467,047) R

-10.70

($75,000) R

$2,000,000 NR

($50,000) R

($3,960) R

($375,000) R

($175,000) R

($500,000) R

IFY 10-11

($467,047) R

-10.70
($75,000) R
($50,000) R

($4,950) R
($375,000) R

($175,000) R

($500,000) R

Page H 2



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

G. Plant Industry

13 Plant Inspection Fees

Increases nursery certification and registration fees and
reduces the General Fund appropriation to the Pant Industry
Dvision. The certification fee wll increase from$10 to
$100 for the initial acre and from$2 to $3 for additional
acres. The registration fee for nurseries wll increase from
$6 to $20.

H. Standards

14 Calibration Inspection Over-realized Receipts

Budgets over-realized receipts for calibration inspections
ser vi ces.

I. Veterinary Services

15 Animal Diagnostic Fees

Repl aces the General Fund appropriation for veterinary
services wth increased fees for certain ani nal diagnostic
tests.

J. Agricultural Statistics

16 Technology Support Analyst Position

Himnate funding for one WA Technol ogy Support Anal yst
wthinthe Dvision of Agricultural Satistics.

K. Public Affairs

17 Ag Review Funding

Reduces funding for the Ag Review by $25,000. The D vision
is directed to update the subscription formso that the Ag
Reviewis delivered via email unless a paper copy is

r equest ed.

L. Public Affairs

18 Ag in the Classroom Funding

Reduces funding for Ag in the dassroomby 8%in FY 2009- 10
and 10%in FY 2010-11.

L. Seed and Fertilizer

19 Seed Law Changes

Adj usts expected receipts to reflect changes in the Seed Laws
proposed in HB 1103. These increased recei pts repl ace
General Fund appropriation for this O vision.

Agriculture and Consumer Services

IFY 09-10 lFY 10-11

($58,303) R ($58,303) R
($20,000) R ($20,000) R
($200,000) R ($200,000) R
($30,276) R ($30,276) R
-1.00 -1.00

($25,000) R ($25,000) R
($1,980) R ($2,475) R
($70,000) R ($70,000) R
PageH 3



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

l FY 09-10

IFY 10-11

Total Legislative Changes

($4,680,913) R
$2,000,000 NR

($5,131,712) R

Total Position Changes -33.20 -33.20
Revised Budget $62,721,579 $60,507,127
Page H 4

Agriculture and Consumer Services



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

Labor

GENERAL FUND

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $19,064,773 $19,092,834
Legislative Changes
Department-Wide
20 Adjust Continuation Budget (%405,676) R ($433,681) R
Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .
21 Vacant Positions ($657,058) R ($657,058) R
Himnates the foll ow ng vacant positions:
-12.50 -12.50
60013028 Gormuni cations & I nfo. Assistant $45, 361
60013031 Admin. Gficer 111 $50, 653
60012992 \dge & Hour |nvestigator | $49, 706
60013243 CSHA Ed & Train Speci al i st $61, 810
65005115 C8HA Ed & Train Speci al i st $51, 831
65005233 CBHA Garolina Sar Gonsul tant $53, 753
65005234 C3HA Garolina Sar (onsul tant $53, 753
60013223 Admin. Secretary Il (0.5 FTE) $23, 418
60013038 Apprenticeshi p Seci al i st $57, 750
60013023 Adninistrative Assistant | $46, 476
60013016 Apprenticeshi p Seci al i st $67, 751
60012991 \Wdge & Hour |nvestigator | $47, 398
60012986 \Wége & Hour Investigator 11 $47, 398
22 Operating Expense Reductions ($100,580) R ($100,580) R
Reduces the followng line itens by 50%
Non- enpl oyee travel, subsistence, and education $1, 384
Regi strati ons $19, 330
Enpl oyee Educati on $4, 979
Mener shi ps & Subscri pti ons $16, 610
Gl | Phones $54, 328
Himnates the followng line itens:
Gfice Furniture $3, 949
Administrative Services
23 General Fund Position to Fee Support ($77,428) R ($77,428) R
Gonverts one Administrative CGificer |11 position, associated
fringe, and operating to recei pt support. Receipts wll be
generated by the Hevator and Anusenent Devi ce Bureau, the
Boi | er Bureau, and the C8H O vision.
Labor Page H 5



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

H. Standards

l FY 09-10

IFY 10-11

24 Petroleum Device Technician License Fee (10,0000 R ($10,000) R
CQeates aregistration fee for petrol eumdevi ce technici an
li censes.
Occupational Safety and Health
25 State Funding for Library Periodicals ($18,306) R ($18,306) R
Himnates Sate funding for periodicals inthe DO library.
26 Publication Fees ($21,325) R ($21,325) R
Orects CBHto raise publication fees to adjust for inflation
and to take a correspondi ng General Fund reducti on. Fees
were last raised February 1, 2001.
Standards and Inspections
27 Mine and Quarry Operating ($28,389) R ($28,389) R
Shifts funding for operating expenses in the Mne & Quarry
Bureau to federal receipts.
28 Apprenticeship Program ($450,000) R ($450,000) R
Orects the Apprenticeship Programto create new fees to
gener at e enough revenue so that the programcan take a 25%
reduction to General Fund support.
R ($1,796,767) R

Total Legislative Changes

($1,768,762)

Total Position Changes -12.50 -12.50
Revised Budget $17,296,011 $17,296,067
Labor Page H 6



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

Environment & Natural Resources GENERAL FUND
m [FY 10-11

Recommended Budget $212,524,097 $214,924,435

Legislative Changes

(1.0) Department-Wide

29 Adjust Continuation Budget ($10,777,322) R ($13,107,174) R

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09

Aut hori zed Budget . -23.00 -65.00

Environment & Natural Resources Page H 7



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

30 Vacant Positions

Himnates the foll ow ng vacant positions:

60034950
60031549
60035973
60034280
60034362
60034540
60032260
60031611
60031611
60031621
60031647
60031663
60031726
60031782
60031790
60031910
60031992
60032006
60032006
60032169
60032206
60032284
60032288
60032244
60032485
60032394
60032418
60032442
60032446
60032452
60032641
60032647
60032689
65004402
65004403
65004404
65004405
65004406
65004407
60033003
60033131
60033143
60033196
60033203
60033220
65006874
65006883
65006905
65007116
65006611
65006612
65006614
65006870

Adm ssi ons Manager
FHeld Rep.

Program Assi stant V
S Section Chi ef

Env Seni or Special i st

Envi ronnental Heal th Regi onal Spec.

Forestry Techni ci an

Admin Assi st ant

Admin Asst

Witer Quality Forester
Arcraft Mechanic

Regi onal Ranger for Facil.
Forestry Techni ci an

H Rep

Regi onal Ranger For Facilities
FEO

Asst unty Ranger

FFEO

FEO

Proj ect Leader

Patrol Rl ot

Admini strative Assistant |
Educati on Ranger
Forest Ranger

Env Engi neer |

Engi neer Techni ci an
Hydr o/ Geol ogi st

Env Soeci al i st

Env Spec

Engi neer

MF. Bologist Il
MF. Technician |11
Law Enf. CGficer

Mari ne A sheries Section Chief
Marine Hsheries Bologist Il
Marine F sheries Technician ||

Research Vessel Captain
Research Vessel Engi neer
Resear ch \Vessel Engi neer
Par k Ranger

Labor C ew Leader

Par k Ranger

Par k Ranger

Exhi bit Goor di nat or

Par k Ranger

Par k Ranger

Par k Ranger

Par k Ranger

Par k Ranger

M nt enance Mechanic |11
Gfice Assistant 1V

Mai nt enance Mechani c 11

Par k Ranger

Environment & Natural Resources

$33, 269
$58, 962
$48, 359
$87, 427
$53, 753
$57, 972
$36, 420
$43, 714
$43, 714
$54, 090
$61, 025
$55, 753
$49, 735
$51, 844
$41, 258
$22, 990
$21, 696
$24, 653
$22, 990
$36, 428
$62, 614
$41, 503
$41, 797
$36, 160
$58, 056
$51, 321
$65, 001
$54, 666
$48, 359
$59, 538
$50, 607
$40, 772
$47, 901
$80, 580
$50, 607
$39, 838
$39, 838
$37, 044
$37, 044
$45, 923
$32, 944
$46, 498
$41, 598
$43, 601
$41, 598
$49, 245
$49, 245
$49, 245
$49, 245
$39, 373
$31, 599
$40, 651
$55, 835

IFY 09-10

($3,301,005)

-66.15

R

IFY 10-11

($3,301,005) R

-66.15

Page H 8



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

65006882 Park Superi nt endent $69, 867
65006900 Park Ranger $55, 835
65006906 Park Ranger $55, 835
65004926 Env Engineer 111 $68, 680
65008056 Env. Engineer |1 $61, 933
60032325 Engi neer $70, 531
60034580 Environnental Speci ali st $53, 181
60034795 Bus. & Tech Applications Anal yst $68, 950
60035179 Chemistry Technician I1 $41, 557
60035287 | T Manager $52, 652
60035382 Env Program Supervisor |11 $81, 267
60035387 Environnental Speci al i st $53, 794
60035549 Environnental Senior Speciali st $14, 677
60031510 Environnental Speci al i st $52, 205
60033386 General Wility Vérker $34, 144
31 Operating Expense Reductions ($895,265) R ($895,265) R
Reduces the followng line itens by 50%
Non- enpl oyee travel , subsistence, and education $177,594
Regi strati ons $124, 064
\@r kshop Travel $ 4,381
Vr kshop Subsi st ence $ 419
Enpl oyee Educati on $ 66, 489
Mener shi ps & Subscri pti ons $ 73,489
Gl | Phones $163, 914
Himnates the followng line itens:
Gfice Furniture $277, 415
Honor ar i uns $ 7,500
32 General Fund Positions to Receipt Support ($1,738,053) R ($1,738,053) R
Fund-shifts 27.33 General Fund appropriated positions to
recei pt - support . -27.33 -27.33
(3.0) Center for Geographic Information Analysis
33 Center for Geographic Information Analysis Transfer ($167,549) R ($167,549) R
Transfers two General Fund positions for NC QheMap to the
Ofice of the Sate Chief Infornation Gficer. -2.00 -2.00
(3.0) Environmental Health
34 Food and Lodging Inspection Fee ($250,000) R ($250,000) R
Adj usts the food/l odgi ng i nspection fees. Fees are currently
either $50 or $200 and wi Il be increased to $75 and $250 -0.50 -0.50

respectively. Fees were last increased (ctober 1, 2002. New
fee revenue wll be distributed in accordance with G S 130A
248. Fee revenue credited to the Departnent wll be used to
support operations of the Dvision and wll allowthe
Ovision to take a correspondi ng General Fund reducti on.

Environment & Natural Resources Page H 9



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

35 Radiation Protection Section

Requires that the radiati on protection section becone
entirely receipt supported by 2010-11.
support by 50%in FY 2009-10 and el imnates all General Fund

support in FY 2010-11. Mves 12.5 positions fromthe General

Fund to recei pt support in FY 2010-11.

36 Tick-borne Disease Funding Transfer

Transfers $139,802 fromthe Departnent of Health and Hunan
Services to continue tick-borne di sease work wthin the
D vi sion of Envi ronnent al

37 General Fund Support to Receipt Support

Shifts funding for rent for the Ovision's nain office to a
federal grant.

(3.0) Land Resources

38 Landslide Hazard Aerial Photography
Reduces funding to | andslide hazard aerial photography.

39 County Boundary Program
Himnates funding for the Gounty Boundary Program

(3.0) Pollution Prevention & Enviro. Assistance

40 Solid Waste Management Trust Fund Receipts
Orects the Ovision to shift operating expenses to the Solid
Vést e Managenent Trust Fund (SWIF). SWIF began recei vi ng
new revenue in FY 2008-09 fromthe solid waste di sposal tax,
a portion of which was authorized to be used for operating

expenses.

(3.0) Water Quality

41 Neuse River Rapid Response Team

Reduces funding for the Neuse R ver Rapi d Response Team and
elimnates two positions.

(3.0) Water Resources

42 Stream and Well Monitoring Contracts

Reduces funding for streamand well nonitoring contracts by
10% The Dvisionis encouraged to negotiate |ower rates for
these contracts to conpensate for the appropriation reduction.

(4.0) Aquariums

43 Operating Expense Reduction

Repl aces General Fund support for operating with gate
adni ssi ons.

Environment & Natural Resources

l FY 09-10

Reduces General Fund

($2,500,000)

py)

py)

R

IFY 10-11

($813,242)

-12.50

$139,802

($61,724)

($50,000)

($106,479)

-1.00

($225,000)

($101,439)

-2.00

($21,884)

($2,500,000)

Page H 10



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

(4.0) Forest Resources

44 Young Offenders/ BRIDGE Program

Himnates funding for the Young dfenders/ BR D& program
This programis subject to continuation review

45 Forestry Equipment
Reduces the Ovision of Forest Resources' equi pnent budget.

(4.0) Marine Fisheries

46 Oyster Reef Program Reduction

Reduces funding for the Os/ster Reef programby 50% | eavi ng
$1, 000, 000 to conti nue the program

(4.0) Parks & Recreation

47 State Park Parking Fees

Reduces General Fund appropriation for Sate Parks and

repl aces appropriation wth fees for parking. The D vision
of Parks and Recreation is directed to draft and i npl enent a
parking plan for Sate Parks.

(4.0) Soil & Water Conservation

48 Financial Assistance Funding

Reduces funding for financia assistance wthin the Ag Qost
Share program

(5.0) Reserves & Transfers

49 Grassroots Science Museums

Reduces General Fund support for the Gassroots Science
Miseuns by 8%in FY 2009-10 and 10%i n FY 2010- 11.

50 Partnership for the Sounds

Reduces General Fund support for the Partnership for the
Sounds by 8%in FY 2009-10 and 10%i n FY 2010- 11.

51 Beaver Management Assistance Program

Reduces the transfer to the WIdlife Resources Gonm ssion
(WRO for the Beaver Managenent Assistance Program VRC w |
continue to operate the programusing $349, 000 i n WRC revenue
fromthe sal es tax transfer.

52 Drinking Water State Revolving Fund

Transfers $5.48 mllion fromthe cash bal ances renai ning in
various fund codes within the Departnent of Conmerce that are
being transferred to the General Fund.

53 Clean Water State Revolving Fund

Transfers $936, 600 fromthe cash bal ances renai ning in
various fund codes wthin the Departnent of Cormerce that are
being transferred to the General Fund.

Environment & Natural Resources

l FY 09-10

($1,043,840) R
$1,043,840 NR

$0 R

($1,000,000) R

$0 R

($1,000,000) R

($278,508) R
($41,380) R

($349,000) R

$5,482,800 NR

$936,600 NR

IFY 10-11

($1,043,840) R

-10.00

py)

($112,556)

($1,000,000) R

($2,500,000) R

($1,000,000) R

($348,135) R

($51,725) R

($349,000) R

Page H 11



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

(6.0) Wildlife Resources Commission

54 Wwildlife Resources Commission Appropriation

Appropriates funds to replace the Widl ife Resources
Qi ssion's sales tax transfer.

l FY 09-10

$21,500,000 R

217.50

IFY 10-11

$21,500,000 R

217.50

. . 2,675,267 R 8,104,268 R
Total Legislative Changes ® ) ® )
$7,463,240 NR
Total Position Changes 95.52 31.02
Revised Budget $217,312,070 $206,820,167
Environment & Natural Resources Page H 12



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

DENR-Clean Water Management Trust Fund

GENERAL FUND

Recommended Budget

$100,000,000

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

$100,000,000

Legislative Changes

55 Statutory Appropriation as per G.S. 113A-253.1

(See Reserves, Debt Service and Adjustnents Section L for
| egi sl ati ve changes.)

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised Budget

$100,000,000

$100,000,000

DENR-Clean Water Management Trust Fund

Page H 13



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

Commerce GENERAL FUND
IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11
Recommended Budget $46,019,823 $46,028,986

Legislative Changes

A. Department-Wide

56 Adjust Continuation Budget ($1,893,394) R ($1,893,394) R

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .

57 Vacant Positions ($634,581) R ($634,581) R

Himnates all positions vacant as of Qctober 1, 2008.
-9.00 -9.00

58 Operating Expense Reductions ($333,615) R ($333,615) R
Reduces the followng line itens by 50%

Non- enpl oyee travel , subsistence, and education $ 8,687

Regi strati ons $72, 230
Enpl oyee Educati on Assi stance Program $ 645
Enpl oyee Education $61, 453
Menber shi ps & Subscri pti ons $80, 910
Gl | Phones $69, 364

Himnates the followng line itens:

Honor ari uns $ 2,900
Gfice Furniture $37, 426

C. Executive Aircraft

59 Aircraft Funds ($250,000) R ($250,000) R
Himnates remai ning funds for aircraft purchases.

60 Aircraft Fleet ($296,115) R ($296,115) R
Orects the Departnent of Cormerce to sell the King Air plane
and reduces al |l associated operating support. A so -1.00 -1.00

elimnates one pilot position. Receipts generated by the
sale of the plane will be used to replace any loss in
receipts resulting froma decrease in usage.

D. MIS

61 Transferred Positions ($250,000) R ($250,000) R

Himnates the salaries, benefits, and operating support for
three positions that were transferred to I TS in Novenber 2008.

Commerce Page H 14



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

G. Business and Industry

62 International Trade Contractors in B&I ($720,868) R ($720,868) R

Himnates funding for three contract positions in Business
and Industry. These positions are located at three of the
International Trade of fices.

H. International Trade

63 Korean Trade Office ($12,000) R ($12,000) R

Himnates the General Fund appropriation for the Korean
Trade Ofice. This office is shared with the NC Ports
Authority, and can be fully supported by the Ports.

64 International Trade Performance Bonuses ($25,000) R ($25,000) R

Himnates funding for perfornance bonuses for International
Trade contractors.

I. Tourism, Film, and Sports Development

65 Heritage Tourism ($416,836) R ($416,836) R
Reor gani zes Heritage Tourisminto three regions, one each in
the west, east, and piednont. Each region wll have one -7.00 -7.00

Heritage Tourismofficer, and a Heritage Touri smDirector
wll be located at the Departnent of Conmerce.

66 Wine and Grape Growers Council $828,000 R $810,000 R
Transfers the Wne and Gape Gowers Gouncil to General Fund
support. 3.00 3.00

K. Wanchese Seafood Industrial Park

67 Receipt Support ($449,652) R ($449,652) R
Himnates the General Fund appropriation for the Vénchese
Seafood Industrial Park. The Park will be wholly receipt
supported through rental /| ease fees.

L. Commerce Finance

68 Continuation Budget for JMAC ($5,000,000) R ($5,000,000) R

Gorrects the Gontinuation Budget for the Job Mi ntenance and
Capital Devel opnent Fund (JMNO. Funds were appropriated for
FY 2008-09 on a nonrecurring basis but were included in the
Gonti nuation Budget on a recurring basis. JMXC has a cash
bal ance of $5 mllion and does not need an appropriation for
FY 2009- 10.

N. Industrial Commission

69 Legal Specialists to Receipt Support ($167,987) R ($167,987) R
Transfers support for three legal specialists in the
Gormi ssioners' Gfice fromGneral Fund to receipts. -3.00 -3.00

70 Deputy Commissioners to Receipt Support ($203,760) R ($203,760) R
Transfers support for two Deputy Cormmi ssioners from General
Fund to receipts. -2.00 -2.00

Commerce PageH 15



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

O. Commerce Boards and Commissions

l FY 09-10

IFY 10-11

71 Rural Electrification Authority (REA) $179,931 $176,019
Transfers REA's operating budget to General Fund support.
2.00 2.00
72 Credit Union Supervision $1,522,865 $1,489,759
Transfers the operating budget for Gredit Uhi on Supervision
to General Fund support. 16.00 16.00
73 Cemetery Commission $232,751 $227,691
Transfers the operating budget for the CGenetery CGormission to
General Fund support. 3.00 3.00
74 Utilities Commission - Staff $6,122,175 $5,989,084
Transfers the operating budget for the Wilities Gonmission -
Saff to General Fund support. 58.00 58.00
75 Utilities Commission - Gas Pipeline Safety $529,154 $517,650
Transfers the operating budget for the Wilities Gonmssion -
Gas Pipeline Safety to General Fund support. 6.00 6.00
76 Utilities Commission - Public Staff $7,752,023 $7,583,501
Transfers the operating budget for the Wilities Gonmssion -
Public Saff to General Fund support. 89.00 89.00
77 State Banking Commission $12,971,390 $12,689,403
Transfers the operating budget for the Sate Banking
Gormi ssion to General Fund support . 121.00 121.00
78 ABC Commission $4,155,389 $4,062,672
Transfers the operating budget for the ABC Gonmission to
General Fund support. Hininates the conmpensation for the 45.00 45.00
chair of the ABC Gommission.
79 ABC Warehouse $5,176,984 $5,064,441
Transfers the operating budget for the ABC Vérehouse to
General Fund support .
. . 28,816, ,990,
Total Legislative Changes $ 6,854 $27,956,412
Total Position Changes 321.00 321.00
Revised Budget $74,836,677 $73,985,398
Commerce Page H 16



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

Commerce - State Aid

GENERAL FUND

Recommended Budget

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

$15,642,232 $15,642,232

Legislative Changes

80 Land Loss Prevention

Reduces the recurring pass-through appropriation for Land
Loss Prevention.

81 Institute of Minority Economic Development

Reduces the recurring pass-through appropriation for the
Institute of Mnority Economc Devel opnent .

82 Association of Community Development Corporations (CDCs)

Reduces the recurring pass-through appropriation for the
Associ ation of Gs.

83 Minority Support Center

Reduces the recurring pass-through appropriation for the
Mnority Support Center.

84 Community Development Initiative

Reduces the recurring pass-through appropriation for the
Gormuni ty Devel opnent Initiative.

85 e-NC Authority

Reduces the recurring pass-through appropriation for the e-NC

Authority.
86 Councils of Government (COG)

Reduces the recurring pass-through appropriation for the Q.

87 High Point Furniture Market

Reduces the recurring pass-through appropriation for the Hgh

Poi nt Furniture Mirket.

88 Regional Economic Development Partnerships
Transfers $5 nillion fromthe cash bal ances renaining in

various fund codes wthin the Departnent of Cormerce that are

being transferred to the General Fund.

Commerce - State Aid

($47,277) R ($63,277) R

py)

($219,126) R ($289,126)

($88,266) R ($113,266) R

($283,651) R ($353,651) R

($418,834) R ($523,834) R

($40,000) R ($49,000) R

py)

($398,828) R ($398,828)

($71,250) R ($87,250) R

$5,000,000 NR

Page H 17



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

($1,567,232) R ($1,878,232) R
$5,000,000 NR

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised Budget $19,075,000 $13,764,000

Commerce - State Aid Page H 18



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

N.C. Biotechnology Center SENERAL FUND
IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11
Recommended Budget $15,427,561 $15,427,561

Legislative Changes

89 Operating Reductions ($1,234,561) R ($1,542,561) R

Reduces the recurring pass-through appropriation for the
Bi ot echnol ogy Center.

. . 1,234,561 R 1,542,561 R
Total Legislative Changes ® ) ® )
Total Position Changes
Revised Budget $14,193,000 $13,885,000
Page H 19

N.C. Biotechnology Center



House Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

Rural Economic Development Center GENERAL FUND
IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11
Recommended Budget $24,059,581 $24,059,581

Legislative Changes

90 Operating Efficiencies ($380,581) R ($475,581) R

Reduces the core funding appropriation to the Rural Center by
8%in FY 2009-10 and 10%in FY 2010-11.

. . 380,581 R 475,581 R
Total Legislative Changes ® ) ® )
Total Position Changes
Revised Budget $23,679,000 $23,584,000
Page H 20

Rural Economic Development Center



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

DACS - Livestock Acquisition Budget Code: 23700
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11

Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance $10,988,567 $10,484,872

Recommended Budget

Requirements $1,095,495 $1,098,495

Receipts $591,800 $591,800

Positions 0.00 0.00

Legislative Changes

Requirements:

ARRA Funds for Aquaculture Grants $0 R $0 R

Appropriates the American Recovery and

Reinvestment Act funds for Aquaculture $797,772 NR $0 NR

grants. All funds will be distributed through 0.00 0.00

grants to eligible aquaculture farmers.

2150 - ARRA Funds for TEFAP $0 R $0 R

Appropriates the administrative American

Recovery and Reinvestment Act Funds for the $776,812 NR $0 NR

Emergency Food Assistance Program. The 0.00 0.00

Department will also receive a substantial

amount of food through ARRA to be distributed

across the state.

Subtotal Legislative Changes $0 R $0 R
$1,574,584 NR $0 NR

0.00 0.00

Receipts:

ARRA Funds for Aquaculture Grants $0 R $0 R

Appropriates the American Recovery and $797.772 NR $0 NR

Reinvestment Act funds for Aquaculture
grants. All funds will be distributed
through grants to eligible aquaculture
farmers.

Department of Agriculture and Consumer Resources

Page H 21



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
2150 - ARRA Funds for TEFAP $0 R $0 R
Appropriates the administrative American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act Funds for the $776,812 NR $0 NR
Emergency Food Assistance Program. The
Department will also receive a substantial
amount of food through ARRA to be
distributed across the state.
Subtotal Legislative Changes $0 R $0 R
$1,574,584 NR $0 NR
Revised Total Requirements $2,670,079 $1,098,495
Revised Total Receipts $2,166,384 $591,800
. 503,695 506,695
Change in Fund Balance ® ) ® )
Total Positions 0.00 0.00
Unappropriated Balance Remaining $10,484,872 $9,978,177

Department of Agriculture and Consumer Resources

Page H 22



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

Commerce - Special Budget Code: 24600
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance $89,336,533 $51,841,697

Recommended Budget

Requirements $182,777,229 $182,777,229
Receipts $146,564,544 $146,564,544
Positions 91.40 91.40

Legislative Changes

Requirements:

Workforce Investment Act (WIA) ARRA Funds $0 R $0 R
Appropriates federal American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funds for workforce $79,827,136 NR $0 NR
development as follows: 0.00 0.00
Local Workforce Development Boards: $56.7 m
State Administration: $1.5m
Statewide Projects: $8.1m
NCCCS 12 and 6 Program: $13.5m
NC Grape Growers' Council ($900,000) R ($900,000) R
Transfers the operating budget for the Grape
Growers' Council to General Fund support. $0 NR $0 NR
-3.00 -3.00
NC Grape Growers' Council Fund Balance $0 R $0 R
Zgizrs.:?rium? remaining fund balance to the $246.811 NR $0 NR
0.00 0.00
NC Rural Electrification Authority (REA) ($195,577) R ($195,577) R
Transfers REA's operating budget to General
Fund support. $0 NR $0 NR
-2.00 -2.00
Credit Union Supervision ($1,655,288) R ($1,655,288) R
Transfers the operating budget for Credit
Union Supervision to General Fund support. $0 NR $0 NR
-16.00 -16.00

Department of Commerce Page H 23



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Credit Union Supervision Fund Balance $0 R $0 R
Transfers the remaining fund balance to the
General Fund. $858,995 NR $0 NR
0.00 0.00
Cemetery Commission ($252,990) R ($252,990) R
Transfers the operating budget for the
Cemetery Commission to General Fund support. $0 NR $0 NR
-3.00 -3.00
Cemetery Commission Fund Balance $0 R $0 R
Transfers the remaining fund balance to the
General Fund. $202,780 NR $0 NR
0.00 0.00
Subtotal Legislative Changes ($3,003,855) R ($3,003,855) R
$81,135,722 NR $0 NR
-24.00 -24.00
Receipts:
Workforce Investment Act (WIA) ARRA Funds R $0 R
$79,827,136 NR $0 NR
NC Grape Growers' Council ($900,000) R ($900,000) R
Transfers receipts for the Grape Growers'
Council to the General Fund. $0 NR $0 NR
Rural Electrification Authority (REA) ($195,577) R ($195,577) R
Transfers REA's receipts to the General Fund. $0 NR $0 NR
Credit Union Supervision ($1,628,853) R ($1,628,853) R
Transfers receipts for Credit Union
Supervision to the General Fund. $0 NR $0 NR
Cemetery Commission ($252,990) R ($252,990) R
Transfers receipts for the Cemetery
Commission to the General Fund. $0 NR $0 NR
Subtotal Legislative Changes ($2,977,420) R ($2,977,420) R
$79,827,136 NR $0 NR

Department of Commerce

Page H 24



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

FY 2009-10

FY 2010-11

Revised Total Requirements

Revised Total Receipts

Change in Fund Balance

Total Positions

$260,909,096
$223,414,260
($37,494,836)

67.40

$179,773,374
$143,587,124
($36,186,250)

67.40

Unappropriated Balance Remaining

Department of Commerce

$51,841,697

$15,655,447

Page H 25



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

Enterprise Funds

Budget Code:

54600

Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance

Recommended Budget

Requirements
Receipts

Positions

FY 2009-10

$10,595,015

$40,018,117
$37,751,391
301.00

FY 2010-11
$0

$40,018,117
$37,751,391
301.00

Legislative Changes

Requirements:

Utilities Commission - Staff

Transfers the operating budget for the
Utilities Commission - Staff to General Fund
support.

Utilities Commission - Gas Pipeline Safety

Transfers the operating budget for the
Utilities Commission - Gas Pipeline Safety to
General Fund support.

Utilities Commission - Public Staff

Transfers the operating budget for the
Utilities Commission - Public Staff to General
Fund support.

State Banking Commission

Transfers the operating budget for the State
Banking Commission to General Fund support.

ABC Commission

Transfers the operating budget for the ABC
Commission to General Fund support.

ABC Warehouse

Transfers the operating budget for the ABC
Warehouse to General Fund support.

Department of Commerce

($6,654,538) R

$0 NR
-58.00

($575,167) R

$0 NR
-6.00

($8,426,112) R

$0 NR
-89.00

($14,099,337) R

$0 NR
-102.00

($4,635,806) R

$0 NR
-46.00

($5,627,157) R

$0 NR
0.00

($6,654,538)

$0
-58.00

($575,167)
$0
-6.00
($8,426,112)
$0
-89.00
($14,099,337)
$0
-102.00
($4,635,806)
$0
-46.00
($5,627,157)

$0
0.00

R
NR

NR

NR

NR

NR

NR

Page H 26



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Commerce Enterprise Fund Balance $0 R $0 R
Transfers the remaining fund balance to the
General Fund. $10,595,015 NR $0 NR
0.00 0.00
Subtotal Legislative Changes ($40,018,117) R ($40,018,117) R
$10,595,015 NR $0 NR
-301.00 -301.00
Receipts:
Utilities Commission - Staff ($6,653,462) R ($6,653,462) R
Transfers receipts for the Utilities
Commission - Staff to the General Fund. $0 NR $0 NR
Utilities Commission - Gas Pipeline Safety ($575,167) R ($575,167) R
Transfers receipts for the Utilities
Commission - Gas Pipeline Safety to the $0 NR $0 NR
General Fund.
Utilities Commission - Public Staff ($8,423,859) R ($8,423,859) R
Transfers receipts for the Utilities
Commission - Public Staff to the General $0 NR $0 NR
Fund.
State Banking Commission ($14,109,567) R ($14,109,567) R
Transfers receipts for the State Banking
Commission to the General Fund. $0 NR $0 NR
ABC Commission ($4,053,956) R ($4,053,956) R
Transfers receipts for the ABC Commission to
the General Fund. $0 NR $0 NR
ABC Warehouse ($3,935,380) R ($3,935,380) R
Transfers receipts for the ABC Warehouse to
the General Fund. $0 NR $0 NR
Subtotal Legislative Changes ($37,751,391) R ($37,751,391) R
$0 NR $0 NR

Department of Commerce



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Revised Total Requirements $10,595,015 $0
Revised Total Receipts $0 $0
Change in Fund Balance ($10,595,015) $0
Total Positions 0.00 0.00
$0 $0

Unappropriated Balance Remaining

Department of Commerce

Page H 28



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

Utilities Commission/Public Staff

Budget Code: 64605
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance $13,661,307 $0
Recommended Budget
Requirements $13,000,000 $13,000,000
Receipts $13,000,000 $13,000,000
Positions 0.00 0.00

Legislative Changes

Requirements:

Utilities Commission and Public Staff Receipts
Transfers all Utilities Commission and Public

($13,000,000) R

($13,000,000) R

Staff receipts to the General Fund. $0 NR $0 NR
0.00 0.00
Utilities Commission/Public Staff Fund Balance $0 R $0 R
Transfers the remaining fund balance to the
General Fund. $13,661,307 NR $0 NR
0.00 0.00
Subtotal Legislative Changes ($13,000,000) R ($13,000,000) R
$13,661,307 NR $0 NR
0.00 0.00
Receipts:
Utilities Commission/Public Staff Receipts ($13,000,000) R ($13,000,000) R
Transfers all Utilities Commission and
Public Staff receipts to the General Fund. $0 NR $0 NR
Subtotal Legislative Changes ($13,000,000) R ($13,000,000) R
$0 NR $0 NR

Department of Commerce

Page H 29



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Revised Total Requirements $13,661,307 $0
Revised Total Receipts $0 $0
Change in Fund Balance ($13,661,307) $0
Total Positions 0.00 0.00
$0 $0

Unappropriated Balance Remaining

Department of Commerce

Page H 30



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

Commerce - NC Rural Electirfication Authority Budget Code: 64612
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11

Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance $235,345 $0

Recommended Budget

Requirements $195,577 $195,577

Receipts $195,577 $195,577

Positions 0.00 0.00

Legislative Changes

Requirements:

NC Rural Electrification Authority (REA)
Transfers the operating budget and receipts

($195,577) R

($195,577) R

for REA to the General Fund. $0 NR $0 NR
0.00 0.00
REA Fund Balance R $0 R
Transfers the fund balance remaining to the
General Fund. $235,345 NR $0 NR
0.00 0.00
Subtotal Legislative Changes ($195,577) R ($195,577) R
$235,345 NR $0 NR
0.00 0.00
Receipts:
NC Rural Electrification Authority (REA) ($195,577) R ($195,577) R
Transfers REA's operating budget and
receipts to the General Fund. $0 NR $0 NR
Subtotal Legislative Changes ($195,577) R ($195,577) R
$0 NR $0 NR

Department of Commerce

Page H 31



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Revised Total Requirements $235,345 $0
Revised Total Receipts $0 $0
Change in Fund Balance ($235,345) $0
Total Positions 0.00 0.00
$0 $0

Unappropriated Balance Remaining

Department of Commerce

Page H 32



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

DENR - Special Budget Code: 24300
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11

Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance $28,784,067 $14,694,576

Recommended Budget

Requirements $61,821,423 $61,821,423

Receipts $47,180,496 $47,180,496

Positions 368.48 368.48

Legislative Changes

Requirements:

Division of Air Quality ARRA Funding $0 R $0 R

Appropriates federal American Recovery and

Reinvestment Act funds to the Division of Air $800,000 NR $930,000 NR

Quality for the diesel emissions reduction 0.00 0.00

program.

Division of Water Quality ARRA Funding $0 R $0 R

Appropriates federal American Recovery and

Reinvestment Act funds to the Division of $415,320 NR $279,080 NR

Water Quality. 40% of the funds will be 0.00 0.00

granted to the Councils of Government, and 60%

will be used by the Division for water quality

projects.

Subtotal Legislative Changes $0 R $0 R
$1,215,320 NR $1,209,080 NR

0.00 0.00

Receipts:

Division of Air Quality ARRA Funding $0 R $0 R

Appropriates federal American Recovery and $800,000 NR $930,000 NR

Reinvestment Act fund to the Division of Air
Quality for the diesel emissions reduction
program.

Department of Environment and Natural Resources Page H 33



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
2865 - North Carolina Aquarium Fund $0 R $0 R
Increases the cash balance of this fund by
adding the cash balances of the Special $551,436  NR $0 NR
Activities and Events funds for the three
aquariums into this budget.
Division of Water Quality ARRA Funding $0 R $0 R
Appropriates federal American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act funds to the Division of $415,320 NR $279,080 NR
Water Quality.
Subtotal Legislative Changes $0 R $0 R
$1,766,756 NR $1,209,080 NR
Revised Total Requirements $63,036,743 $63,030,503
Revised Total Receipts $48,947,252 $48,389,576
. 14,089,491 14,640,927
Change in Fund Balance ® ) ® )
Total Positions 368.48 368.48
Unappropriated Balance Remaining $14,694,576 $53,649

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Page H 34



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

DENR- Governor's Cup Trust

Budget Code: 24302

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance $6,566 $0
Recommended Budget
Requirements $9,080 $9,080
Receipts $4,414 $4,414
Positions 0.00 0.00
Legislative Changes
Requirements:
Governor Cup ($9,080) R ($9,080) R
Closes this budget code and transfers the
operating budget and cash balance to the $6,566 NR $0 NR
Division of Marine Fisheries in General Fund 0.00 0.00
budget code 14300-1315.
Subtotal Legislative Changes ($9,080) R ($9,080) R
$6,566 NR $0 NR
0.00 0.00
Receipts:
Governor's Cup ($4,414) R ($4,414) R
Closes this fund and transfers the operating
budget to the Division of Marine Fisheries' $0 NR $0 NR
General Fund budget code 14300-1315.
Subtotal Legislative Changes ($4,414) R ($4,414) R
$0 NR $0 NR

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Page H 35



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Revised Total Requirements $6,566 $0
Revised Total Receipts $0 $0
Change in Fund Balance ($6,566) %0
Total Positions 0.00 0.00
Unappropriated Balance Remaining $0 $0

Department of Environment and Natural Resources Page H 36



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

DENR - Special Budget Code: 24308
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance $14,436,392 $11,990,981

Recommended Budget

Requirements $33,996,265 $33,996,265
Receipts $32,019,146 $32,019,146
Positions 11.50 11.50

Legislative Changes

Requirements:

2815 - VRS Geodetic Survey & DOT $0 R $0 R

Eliminates this special fund and transfers the

cash balance to the General Fund. $8,048 NR $0 NR
0.00 0.00

2105 - Environmental Education Certification Fees $0 R $0 R

Closes this fund and transfers the cash

balance to the 0ffice of Environmental $30,899 NR $0 NR

Education's General Fund budget, 14300-1120. 0.00 0.00

2850 - Special Activities - Roanoke Island ($67,459) R ($67,459) R

Closes Roanoke Island's Special Activities $49.975 NR $0 NR

fund and transfers the operating budget and
cash balance to the North Carolina Aquarium 0.00 0.00
Fund in 24300-2865.

2851 - Events - Roanoke Island ($36,018) R ($36,018) R
Closes Roanoke Island's Events fund and

transfers the operating budget and cash $98,525 NR $0 NR
balance to the North Carolina Aquarium Fund in 0.00 0.00
24300-2865.

2855 - Special Activities - Fort Fisher ($221,812) R ($221,812) R
Closes Fort Fisher's Special Activities fund

and transfers the operating budget and cash $86,300 NR $0 NR
balance to the North Carolina Aquarium Fund in -1.00 -1.00
24300-2865.

2856 - Events - Fort Fisher ($108,164) R ($108,164) R
Closes Fort Fisher's Events fund and transfers

the operating budget to the North Carolina $46,411 NR $0 NR
Aquarium Fund in 24300-2865. 0.00 0.00

Department of Environment and Natural Resources Page H 37



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
2860 - Special Activities - Pine Knoll Shores ($121,922) R ($121,922) R
Closes Pine Knoll Shores' Special Activities $107.487 NR $0 NR

fund and transfers the operating budget and
cash balance to the North Carolina Aquarium 0.00 0.00
Fund in 24300-2865.

2861 - Events - Pine Knoll Shores ($102,395) R ($102,395) R

Closes Pine Knoll Shores' Events fund and

transfers the operating budget and the cash $162,739 NR $0 NR

balance to the North Carolina Aquarium Fund in 0.00 0.00

24300-2865.

Subtotal Legislative Changes ($657,770) R ($657,770) R
$590,385 NR $0 NR

-1.00 -1.00

Receipts:

2850 - Special Activities - Roanoke Island ($64,992) R ($64,992) R

Closes Roanoke Island's Special Activities

fund and transfers the operating budget to $0 NR $0 NR

the North Carolina Aquarium Fund in 24300-

2865.

2851 - Events - Roanoke Island ($27,114) R ($27,114) R

Closes Roanoke Island's Events fund and

transfers the operating budget and cash $0 NR $0 NR

balance to the North Carolina Aquarium Fund

in 24300-2865.

2855 - Special Activities - Fort Fisher ($160,461) R ($160,461) R

Closes Fort Fisher's Special Activities fund

and transfers the operating budget to the $0 NR $0 NR

North Carolina Aquarium Fund in 24300-2865.

2856 - Events - Fort Fisher ($58,793) R ($58,793) R

Closes Fort Fisher's Events fund and

transfers the operating budget to the North $0 NR $0 NR

Carolina Aquarium Fund in 24300-2865.

2860 - Special Activities - Pine Knoll Shores ($121,922) R ($121,922) R

Closes Pine Knoll Shores' Special Activities $0 NR $0 NR

fund and transfers the operating budget to
the North Carolina Aquarium Fund in 24300-
2865.

Department of Environment and Natural Resources Page H 38



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
2861 - Events - Pine Knoll Shores ($102,395) R ($102,395) R
Closes Pine Knoll Shores' Events fund and
transfers the operating budget to the North $0 NR $0 NR
Carolina Aquarium Fund in 24300-2865.
Subtotal Legislative Changes ($535,677) R ($535,677) R
$0 NR $0 NR
Revised Total Requirements $33,928,880 $33,338,495
Revised Total Receipts $31,483,469 $31,483,469
. 2,445,411 1,855,026
Change in Fund Balance ® ) ® )
Total Positions 10.50 10.50
Unappropriated Balance Remaining $11,990,981 $10,135,955

Department of Environment and Natural Resources Page H 39



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

DENR - Special Revenue - GF

Budget Code: 24317

Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance

Recommended Budget

Requirements
Receipts

Positions

FY 2009-10

$1,927,955

$7,605,614
$6,833,634
2.00

FY 2010-11

$1,562,056

$7,605,614
$6,833,634
2.00

Legislative Changes

Requirements:

2339 - ADM Fines & Penalties

Transfers this fund to a General Fund code and
permanently closes the special fund.

2339 - ADM Fines & Penalties

Eliminates this special fund and transfers the
cash balance to the General Fund.

Subtotal Legislative Changes

($1,582,499) R

$0 NR
-2.00

$0 R

$365,899 NR
0.00

($1,582,499) R

$365,899 NR
-2.00

($1,582,499) R

$0 NR
-2.00

$0 R

$0 NR
0.00

($1,582,499) R

$0 NR
-2.00

Receipts:

2339 - ADM Fines & Penalties

Transfers this special fund to a General
Fund code and permanently closes the special
fund.

Subtotal Legislative Changes

($810,519) R
$0 NR

($810,519) R
$0 NR

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

($810,519) R
$0 NR

($810,519) R
$0 NR

Page H 40



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Revised Total Requirements $6,389,014 $6,023,115
Revised Total Receipts $6,023,115 $6,023,115
Change in Fund Balance ($365,899) %0
Total Positions 0.00 0.00
$1,562,056 $1,562,056

Unappropriated Balance Remaining

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Page H 41



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

DENR Commercial LUST Cleanup Budget Code: 64305
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance $69,991,212 $55,754,572
Recommended Budget
Requirements $42,741,876 $42,741,876
Receipts $28,505,236 $28,505,236
Positions 8.00 8.00
Legislative Changes
Requirements:
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks ARRA $0 R $0 R
Funding
Appropriates federal American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act funds to the Division of $3,777,000 NR $3,777,000 NR
Waste Management for the Commercial Leaking 0.00 0.00
Underground Storage Tank program.
Subtotal Legislative Changes $0 R $0 R
$3,777,000 NR $3,777,000 NR
0.00 0.00
Receipts:
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks ARRA $0 R $0 R
Funding
Appropriates federal American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act funds to the Division of $3,777,000 NR $3,777,000 NR
Waste Management for the Commercial Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Program.
Subtotal Legislative Changes $0 R $0 R
$3,777,000 NR $3,777,000 NR

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Page H 42



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Revised Total Requirements $46,518,876 $46,518,876
Revised Total Receipts $32,282,236 $32,282,236
Change in Fund Balance ($14,236,640) ($14,236,640)
Total Positions 8.00 8.00
Unappropriated Balance Remaining $55,754,572 $41,517,932

Department of Environment and Natural Resources Page H 43



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

DENR Water Pollution Revolving Loan Budget Code: 64311
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11

Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance $251,284,798 $251,284,798

Recommended Budget

Requirements $60,491,575 $60,491,575

Receipts $60,491,575 $60,491,575

Positions 1.00 1.00

Legislative Changes

Requirements:

Clean Water SRF ARRA Funding $0 R $0 R

Appropriates federal American Recovery and

Reinvestment Act funds to the Division of $46,864,550 NR $23,864,550 NR

Water Quality for the Clean Water State 0.00 0.00

Revolving Loan Fund.

Subtotal Legislative Changes $0 R $0 R
$46,864,550 NR $23,864,550 NR

0.00 0.00

Receipts:

Clean Water SRF ARRA Funding $0 R $0 R

Appropriates federal American Recovery and

Reinvestment Act funds to the Division of $46,864,550 NR $23,864,550 NR

Water Quality for the Clean Water State

Revolving Loan Fund.

Subtotal Legislative Changes $0 R $0 R
$46,864,550 NR $23,864,550 NR

Department of Environment and Natural Resources




House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

FY 2009-10

FY 2010-11

Revised Total Requirements

Revised Total Receipts

Change in Fund Balance

Total Positions

$107,356,125
$107,356,125
$0

1.00

$84,356,125
$84,356,125
$0

1.00

Unappropriated Balance Remaining

$251,284,798

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

$251,284,798

Page H 45



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

DENR Drinking Water SRF Budget Code: 64320
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11

Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance $39,607,712 $38,490,478

Recommended Budget

Requirements $24,559,165 $24,559,165

Receipts $23,441,931 $23,441,931

Positions 14.00 14.00

Legislative Changes

Requirements:

Drinking Water SRF ARRA Funding $0 R $0 R

Appropriates federal American Recovery and

Reinvestment Act funds to the Division of $43,750,000 NR $21,875,000 NR

Environmental Health for the Drinking Water 0.00 0.00

State Revolving Loan Fund.

Subtotal Legislative Changes $0 R $0 R
$43,750,000 NR $21,875,000 NR

0.00 0.00

Receipts:

Drinking Water SRF ARRA Funding $0 R $0 R

Appropriates federal American Recovery and

Reinvestment Act funds to the Division of $43,750,000 NR $21,875,000 NR

Environmental Health for the Drinking Water

State Revolving Loan Fund.

Subtotal Legislative Changes $0 R $0 R
$43,750,000 NR $21,875,000 NR

Department of Environment and Natural Resources




House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Revised Total Requirements $68,309,165 $46,434,165
$67,191,931 $45,316,931

Revised Total Receipts

Change in Fund Balance

Total Positions

($1,117,234)

14.00

($1,117,234)

14.00

Unappropriated Balance Remaining

$38,490,478

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

$37,373,244

Page H 47



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

Labor - Special Funds Budget Code: 23800
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance $2,505,900 $445,985

Recommended Budget

Requirements $5,863,525 $5,863,525
Receipts $5,863,525 $5,863,525
Positions 68.00 68.00

Legislative Changes

Requirements:

2320 - Elevator Inspection Bureau $0 R $0 R

Transfers the cash balance from the Elevator

Inspection Bureau to the General Fund. $1,379,036  NR $0 NR
0.00 0.00

2310 - Boiler Inspection Bureau Cash Balance $0 R $0 R

Transfers the cash balance from the Boiler

Inspection Bureau to the General Fund. $578,813 NR $0 NR
0.00 0.00

2422 - Pre-Apprenticeship $0 R $0 R

Transfers the cash balance from the Pre-

Apprenticeship special fund to the General $102,066 NR $0 NR

Fund to be used by the Apprenticeship Program 0.00 0.00

(13800 1420) in FY 2009-10. After this

transfer, the fund will be permanently closed.

2320 - Elevator Inspection Bureau ($3,414,118) R ($3,414,118) R

Transfers the Elevator Inspection Bureau

operating budget from a special fund code to a $0 NR $0 NR

General Fund code. —44 .00 —-44 .00

2310 - Boiler Inspection Bureau ($2,049,087) R ($2,049,087) R

Transfers the Boiler Inspection Bureau

operating budget from a special fund code to a $0 NR $0 NR

General Fund code. -24.00 -24.00

Department of Labor Page H 48



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Subtotal Legislative Changes ($5,463,205) R ($5,463,205) R
$2,059,915 NR $0 NR
-68.00 -68.00
Receipts:
2320 - Elevator Inspection Bureau ($3,414,118) R ($3,414,118) R
Transfers the Elevator Inspection Bureau
from a special fund code to a General Fund $0 NR $0 NR
code.
2310 - Boiler Inspection Bureau ($2,049,087) R ($2,049,087) R
Transfers the Boiler Inspection Bureau from
a special fund code to a General Fund code. $0 NR $0 NR
Subtotal Legislative Changes ($5,463,205) R ($5,463,205) R
$0 NR $0 NR
Revised Total Requirements $2,460,235 $400,320
Revised Total Receipts $400,320 $400,320
. 2,059,915 0
Change in Fund Balance ® ) $
Total Positions 0.00 0.00
Unappropriated Balance Remaining $445,985 $445,985

Department of Labor

Page H 49



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

Wildlife Resources - Operating

Budget Code: 24350

Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance

Recommended Budget

Requirements
Receipts

Positions

FY 2009-10

$659,630

$65,680,466
$65,680,466
652.50

FY 2010-11

$659,630

$65,362,400
$65,362,400
652.50

Legislative Changes

Requirements:

Sales Tax Transfer

Eliminates the sales tax transfer to the
Wildlife Resources Commission, replacing these
funds with a General Fund appropriation.

Subtotal Legislative Changes

($23,274,400) R

$0 NR
-218.00

($23,274,400) R

$0 NR
-218.00

($23,274,400) R

$0 NR
-218.00

($23,274,400) R

$0 NR
-218.00

Receipts:

Sales Tax Transfer

Eliminates the sales tax transfer to the
Wildlife Resources Commission, replacing
these funds with a General Fund
appropriation.

Subtotal Legislative Changes

Wildlife Resources Commission

($23,274,400) R
$0 NR

($23,274,400) R
$0 NR

($23,274,400) R
$0 NR

($23,274,400) R
$0 NR

Page H 50



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Natural and Economic Resources

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11

Revised Total Requirements $42,406,066 $42,088,000
Revised Total Receipts $42,406,066 $42,088,000
Change in Fund Balance $0 $0
Total Positions 434.50 434.50
$659,630 $659,630

Unappropriated Balance Remaining

Wildlife Resources Commission

Page H 51



[This page intentionally blank.]



JUSTICE
&
PUBLIC SAFETY
Section |



[This page intentionally blank.]



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

Judicial

GENERAL FUND

Recommended Budget

l FY 09-10

$497,649,235

IFY 10-11

$507,638,940

Legislative Changes

Administration

1 Reduce Information Technology Funding

The budget for informati on and other technol ogy services is
r educed.

2 Eliminate Vacant AOC Positions
Al vacant positions in AQC are el imnated.

Department-Wide

3 Adjust Continuation Budget

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09

Aut hori zed Budget .

4 Eliminate Telephone System Line ltems

S 2007- 108 aut hori zed a new fee to pay for judicial and
county courthouse tel ephone systens. Therefore, the
continuation budget line itens for tel ephone upgrades,
nai nt enance, equi pnent, and operations are el i mnated.

5 ARRA Fiscal Stabilization Funds
Alocation of the Federal ARRA recovery fund credit.

6 Contractual Services

Fundi ng for contractual services are reduced by 5 percent
bel ow t he FY 2008-09 aut hori zed | evel .

District Attorneys

7 Divide Prosecutorial District 11 into 11A and 11B

Funding is provided to Prosecutorial Ostrict 11 (Harnett,
Johnston, Lee) effective January 1, 2011. The fol | ow ng
positions are provided effective January 1, 2011:

Ostrict Attorney 1.0

DA Admin. Asst 111 1.0
DA Investigator 1.0

Judicial

($977,499) R

($9,498,004) R

-179.00

($18,767,758) R

($3,927,583) R

($9,097,808) NR

($1,254,146) R

($977,499) R

($9,498,004) R

-179.00

($28,031,544) R

($3,927,583) R

($9,097,808) NR

($1,254,146) R

$164,459 R
3.00
Pagel 1



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

8 Eliminate Victim Witness Legal Assistant Positions ($7,019,017)

AC shall elimnate 155 M cti mWtness Legal Assistant (WULA)
positions. These positions provide support to Assistant
Ostrict Attorneys (ADY). Qurrently, there are 465 WA
positions, one for every 1.35 ADA positions. Hininating 155
positions wll |eave 310 WNAs, one for every 2.0 ADA

posi tions.

-155.00

Equipment and Other Reserves

9 Freeze Step Increases for Magistrates and Clerks

Freeze the step increase for the salaries of Mgistrates and
Qerks for FY 2009-11.

10 Evaluation & Training to Improve Court Operations

Governor' s recommendat i on: $750, 000 to be nade avai | abl e
through the Anerican Rei nvest nent and Recovery Act (Byrne/ JAG
Formul a Progran) for eval uation of court processes and
procedures and devel opi ng best practices for effective
prograns. In addition, this funding will support continuing
educati on and basic systens training for court professional s
and those who interface with court systens. Trainingis
especially critical to ensure the tinely inplenentation of
NCAWRE, a statewide warrant repository. The allocation of
this funding will be nade under the authority of the
Gvernor's Gine Gmission, the Sate administrator of the
Byr ne/ JAG Formul a Program

Trial Courts

11 Dispute Resolution Centers Funding ($399,829)

Reduce funding for the dispute resol ution centers and the
Medi ati on Network of North Garolina by 25 percent.

12 Reduce Pass-Through Funding to the NC State Bar

Reduce the continuation budget pass-through funding to the NC
Sate Bar as foll ows:

($375,000)

dvil Justice Act: ($250, 000)
Financial Protection Law Center: ($25, 000)
Land | oss Protection Center: ($100, 000)

13 Eliminate Special Superior Court Judgeships ($26,042)

The appoi ntnents of four (4) Special Superior Gourt Judges

Wil expire during the FY 2009-11 bi ennium Uon expiration -1.00
of their appoi ntnents, these positions wll be elin nated.

The expiration dates of the four judgeships are:

April 26, 2010

Cct ober 3, 2010
January 27, 2011
February 8, 2011

Judicial

l FY 09-10

R

($2,324,864) NR

R

R

R

IFY 10-11

($7,019,017) R

-155.00

($6,390,013) NR

($399,829) R

($375,000) R

($336,893) R

-4.00

Page | 2



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

l FY 09-10

IFY 10-11

14 Superior Court Judges Mileage Reimbursement ($90,000) R ($90,000) R
M| eage rei nbursenent for regul ar Superior CGourt Judges is
restricted to one round-trip per week between the their
resi dence and the seat of court.
15 Eliminate Clerk Positions ($2,022,306) R ($2,022,306) R
47 clerk positions in courthouses state-w de are elininated.
AQC shal | consi der casel oad and other factors when -47.00 -47.00
det ermini ng whi ch positions are to be elin nated.
. . 44,357,184 R 53,767,362 R
Total Legislative Changes ® ) ® )
($11,422,672) NR ($15,487,821) NR

Total Position Changes

Revised Budget

-382.00

$441,869,379

-382.00

$438,383,757

Judicial

Page | 3



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

Judicial - Indigent Defense GENERAL FUND

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $133,881,190 $132,320,396

Legislative Changes

Department-Wide

16 Adjust Continuation Budget ($12,525,455) R ($16,908,107) R
Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget

17 ARRA Fiscal Stabilization Funds
Alocation of the federal ARRA recovery fund credit ($2,447,558) NR ($2,447,558) NR

18 Contractual Services ($369,208) R ($369,208) R

Fundi ng for contractual services, excluding PAC contracts, is
reduced 5 percent bel owthe FY 2008-09 aut horized | evel .

Indigent Defense Services

19 Reduce Aid to Center of Death Penalty Litigation ($25,075) R ($25,075) R

Funding for the Genter for Death Penalty Litigati on contract
is reduced by 5 percent.

20 Reduce Prisoner Legal Services Funds ($492,540) R ($492,540) R

Fundi ng provided for the Prisoner Legal Services contract is
r educed.

Indigent Person Attorney

21 Reduce PAC Rate ($4,250,000) R ($4,250,000) R

The contract rate for private assigned counsel is reduced
from$75 to $70 per hour.

Public Defender Services

22 Eliminate Vacant Positions ($602,270) R ($602,270) R

The fol | ow ng vacant positions are elinnated:
-6.00 -6.00

Asst Capital Defender (3.0)
Appel | at e Defender (1.0)
Assi stant Public Defender (2. 0)

Sentencing Services

23 Sentencing Services Program ($2,629,629) R ($2,629,629) R

Funding for the Sentencing Services Programis el i mnat ed.
-11.50 -11.50

Judicial - Indigent Defense Page | 4



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

l FY 09-10

IFY 10-11

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised Budget

($20,894,177) R
($2,447,558) NR
-17.50

$110,539,455

($25,276,829) R
($2,447,558) NR
-17.50

$104,596,009

Judicial - Indigent Defense

Pagel 5



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

Justice

GENERAL FUND

Recommended Budget

l FY 09-10

$100,441,147

IFY 10-11

$101,047,019

Legislative Changes

24 Criminal Justice Training Fee

New Qi minal Justice Trai ning Schedul e to support the
Gimnal Justice Training Sandards D vision

Administration

25 Shift Administrative Position to Receipt Support

Governor' s recommendation that an appropriated admnistrative
position be shifted to recei pt support. This position wll
now be funded by recei pts generated through adninistrative
charges fromgrants, cost of collection for DA school

penal ties, Private Protective Services operating receipts,
and Justice Acadeny Bookstore receipts

Criminal Justice Training and Standards - CJTS

26 Reduce CJTS Operating Funds

Reduction in operating funds for the Gimnal Justice
Training and Sandards Ovision. This reduction wll be
of fset by receipts froma new $2.00 fee to support the
di vi si on.

Department-wide

27 Adjust Continuation Budget Line ltems

The continuation budget is adjusted to renove increases for
the nai nt enance agreenents, |egal services, and miscel | aneous
contractual services.

28 Eliminate 30 Vacant Positions
Himnation of 30 Vacant Positions

29 ARRA Fiscal Stabilization Funds
Alocation of the Federal ARRA recovery fund credit.

30 Reduce Various Operating Accounts

Governor' s recommendation that funding for various operating
accounts be reduced across the agency.

Justice

($4,050,000)

($44,215)

-1.00

($950,391)

($3,562,180)

($1,301,257)

-30.00

($1,836,222)

($215,000)

NR

($8,100,000) R

($44,215) R

-1.00

($1,900,782) R

($4,106,298) R

($1,301,257) R

-30.00

($1,836,222) NR

($215,000) R

Page | 6



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

Legal Services

31 Continuation Review-Consumer Protection Program

The Gonsuner Protection programis placed on continuation
revi ew

32 Eliminate 12 Attorney Positions
Himnation of 12 Attorney Positions

33 Shift Consumer Protection Positions to Receipts

Shifts 21 positions in the Gonsuner Protection Programfrom
General Fund appropriation to recei pt support. Receipts
associated with court orders and | egal consuner settlenents
w il be used to fund t hese positions.

34 Maximization of Medicaid Fraud Recovery Efforts

Reduction in the General Fund appropriation for the Medicai d
Fraud Lhit. This reduction wll be offset by the programs
efforts to nmaxi mze recovery fees and rel ated admni strative
receipts.

35 Reduction in NC LEAF Funding

25 percent reduction in funding for the North Carolina Legal
Educati on Assi st ance Foundation (NC LEAF)

State Bureau of Investigation - SBI

36 Reduce SBI Overtime Budget
Reduces the Bl overtine budget.

37 Reduce Vehicle Replacement Budget
Reduction in the SBl vehicl e repl acenent budget .

38 Reduce Telecommunication Service Charges

Governor' s reconmendation that tel econmuni cation service
charges be reduced by providing all connections to crim nal
dat abases through secure internet connections.

39 Eliminate the Fingerprint Card Program

Governor' s recommendation that the fingerprint card program
be elimnated nowthat all 100 counties have access to the
Satewde fingerprint Identification System(SAHS), which
utilizes |Iive scan devices.

40 Reduce SBI Equipment Budget
Reduction in the SBl equi pnent budget .

41 Shift IT Positions to Receipt Support

Governor' s recommendation that two appropriated Infornation
Technol ogy positions be shifted to receipt support. These
positions wll now be funded through user fees associated
wth crinmnal databases that these positions support.

Justice

l FY 09-10

($2,026,179) R
$2,026,179 NR

($893,884) R

-12.00

($1,333,242) R

-21.00

($168,566) R

($125,000) R

($121,841) R
($342,303) R

($459,599) R

($15,696) R

($442,368) R

($165,905) R

-2.00

IFY 10-11

($2,026,179)

-36.00

($893,884)

-12.00

($1,333,242)

-21.00

($168,566)

($125,000)

($121,841)
($342,303)

($459,599)

($15,696)

($442,368)

($165,905)

-2.00

Page | 7



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

42 Expand GangNet

Governor's report on the use of funding of up to $1.8 nillion
to be made avail abl e through the Anerican Rei nvest nent and
Recovery Act (Byrne/ JAG Formul a Progranm) for an expansi on of
the GangNet intelligence infornation database. The dat abase
w | be expanded to include probati on officers, the Sate
Bureau of Investigation, the Sate's Honel and Security
Intelligence Network and the NC Justice Xchange, which
facilitates crimnal integration by allow ng the exchange of

i nfornation throughout the crimnal justice comunity. These
efforts will be coordinated with Durham Gounty and Charl otte-
Meckl enbur g, whi ch admini ster the GangNet eastern and western
nodes, respectively. The allocation of this funding wll be
nade under the authority of the Gvernor Gine Conm ssion,
the state adninistrator of the Byrne/ JAG Formul a Program

43 Federal Funds to Expedite Criminal and Drug Cases

Governor's report on the use of funding of up to $500, 000 to
be nmade avail abl e through the Anerican Rei nvest nent and
Recovery Act (Byrne/ JAG Formul a Progran) to support overtine
expendi tures required to expedi te net hanphet amine and vi ol ent
crine investigations. This funding will be nade under the
authority of the Gvernor's Gine Cormssion, the state
admni strator of the Byrne/ JAG Program

R R
Total Legislative Changes ($16,217,626) ($21,762,135)

$189,957 NR ($1,836,222) NR
Total Position Changes -66.00 -102.00
Revised Budget $84,413,478 $77,448,662

Justice Pagel 8



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention

GENERAL FUND

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $172,484,415 $172,651,108
Legislative Changes
44 Adjust Continuation Budget ($7,753,573) R ($7,751,707) R
Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .
45 ARRA Fiscal Stabilization Funds
Alocation of the Federal ARRA recovery fund credit. ($3,153,285) NR ($3,153,285) NR
Administration
46 Eliminate Seven Central Office Positions ($426,955) R ($426,955) R
The Governor recommends el ininating seven central office
posi tions, including one hunan resour ces position, one -7.00 -7.00
webnast er position, one adninistrative secretary, one
i nfornation technol ogy project manager, and three facility
investigators. These elimnations will be a conbi nation of
filled and vacant positions
47 Reduce Appropriation for Furniture
The Governor recomnmends funding for furniture be reduced on a ($218,393) NR ($218,393) NR
nonrecurring basis.
48 Reduce Legal Services ($58,848) R ($58,848) R
Reduce the continuation budget for Legal Services.
Center for the Prevention of School Violence
49 Eliminate the CPSV ($474,923) R ($474,923) R
Himnate funding for the Genter for the Prevention of School
Vol ence (CPSV). According to the Departnent, this division -6.00 -6.00
serves as a resource center and "think tank" for school s.
These functions are not part of the core nission of the
Depar t nent .
Pagel 9

Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

Department wide

50 Gang Prevention and Intervention Pilot Program
The Governor recommends using $6 nillion fromthe Arerican
Rei nvest nent and Recovery Act for the inplenentati on of a two-
year Gang Prevention and Intervention Filot Program This
programw || focus on youth at-risk for gang invol venent and
those who are al ready associated with gangs and gang
activity. The pilot programw || serve Cabarrus,
Meckl enbur g, Nash, Edgeconbe, WIson, and Halifax Gounti es.

51 Reduce equipment

Reduce the continuation budget for equiprent. The
Departnent  opened four new YDGs in 2008 and the need for new
equi pnent has decl i ned.

52 Contractual Services

Funding for contractual services are reduced by 5 percent

bel ow the FY 2008-09 aut horized | evel. This reducti on does
not apply to Eckerd WI derness Canps or the Milti Purpose
G oups Hones, which have been reduced el sewhere.

Intervention/Prevention

53 Eliminate Alternative to Detention Contract

The Governor recommends elininating the Alternative to
Detention Gontract, which provides short-termener gency

pl acenent of juveniles through a local provider in Ostrict
23 and DO strict 28.

54 Eliminate Pass-Through Funding-Boys & Girls Club

Himnate pass-through funding to eight Boys & Arls d ubs
that received a special appropriation of $50,000 each t hat
was used as part of a match for grant funds that the clubs no
| onger recei ve.

55 Reduce Pass-Through Funding- Project Challenge

Reduces administrative funding for Project Chal |l enge by 10%
Thi s reduction does not affect the direct services Project
Chal | enge provides in the 33 counties it operates.

56 Reduce JCPC County Allocation
Reduce the JOPC Gounty Al ocation by 15%

57 Additional Juvenile Court Counselors

The Governor reconmends using $1.5 million fromthe Arerican
Rei nvest nent and Recovery Act to fund 12 new court counsel ors
and 2 new supervisors. These positions will be tine linited.

Special Initiatives

58 Reduce Eckerd Wilderness Camp contract
Reduce the Eckerd WI derness Canp contract.

Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention

l FY 09-10

($500,000) NR

($316,048) R

($43,885) R

($400,000) R

($16,000) R

($3,472,929) R

($5,574,650) R

IFY 10-11

($500,000) NR
($316,048) R
($43,885) R
($400,000) R
($16,000) R
($3,472,929) R
($5,574,650) R
Page | 10



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

l FY 09-10

IFY 10-11

59 Close three Multipurpose Group Homes ($1,800,000) R ($1,800,000) R
A ose three Ml tipurpose Goup Hones. These cl osures wil |
| eave four remai ning hones.
60 Eliminate Funding for Governor's 1on 1 ($1,645,545) R ($1,645,545) R
Himnate funding for the Gvernor's he on he nentori ng
program This programserves |ower risk youth in 46 counties
and these prograns would be eligible for JOGPC funds.
61 Reduce Pass-Through Funding for the JAC ($41,359) R ($41,359) R
Reduce pass-through fundi ng for the Juvenile Assessnent
Center by 25%
62 Close Camp Woodson ($1,050,000) R ($1,050,000) R
The Governor recommends cl osi ng the Canp VWodson WI der ness
Ganp, resulting in the elimnation of 21 positions. -21.00 -21.00
Support Our Students
63 Eliminate SOS program ($5,911,297) R ($5,911,297) R
The Governor recommends el ininating funding for the Support
Qur Sudents program including the elimnation of three -3.00 -3.00
filled positions. There are other sources of funding for
afterschool prograns, including fromthe Departnent of Public
I nstruction.
Youth Development Centers
64 Eliminate Youth Development Center positions ($948,994) R ($948,994) R
The Governor recommends el ininating 19 vacant Youth
Devel opnent Genter positions. The positions are | ocated at -19.00 -19.00
Ollon, Gabarrus, Edgeconbe, and Chat ham Yout h Devel opnent
Genters.
65 Eliminate the Treatment Training Reserve ($250,000) R ($250,000) R
Himnate the treatnent training reserve in the continuation
budget, which was established to aid the Departnent inits
efforts to train staff in their therapeutic treatnent nodel.
66 Close Dobbs YDC ($2,260,472) R ($3,013,963) R
Efective Septenber 1, 2009, close the Dobbs YDC since the
new Lenoi r YOG was opened in 2008 to repl ace this ol der -51.00 -51.00
facility.
. . 32,445,478 R 33,197,103 R
Total Legislative Changes ® ) ® )
($3,871,678) NR ($3,871,678) NR
Total Position Changes -107.00 -107.00
Revised Budget $136,167,259 $135,582,327
Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention Page | 11



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

Correction

GENERAL FUND

Recommended Budget

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

$1,384,910,571 $1,406,791,264

Legislative Changes

67 Eliminate Continuation Budget Increases

Adj usts continuation budget to 2008-09 authori zed budget, net
of increases for annualization of positions associated wth
t he openi ng of new pri sons.

68 Reduce Pass-through Funding

Reduces the budgets to pass-through prograns. Specifically,
the Gimnal Justice Partnership Programis reduced by

$1, 464, 067, Vénen A R sk by $52,500, Harriet's House by
$41, 250, Summit House by $184, 694, and Qur Children's H ace
by $146, 000.

69 ARRA Fiscal Stabilization Funds
Alocation of the Federal ARRA recovery fund credit.

70 Eliminate Jail Misdemeanant Payments

Himnates the requirenent that the Departnent of Qorrection
pay counties $18 per day for nisdeneanor of fenders serving
sentences greater than 30 days in a county jail.

71 Reduce Salary Reserve

Takes a reduction in each year of the bienniumin the
Departnent's sal ary reserve.

72 Reduce Miscellaneous Contracts

Reduces the Departnent's Mscel | aneous Gontracts line item
Fund Gode 2199, by 5%

73 Eliminate Vacant Positions

Himnates 500 vacant positions within the Departnent of
Gorrection in the first year and 750 in the second year.

Correction

($70,239,533) R ($71,731,718) R

($1,888,511) R ($1,888,511) R

($25,318,335) NR  ($25,318,335) NR

($10,000,000) R ($10,000,000) R

($1,000,000) NR ($1,000,000) NR

($995,960) R ($995,960) R

($18,819,311) R  ($28,228,967) R

-500.00 -750.00

Page | 12



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

Community Corrections

74 Reorganize Community Corrections Districts

Reduces the nunber of Judicial DOistrict Minager of fices by
14. The new structure will conbine existing districts as
fol | ows:

Dstricts 3Aand 3B = D strict
Dstricts 4A and 4B = D strict
Dstricts 6A and 6B = O strict
Dstricts 8Aand 8B = Dstrict
Dstricts 9 and 9A = D strict
Dstricts 15A and 15B = DO strict 15
Dstricts 16A and 16B = DO strict 16
Dstricts 17A and 17B = D strict 17
Dstricts 19A and 19C = D strict 19A
Dstricts 19B and 19D = D strict 19B
Dstricts 20A and 20B = D strict 20
Dstricts 25A and 25B = DO strict 25
Dstricts 27A and 27B = DO strict 27
Dstricts 29A and 29B = D strict 29

OO h~w

75 Community Corrections Intake Officers

The Governor reports on the use of funding of up to $1.23
mllion to be nade avail abl e through the Anerican

Rei nvest nent and Recovery Act for new Community Gorrections
Intake Gficer positions. These positions wll performcourt
intake duties and admini strative functions in urban areas
where court dockets currently require significant tine
coomtnents fromProbation/Parole Gficers. As recommended i n
the recent National Institute of Qorrections report, these
new positions wll enable Probation/Parole Gficers to
dedicate nore tine to nonitoring of fenders under their

supervi sion and | ess tine perfornming adnministrative functions.

76 Eliminate DCC Lease Payments

Requi res counties to provide suitabl e office space for
probation of fi ces pursuant to G5 15-2009.

77 VIPER Radios for Improved Community in DCC

The Governor reconmends using $1.3 million fromthe Arerican
Rei nvest nent and Recovery Act for the purchase of 406 M PER
(i nt eroperabl e conmuni cations) radios to be depl oyed to
those DOvision of Gomunity Gorrections offices wthin the
current M PER servi ce area.

Department Wide

78 Eliminate 87 Positions

Himnates 87 positions throughout the Departnent of
Qorrection, adding up to $4,369, 668 in reductions. The
reductions are detailed in a spreadsheet submitted to the
General Assentl y.

Correction

l FY 09-10

($1,000,000)

-14.00

($3,184,849)

($4,369,668)

-87.00

R

R

R

IFY 10-11

($1,000,000) R

-14.00

($3,184,849) R

($4,369,668) R

-87.00

Page | 13



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

79 Use Inmate Welfare Funds to Support Operations

Transfers $750,000 fromthe Innate VWl fare Fund on a one-tine
basis to support general departnental operations. This fund
carries forward a cash bal ance of approximately $2.2 mllion
each year as an ongoi ng operating reserve, providing two

nont hs of operations as new year receipts build up. This cut
reduces this reserve to one nonth of operations.

80 Increase Federal Alien Assistance Receipts
Governor's Recormendation: the Sate Ginmnal Aien
Assi stance Program (SCAAP) nakes federal funds available to
states for the purpose of recoupi ng costs associated wth
i ncarcerating undocunented aliens. The Departnent of
Gorrection anticipates future funding fromthis programw | |
exceed its current budget, and increases the budget ed anount
for this receipt line item

Engineering

81 Shift Construction Contracts to Receipt Support

Governor' s Recormendati on: funds contracts for oversight of
Inmate Gonstructi on Programfromthe speci al i ndebt edness
fundi ng new prison construction.

Prisons

82 Eliminate Gym and Visitation Posts

Reduces post assignnments in prison facilities for gymmasi um
and visitation duties. This will require sone reorgani zati on
w thin individual units.

83 Reduce Correctional Officers and Lieutenants

Himnates 27 vacant Gorrectional Gficer positions, 7 vacant
Lead Qorrectional Gficer positions, and one filled
Gorrectional Lieutenant position.

84 Reduce Inmate Road Squads and Litter Crews

Reduces requirenents for the Road Squad and Litter Gew
prograns associated with a 20%reduction in receipts fromthe
H ghway Fund.

Correction

l FY 09-10

($750,000)

($872,000)

($200,000)
($600,000)

($6,473,843)

-189.00

($1,334,595)

-35.00

($2,260,000)

R
NR

R

R

IFY 10-11

($200,000) R
($600,000) NR

($6,473,843) R

-189.00

($1,334,595) R

-35.00

($2,260,000) R

Page | 14



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

85 Close Eight Prisons

B ght prisons are to be closed during the course of the 2009-

10 F scal Year.

MGain Qorrectional Hospital WII

close on April 1, 2010. To

nmai ntai n services associated wth MGain, Hoke (April 1) and
Qdom (February 1) Gorrectional Institutions wll be converted
fromnedi umcustody to mininum elimnating 155 positions.
Additional Iy, Nash (Qtober 1) and Pamhico (March 1)
Gorrectional Institutions, both nedi umcustody, wll be

doubl e-cel l ed with 99 addi ti onal

Unstead Qorrectional Center w |
Qilford Gorrectional Center w il

2009, wth a position reduction of 95.

posi ti ons.

be closed on ctober 1 and
be cl osed on Novenber 1,
Li ncol n Gorrecti onal

Wl be converted to nini numcustody on Septenber 1, and

Vdrren Gorrectional wll be doubl

e-cel l ed for nedi um cust ody

i nnates on Novenber 1. Lincoln will |ose 28 positions and

Vrren will gain 18.

The WImngton Residential Facility for Vénen will close on

Sept enber 1, 2009.

The reduction for Winington i s reduced

by $168, 740 in the first year of the bienniumto allowfor
ten additional contractual beds at the Genter for Cormmunity

Transitions in Charlotte.

Gates and Uhion Qorrecti onal

Centers will close on Gt ober 1

and Haywood Gorrectional Center will close on March 1 with a

total position reduction of 112.

Qeveland Qorrectional CGenter wl
reduction in positions of 50.
Institution will
posi tion increase of 7.

| close on Decenber 1 with a

G aven Gorrecti onal
be doubl e-cel | ed effective Decenbber 1 with a

86 Eliminate Community Service Work Crews

Himnates 127 work crews that provide labor for Sate and
local governnental entities at no cost, as well as providing
occupat i onal devel opnent for innates.

87 Reduce Job Orders for Repair and Renovation
Governor' s Recomrmendat i on: reduces requests for repairs and

renovations to prison facilities.

88 Eliminate BRIDGE Program

Governor' s Recomrmendation: elinminates the Young G f enders
Forest Qonservation Program (BRD&E) at Wstern Youth

Institution.
in assisting the Forest Service i
fighting efforts.

Thi s programengages i nmates at Véstern Youth

n conservation and fire

89 Reduce Temporary/Contractual Positions
Reduce funding for tenporary and contractual positions.

Correction

l FY 09-10

($8,941,828)

-557.00

($4,780,105)

-127.00

($299,259)

($263,470)

-7.00

($89,788)

R

R

NR

R

R

IFY 10-11

($23,827,644) R

-557.00

($4,780,105) R

-127.00

($299,259) NR

($263,470) R

-7.00
($89,788) R
Page | 15



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

l FY 09-10

IFY 10-11

90 Shift Positions to Inmate Welfare Support ($149,056) R ($149,056) R
Qvernor' s Recommendation: shifts three Tel ecormuni cation
Support Techni cian positions that support the innate pay -3.00 -3.00
phone systemfromGeneral Fund support to Innate Wl fare Fund
receipts.
Secretary's Office
91 Eliminate Assistant Secretary ($77,046) R ($77,046) R
Himnates the position of Assistant Secretary for Program
Devel opnent.  This position's prinmary function is to seek -1.00 -1.00
federal grants for the Departnent. This function can be
perforned by the Gfice of Research and H anni ng, and
financial oversight of grants is perforned by the DOC
Qontroller's Gfice.
. . 135,067,563 R 160,855,220 R
Total Legislative Changes ® ) ® )
($28,839,594) NR ($27,217,594) NR
Total Position Changes -1520.00 -1770.00

Revised Budget

$1,221,003,414

$1,218,718,450

Correction

Page | 16



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

Crime Control and Public Safety

GENERAL FUND

l FY 09-10

IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $43,925,878 $44,067,870
Legislative Changes
Administration
92 Elimination of Administrative Staff Positions ($82,685) R ($82,685) R
Himnation of two adnini strative positions.
-2.00 -2.00
Alcohol Law Enforcement - ALE
93 Make the Boxing Authority Receipt Supported ($147,751) R ($147,751) R
Governor' s recommendation that the North Garoli na Boxi hg
Authority no | onger be supported through appropriation. Al -2.00 -2.00
of the operations of the Boxing Authority will be shifted to
fee receipts collected by the Authority. These fee receipts
are currently over realized.
94 Make Bingo Regulation Receipt Supported ($26,600) R ($26,600) R
This recommendation el imnates the General Fund appropriati on
used for bingo regulation. This action wll be offset by an
increase in the bingo license fee to nake the programno
longer rely on General Fund appropriation. This fee has not
been i ncreased si nce 1983.
Butner Public Safety
95 15% Reduction to Butner Public Safety ($501,661) R ($501,661) R
Reduces the General Fund Appropriation for Butner Public
Safety by 15%
Department-wide
96 Adjust Continuation Budget Line Iltems ($3,811,213) R ($3,990,882) R
The continuation budget is adjusted to renove increases for
t he nai nt enance agreenents, |egal services, and mscel | aneous
contractual servi ces.
97 Reduce Various Operating Accounts ($641,147) R ($641,147) R
Governor' s recommendation that various operating accounts be
reduced across the agency.
98 ARRA Fiscal Stabilization Funds
Alocation of the Federal ARRA recovery fund credit. ($803,034) NR ($803,034) NR
Page | 17

Crime Control and Public Safety



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

99 Eliminate 6 Vacant Positions

Himnation of the listed 6 vacant positions. Positions to be
el i mnat ed:

60084186 Processing Assistant V
60084440 R anner

60084582 Engi neer

60087071 Public Safety Cficer
60084174 Processi ng Assistant |1V
60084166 | nfornati on Processi ng Tech.

Emergency Management

100 Shift Emergency Management to Receipt-Support

Reduction in the General Fund appropriation for the Energency
Managenent Division to be offset by a new $10 fee to support
the program This action will nake the DO vision conpl etely
recei pt - support ed.

101 shift Floodplain Mapping Positions to Receipts

Governor' s recomnmendation that the appropriation for the

H oodpl ai n Mappi ng Programbe repl aced with receipts
collected under the terns of Section 29.7(b) of H436 (S L.
2008- 107), which established a fee to support floodplain
nappi ng. This recommendation will shift 20 appropri ated
positions in the H oodpl ai n Mappi ng Programto recei pt
support.

Governor's Crime Commission

102 25% Reduction in funding for NCVAN

25 percent decrease in funding for the North Garolina Mctins
Assi stance Network (NCVAN).

103 Reduce State Matching Funds

Governor' s recommendation that excess state funding for
nat ches to federal grants be reduced.

104 Evidence-Based Gang Grants

The Governor reports on the use of funding of up to $5
mllion to be nade avail abl e through the Anrerican

rei nvestnent and Recovery Act (Byrne/ JAG Formul a Progran) for
the Gvernor's Qinme Gommssion to award evi dence- based
grants that focus on gang prevention, treatnent,

intervention, and re-entry prograns. Special enphasis wl |
be pl aced on consul tation with the Departnent of Juvenile
Justice and Delinguency Prevention to engage | ocal Juvenile
Qine Prevention Guncils (JAPC s) in the devel opnent of gang
prevention prograns that address local priorities devel oped
as aresult of the JOPCs local gang threat assessnents. The
allocation of this funding wll be nade under the authority
of the Governor's Qine Commission, the state admnistrator
of the Byrne/ JAG Fornmul a Program

Crime Control and Public Safety

l FY 09-10

($258,026)

-6.00

($1,780,093)

-58.00

($1,405,098)

-20.00

($37,500)

($60,091)

IFY 10-11

($258,026) R
-6.00
($3,560,186) R
-58.00
($1,405,098) R
-20.00
($37,500) R
($60,091) R
Page | 18



House Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety IFY 09-10

105 Local Government Grants to Purchase VIPER Equip't

The Governor reports on the use of funding of up to $5
mllion to be nade avail abl e through the Anrerican

Rei nvest nent and Recovery Act (Byrne/ JAG Fornmul a Progran) for
the Gvernor's Gine Conmission to award grants to | ocal
governnents for M PER (I nteroperabl e communi cati ons)

equi pnent in order to enhance communi cations anong public
safety agencies. The allocation of this funding will be nade
under the authority of the Gvernor's Gine Gommssion, the
state adninistrator of the Byrne/ JAG Formul a Program

National Guard

106 Transfer the National Guard Pension Fund ($7,007,443) R

Transfer of the National Guard Pension Fund ($7, 007, 443) from
the Departnent of Gine Gontrol and Public Safety to the
Departnent of State Treasurer. This transfer will allowthe
Departnent of the Sate Treasurer to manage this program as

it does for nost of the Sate' s pensi on prograns.

107 Reduce Funding for Family Assistance Centers

Reduction state funding for the National Quard Famly ($280,000) NR
Assi stance Genters.

108 Reduce National Guard Tuition Assistance Program ($500,000) R

Recommendati on to reduce the National Guard Tuition

Assi stance programappropriation. Wth the schedul ed

depl oynent of a significant portion of the NC National Quard
in 2009 and 2010 there will be a decrease in the nunber of
Nati onal Guard nenbers requesting tuition assistance through
this program In addition to the state program there is al so
a federal programthat provides tuition assistance to
National Quard nenbers.

Victim Compensation Services

109 Budget Over-realized Receipts ($472,619) R

Reduction in the General Fund appropriation for the Mctim
Gonpensat i on Program Uhder budgeted recei pts fromthe
Departnent of orrection and Anerican Rei nvestnent and
Recovery Act funds will be used to offset this reduction. The
programw || still have enough funding to pay for all FY 2008-
09 approved cl ai ns.

IFY 10-11

($7,007,443) R

($280,000) NR

($500,000) R

($472,619) R

($16,731,927) R
($1,083,034) NR

Total Legislative Changes

($18,691,689) R
($1,083,034) NR

Total Position Changes -88.00 -88.00
Revised Budget $26,110,917 $24,293,147
Crime Control and Public Safety Page | 19



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

Correction Canteen Fund Budget Code: 24502
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance $2,666,842 $2,517,786
Recommended Budget
Requirements $14,827,712 $14,827,712
Receipts $14,827,712 $14,827,712
Positions 0.00 0.00
Legislative Changes
Requirements:
Inmate Welfare Fund $149,056 R $149,056 R
Shifts three positions from General Fund
support to Inmate Welfare Fund Receipts. $0 NR $0 NR
3.00 3.00
Subtotal Legislative Changes $149,056 R $149,056 R
$0 NR $0 NR
3.00 3.00
Receipts:
Inmate Welfare Funds $0 R $0 R
$0 NR $0 NR
Subtotal Legislative Changes $0 R $0 R
$0 NR $0 NR

Department of Correction

Page 1 20



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Revised Total Requirements $14,976,768 $14,976,768
Revised Total Receipts $14,827,712 $14,827,712
Change in Fund Balance ($149,056) ($149,056)
Total Positions 3.00 3.00
$2,517,786 $2,368,730

Unappropriated Balance Remaining

Department of Correction

Page | 21



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

Highway Patrol

Budget Code: 24960

Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance

Recommended Budget

Requirements
Receipts

Positions

FY 2009-10

$0

$222,019,507
$222,019,507
2,381.50

FY 2010-11
$0

$224,837,882
$224,808,402
2,381.50

Legislative Changes

Requirements:

Correct Error in Governor's Recommended
Budget

Correction of error in the Governor's
recommended budget.

Reduce Operating Funds

Funding for various operating accounts is
reduced

SHP Freeze Step Increase

The step increases for the salaries of
Troopers are frozen for both years of the
biennium. These are non-recurring
reductions in both years.

Eliminate Continuation Budget Increases

Adjust continuation budget to a level at or
below FY 2008-09 Authorized Budget

Subtotal Legislative Changes

($12,632,706)

$0
0.00
($7,861,242)

($1,500,000)
0.00

$0

($1,674,280)
0.00

($2,832,607)

$0
0.00

R

NR

P

R

NR

($23,326,555) R
($3,174,280) NR

0.00

($12,691,676) R

$0 NR
0.00

($7,861,242) R

($1,450,000) NR
0.00

$0 R

($3,373,932) NR
0.00

($2,647,712) R

$0 NR
0.00

($23,200,630) R

($4,823,932) NR
0.00

Receipts:

Department of Crime Control and Public Safety

Page | 22



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

Correct Error in the Governor's Recommended
Budget

Correction of error in the Governor's
recommended budget.

Highway Patrol Receipts

Receipt funds from the Highway Fund are
reduced.

Subtotal Legislative Changes

FY 2009-10
($12,632,706)
$0
($10,693,849)

($3,174,280)

($23,326,555)
($3,174,280)

NR

NR

NR

FY 2010-11

($12,662,196)
$0

($10,508,954)

($4,823,932)

($23,171,150)
($4,823,932)

NR

R
NR

R
NR

Revised Total Requirements

Revised Total Receipts

$195,518,672
$195,518,672

$196,813,320
$196,813,320

Change in Fund Balance $0 $0
Total Positions 2,381.50 2,381.50
Unappropriated Balance Remaining $0 $0

Department of Crime Control and Public Safety

Page |1 23



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

Court Information Technology Fund Budget Code: 22006
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance $2,718,962 $2,718,962

Recommended Budget

Requirements $8,149,239 $8,149,239
Receipts $8,149,239 $8,149,239
Positions 42.00 42.00

Legislative Changes

Requirements:

Court Information Technology Fund $2,691,112 R $4,036,668 R
Expenditures for AOC and county courthouse

telephone equipment, services, upgrades, and $0 NR $0 NR

maintenance are shifted from the General Fund

to be supported with telephone/facility fee

receipts.

Subtotal Legislative Changes $2,691,112 R $4,036,668 R
$0 NR $0 NR

Receipts:

Telephone Fee Increase $2,691,112 R $4,036,668 R

Increase the Court Information Technology

Fund telephone/facility fee (G.S. 7A-304; $0 NR $0 NR

G.S. 7A-307) from $1 to $3 effective July 1,

2009, and from $3 to $4 effective July 1,

2010

Subtotal Legislative Changes $2,691,112 R $4,036,668 R
$0 NR $0 NR

Judicial Branch Page | 24



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Justice and Public Safety

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11

Revised Total Requirements $10,840,351 $12,185,907

Revised Total Receipts $10,840,351 $12,185,907

Change in Fund Balance $0 $0
Total Positions

$2,718,962 $2,718,962

Unappropriated Balance Remaining

Judicial Branch

Page | 25



[This page intentionally blank.]



GENERAL
GOVERNMENT
Section J



[This page intentionally blank.]



House Subcommittee on General Government

Administration

GENERAL FUND

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $78,170,163 $78,362,881

Legislative Changes

1 Reduce Appropriation to Telecommunications Office ($371,989) R ($655,621) R
Reduce appropriation to Tel ecommuni cations Gfice

2 Adjust Continuation Budget ($1,578,280) R ($1,578,280) R

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .

3 Management Flexibility Reserve ($1,013,218) R

The all ocation of reductions equal s the amount of the
Managenent Hexibility Reserve approved by the House
Appropriati ons Subcommittee on General Gvernnent on June 4,
2009.

1111 Gfice of the Secretary
Reduce Governor's Page Program ($0) ($14, 000)

1311 dfice of Sate Personnel
Reduce Qperating Expenses ($0) ($100, 000)

1731 NC Gounci| for Vénen & Donestic M ol ence Conm Ssi on
(%20, 445) (%20, 445)

1741 Hiran Rel ations Commi ssi on ($13, 410) ($14, 984)

1761 Youth Advocacy & Invol venent Gfice
Reduce State Governnent | nternship Program ($0) ($170, 000)

1781 Donestic M ol ence Program ($4, 876) (%4, 876)
1810 S ate B hi cs Gomi ssi on ($23, 601) ($60, 000)

1861 Cormission on Indian Affairs
End | ease and nove to state-owed space ($65,916) ($68, 660)

1810 S ate B hi cs Corm ssi on
Reduce operating expenses ($0) ($6, 994)

1466 Sate Energy Ofice

Reduce funding to three university energy prograns
($300, 000) ($300, 000)

Administration Page J 1



House Subcommittee on General Government

1121 Fiscal Management

4 End Lease for E-Procurement Services

End | ease for EProcurenent Services and rel ocate office into
S at e-owned bui | di ng.

1123 Historically Underutilized Businesses
5 Reduction to Historically Underutilized Businesses

Reduce appropriation to Hstorically Unhderutilized Busi nesses.

1264 Telecommunications Office

6 Reduction to Telecommunications Office
Reduce appropriation to Tel ecormuni cations G fice.

1311 Office of State Personnel

7 Eliminate Vacant Positions
Himnate 4 vacant positions:

60013775 Human Resources Partner ($47,198)
60013840 Human Resources Partner ($50, 000)
60013735 Human Resources Partner ($53,012)
60013791 Human Resources Partner ($50, 000)

8 Eliminate Scanning Function of Applications

Himnate funding to support the scanning of all North
Garolina state governnent job applications. This
recomnmendat i on incl udes the elinination of one filled
posi tion.

9 Reduce Various Line Items
Reduce various |ine itemns:

532821 Conputer Data Processi ng ($153, 902)
536905 Aid & Public Assistance ($25, 941)

1732 Displaced Homemakers Program

10 Reduction to Displaced Homemakers Program Fund
Reduce appropriation to O spl aced Honenakers Program Fund.

1734 Rape Crisis Program
11 Reduction to Sexual Assault/Rape Crisis Funds
Reduce appropriation to Sexual Assault/Rape Crisis Funds.

1741 Human Relations Commission

12 Reduction to Human Relations Commission
Reduce appropriation to Hinan Rel ati ons Conmi ssi on.

Administration

l FY 09-10

($39,832)

($43,473)

($32,781)

($250,732)

-4.00

($36,535)

-1.00

($179,843)

($20,096)

($195,175)

($39,352)

IFY 10-11

($119,496)

($43,473)

($32,781)

($253,141)

-4.00

($36,535)

-1.00

($179,843)

($20,096)

($195,175)

($39,352)

Page J 2



House Subcommittee on General Government

1742 MLK Commission

13 Reduction to MLK Commission
Reduce appropriation to MK Gommi ssi on.

1761 Youth Involvement Office

14 Reduction to Youth Involvement Grant Program
Reduce appropriation to Youth Invol verent Grant Program

15 Reduction to Youth Involvement Office
Reduce appropriation to Youth Invol venent (fi ce.

1771 Veterans Affairs

16 Reduce Aid to Counties
Reduce Aid to Qounties fundi ng.

17 Reduction to Veterans Affairs
Reduce appropriation to Veterans Affairs.

18 Shift Three Positions to Receipt Support

Shift three appropriated Veterans Affairs positions to

recei pt support. The positions wll now be supported through
burial fee receipts that are collected by veterans ceneteries
operated by the Departnent of Administration.

1782 Domestic Violence Center
19 Reduction to Domestic Violence Center Fund
Reduce appropriation to Donestic Mol ence CGenter Fund.

1861 Commission on Indian Affairs

20 Reduction to Commission on Indian Affairs
Reduce appropriation to GConmssion on Indian Afairs.

7251 State Parking System
21 Restore Funding for the State Parking System

Restore funding for the Sate Parking System whichis a
recei pt - supported program (budget code 74103) that is
currently under a legislatively required Gontinuation
Review Funding will be restored at the current |evel
($1, 667, 708), which includes support for 12.75 positions.

Department-Wide
22 Reduce Janitorial Services
Reduce janitorial services.

Administration

IFY 09-10 lFY 10-11

($3,379) R ($3,379) R
(3416) R ($416) R
($50,752) R ($50,752) R
($12,032) R ($12,032) R
($364,551) R ($364,551) R
($114,175) R ($114,175) R
-3.00 -3.00
($340,405) R ($340,405) R
($25,549) R ($25,549) R
($780,443) R ($780,443) R
Page J 3



House Subcommittee on General Government

Department-Wide
23 Eliminate Vacant Positions

Himnate 41.5 vacant positions across the agency.

l FY 09-10

($2,247,024)

IFY 10-11

($2,277,935) R

-41.50 -41.50
24 Reduce Temporary Wages ($11,842) ($11,842) R
Reduce tenporary wages fundi ng across the agency.

. . 6,738,656 8,148,490 R
Total Legislative Changes ® ) ® )
Total Position Changes -49.50 -49.50
Revised Budget $71,431,507 $70,214,391

Page J 4

Administration



House Subcommittee on General Government

Auditor GENERAL FUND
IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11
Recommended Budget $14,389,111 $14,405,383

Legislative Changes

25 Adjust Continuation Budget ($636,675) R ($636,675) R

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .

26 Management Flexibility Reserve ($186,259)

The all ocation of reductions equal s the amount of the

Managenent Hexibility Reserve approved by the Huse -1.00
Appropriati ons Subcommittee on General Gvernnent on June 4,

2009.

py)

1210 - Himnate vacant position #60008931
531211 Salary ($81, 786)
531511 Social Security ($6, 256)
531521 Retirenent ($7,311)
531561 Hospitalization ($4, 929)

1110 532942 Administrative Training ($5, 059)
1210 532120 F nanci al / Audit Services ($64, 262)
1210 534521 dfice Equi pnent ($16, 655)

1210 Field Audit Division

27 Eliminate Grants Training Unit ($300,797) R ($300,797)

Himnate the Gants Training Lhit, including the elimnation
of five positions. -5.00 -5.00

Py

28 Eliminate Vacant Positions ($224,597) R ($226,529) R

Himnate 3 vacant positions:
-3.00 -3.00
Asst. Sate Auditor. (60008992)
Asst. Sate Auditor (60008926)
Asst. State Auditor (60008862)

R R
Total Legislative Changes ($1,162,069) ($1,350,260)

Total Position Changes -8.00 -9.00

Revised Budget $13,227,042 $13,055,123

Auditor Page J 5



House Subcommittee on General Government

Cultural Resources

GENERAL FUND

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $77,933,037 $79,329,609

Legislative Changes
29 Adjust Continuation Budget ($3,333,946) R ($4,728,718) R

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .

Cultural Resources Page J 6



House Subcommittee on General Government IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

30 Management Flexibility Reserve ($1,025,718) R

The allocation of the reductions equal s the anount of the
Managenent Hexibility Reserve approved by the House
Appropriati ons Subcommittee on General Gover nnent on June 4,
20009:

1120 Admini strative Services
Tel ephone Service ($3, 000)
Tel ecormun Data Chrg ($10, 500)
Enai | and Cal endaring ($2, 000)
Subtotal  ($15, 500)

1210 Archives & Hstory - Administration
TRANSP-A R QJT GF ST-US  ($500)

LADA NG | N STATE ($3, 000)

MEALS | N STATE ($2, 500)

MEALS QJT CF STATE-I N WS ($1, 000)
THEPHONE SERMI CE  ($1, 181)

REQ STRATI ON FEES ($1, 000)

OMHER MATER ALS AND SUPPLIES ($6, 000)
FURN GFF CE ($2, 500)

CHH CE EQU PMENT (%1, 250)

Subtotal ($18, 931)

1220 H storical Publications
PR NI, BIND, DUPLICATE (%2, 000)

1230 Archi ves & Records

Reg Tenp Vdges - App ($2, 000)

GROUND - | N STATE ($3, 500)

LADA NG - | N STATE ($1, 000)

MEALS - I N STATE ($1, 000)

M SCHLLANEQLS - | N STATE ($1, 000)
PCBTAE, FREEGHT & DELIVER ES  ($3, 500)
OHER EQU PMENT (%4, 000)

Subt ot al (%16, 000)

1241 Sate Hstoric Stes

Reg Tenp Véges - App  ($60, 000)
532490 Maint Agree Qher (%6, 000)
TRANSP-GR\D - | N STATE  ($2, 000)
OTHER MATER ALS & SUPP ($3, 000)
Subtotal  ($71, 000)

1242 Tryon Pal ace
Reg Tenp Véges - App (%91, 679)

1245 Maritine Miseum

Janitorial Service Agreenent ($2,000)
Engr Serv - Hectrical (%$1,000)
Rent./Lease - Buildings Ofice ($2,000)
Subtotal (%5, 000)

1250 Hstoric Preservation
Transportation-ground-in state ($4,000)
Tel ephone Service ($1, 000)

Cultural Resources Page J 7



House Subcommittee on General Government

Subtotal  ($5, 000)

1260 Gfice of Sate Archeol ogy
Trans Gd - In Sate ($1,000)
Lodging - In State ($500)
Subtotal  ($1, 500)

1320 Museumof Art

Msc. Gontractual Services ($2, 000)
Repairs - Qher ($4,000)

Tel ephone Service  ($2, 000)

Postage (%2, 500)

Gher Insurance ($1, 000)

533110 General fice Supplies ($1,000)
G her Equi prent  ($3, 000)

At & Artifacts ($5, 500)

Library & Learning Resource Gl lection (%4, 100)

Menber ship Dues & Subscrip ($2, 000)
Subtotal  ($27, 100)

1330 NC Arts Qounci |

Honorariuns  ($4, 000)

M sc-Gntractual Services ($4, 000)
Transportation-Air Qit of Sate-US ($1, 500)
Transportation-Gound-In Sate  ($4, 000)
Lodgi ng-In Sate ($2,000)

Meal s-1n Sate  ($3,000)

Meal s-Qut of State-US  ($1, 000)

Msc Qubs-In Sate ($1,000)

Msc Qubs-Qut of Sate ($500)

BD Non- Enpl oyee Transportation  ($2, 000)
BD Non- Enpl oyee Subsis ($2, 000)

Postage, Freight, & Delivery ($2,000)
Basic Gants  (%$96, 833)

Qassroots Arts  ($67, 756)

Subtotal ($191, 589)

1410 Sate Library Services
Gound-Trans.- Qut-of-Sate ($1,000)
Msc (In-Sate) ($1,500)

Boar d/ Non Enpl oyee Trans. ($1, 500)
Boar d/ Non Enpl oyee Subs.  ($1, 500)
Tel ephone Service ($2,500)

Postage (%1, 500)

General Cfice SQupplies (%2, 500)

G her Euipnent  ($2, 500)

Subtotal  ($14, 500)

1480 Satewi de Prograns and G ants
Honorariuns  ($3, 000)

Msc Qontractual Service ($4,000)
BO Nonenpl oyee Subsi stence ($6, 000)
Print, B nd, Duplicate ($4,000)

Gher Miterials & Supplies ($4,000)
534630 Lib & Learn Res Gl | ($85, 131)
Adto Gounties-Approp ($388, 396)

Cultural Resources

l FY 09-10

IFY 10-11

Page J 8



House Subcommittee on General Government

Subtotal  ($494, 527)

1500 Museumof Hstory

Reg Tenp Véges - App ($42,423)

532331 Repairs - Mtor Vehicles ($1,000)
532333 Repairs - Qher Equi prent ($5, 000)
Repairs - Qher ($2,000)

Rent/Lease - B dgs Gfice ($3,000)

Meals - In Sate ($500)

Meals - Qit Sate, In B ($500)

Msc. In Sate ($500)

Bd/ Non- Enpl oyee Trans. ($50)

Tel ephone Service ($3,919)

Post age, Freight, Delivery ($4,000)
Advertising ($1,500)

Gfice Furniture ($2,000)

Gher Equi pnent  ($1, 000)

At & Atifacts ($2, 000)

Library & Learni ng Resource (ol | ect ($1, 000)
Menber shi ps & Subscriptions  ($1, 000)
Subtotal  ($71, 392)

1110 Office of the Secretary

31 Reduce Operating Expenses

Reduce the fol | owing expenditure accounts in the division
each fiscal year and elimnate one vacant position.

1120 Administrative Services

32 Reduce Administrative Services
Adj ust expendi ture accounts each fiscal year.

1210 Archives & History - Administration
33 Reduce Archives & History - Administration
Adj ust expendi ture accounts each fiscal year.

1220 Historical Publications
34 Reduce Historical Publications
Adj ust expendi ture accounts each fiscal year and elininate

one filled position.
1230 Archives & Records

35 Reduce Archives & Records

Adj ust expendi ture accounts each fiscal year and elininate
salaries and fringes of four vacant positions.

1241 State Historic Sites
36 Reduction to State Historic Sites

Cultural Resources

l FY 09-10

($105,501)

-1.00

($193,640)

($105,738)

($59,089)

($216,759)

-4.00

($1,363,798)

IFY 10-11

($106,092)

-1.00

($193,640)

($105,738)

($59,664)

($218,708)

-4.00

($1,363,798)

Page J 9



House Subcommittee on General Government

1242 Tryon Palace Historic Sites and Gardens

37 Reduction to Tryon Palace Budget
Reduce the budget of Tryon Palace and elimnate a partial FTE

1243 State Capitol

38 Reduce State Capitol
Adj ust expendi ture accounts each fiscal year.

1245 NC Maritime Museum

39 Reduction to NC Maritime Museum
Adj ust expendi ture accounts each fiscal year.

1250 Historic Preservation

40 Reduce Historic Preservation
Adj ust the fol l ow ng expenditure accounts each fiscal year:

1260 Office of State Archeology

41 Reduce Office of State Archaeology
Adj ust expendi ture accounts each fiscal year.

1290 Western Office

42 Reduce Western Office
Adj ust expendi ture accounts each fiscal year.

1320 Museum of Art

43 Reduce Museum of Art
Adj ust expendi ture accounts each fiscal year.

1330 Arts Council

44 Reduction to Grants

Reduce appropriations to NC Arts Gouncil grants and elininate
salary and benefits for one vacant position.

1340 NC Symphony

45 Reduce NC Symphony
Adj ust the fol l ow ng expenditure account each fiscal year:

Reg Tenp Vdges - App ($425)

1410 State Library Services

46 Reduce State Library Services
Adj ust expendi ture accounts each fiscal year.

Cultural Resources

l FY 09-10

($433,073)

-0.62

($6,873)

($315,050)

($28,450)

($47,503)

($254,862)

($310,425)

($957,956)

($425)

($623,249)

-3.83

IFY 10-11

($433,548)

-0.62

($6,873)

($327,255)

($28,450)

($48,014)

($257,259)

($310,425)

($958,513)

($425)

($626,426)

-3.83

Page J 10



House Subcommittee on General Government

1480 Statewide Programs and Grants

47 Reduce State-Aid and other Division Accounts

Reduce funding to county libraries and other operating
expenses in the division each fiscal year.

Honor ar i uns (%2, 500)
Msc Qontractual Service ($132, 242)
Lodgi ng-Qut of Sate-US ($12, 750)
BO Nonenpl oyee Subsi st ence ($15, 000)
Print, B nd, Duplicate ($76, 741)
Gher Materials & Supplies ($32, 000)
A d to Qounti es- Approp (%1, 553, 583)

1500 Museum of History

48 Reduce Museum of History

Reduce expenditure accounts each fiscal year and elininate
salary and benefits of one vacant position - Hstory Miseum
Gonservat or ($35, 337).

1992 Continuation Reserve

49 Reduce Operating Reserves

Reduce (perating Reserves for NC Miseumof Art and Tryon
Pal ace

IFY 09-10 lFY 10-11

($2,039,712)

($857,158)

-1.00

($1,456,484)

R ($2,039,712) R

R ($857,158) R
-1.00

NR ($2,809,565) NR

Total Legislative Changes

($11,253,207)

R ($13,696,134) R

($1,456,484) NR ($2,809,565) NR
Total Position Changes -10.45 -10.45
Revised Budget $65,223,346 $62,823,910
Cultural Resources Page J 11



House Subcommittee on General Government

Cultural Resources - Roanoke Island Commission

GENERAL FUND

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $2,095,402 $2,095,402

Legislative Changes

50 Management Flexibility Reserve ($27,093) R
The allocation of the reduction equal s the amount of the
Managenent Hexibility Reserve approved by the Huse
Appropriati ons Subcommittee on General Gover nnent on June 4,
2009:
Increase reduction that is transferred to the Gomm ssion
(%27, 093)
1584 Roanoke Island Commission
51 Reduce Funding ($314,106) R ($314,106) R
Reduce funding transferred to the Commi ssi on.
. . 314,106 R 341,199 R
Total Legislative Changes ® ) ® )
Total Position Changes
Revised Budget $1,781,296 $1,754,203
Cultural Resources - Roanoke Island Commissio Page J 12



House Subcommittee on General Government

General Assembly

GENERAL FUND

Recommended Budget

l FY 09-10

$62,347,066

IFY 10-11

$64,056,544

Legislative Changes

52 Adjust Continuation Budget

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09

Aut hori zed Budget .

53 Management Flexibility Reserve

The all ocation of reductions equal s the amount of the
Managenent Hexibility Reserve approved by the Huse
Appropriati ons Subcommittee on General Gvernnent on June 4,

2009:

Himnate 6 Vacant Pernanent Positions

(2 Senate & 4 Central Saff)
(9533, 428)

Delay Flling 24 Intern Positions

(7 Senate & 17 House)
($294, 812)

Department-Wide

54 Eliminate Vacant Positions and Adjust Additional

Expenditure Accounts

Himnate salary and fringes for 21 vacant positions: 3 in
the Senate and 18 in the House; reduce tenporary wages for
NCSU Interns; and increase Food Services sal es by 10%

Vacant Positions
531111 Sal aries
531511 Soc Security
531521 Retirenent
531561 Medical Ins
Subt ot al

Intern Program
532199015 Msc - Intern Services

1216 Food Servi ces
533400 Food & Vendi ng Servi ces

55 Adjust Health Insurance Expense

FY 09- 10
($1, 023, 814)
($ 78,322
($ 87,434)
($ 95, 067)
($1, 284, 646)
($ 115, 500)
($ 92 377)

FY 10-11

($1, 023, 814)
($ 78,322
($ 91,529
($ 103, 509)
($1, 297, 174)

($  42,000)

($ 99, 784)

Partially fund enpl oyer's portion of health insurance

pr em uns.

General Assembly

($6,568,251)

($1,492,523)

-21.00

($632,000)

($6,375,018) R
($828,240) R
-6.00
($1,438,958) R
-21.00
($632,000) R
Page J 13



House Subcommittee on General Government IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Department-Wide
56 Reduce Various Accounts ($1,788,185) R ($1,159,630) R
Reduce various operating accounts each fiscal year:

FY 09-10 FY 10-11
Days for Leg Assistants
during the interimfrom4 to 3 days ($1,374,363) ($ 918, 399)

Dat a Processi ng ($ 138,476) ($ 138,476)
Subsi stence and Travel During Interim

for Menbers ($ 148,887) ($ 102, 755)
Partially fund Tenp Sal aries during

the interim ($ 126,459) (% 0)

R R
Total Legislative Changes ($10,480,959) ($10,433,846)

Total Position Changes -21.00 -27.00

Revised Budget $51,866,107 $53,622,698

General Assembly Page J 14



House Subcommittee on General Government

Governor GENERAL FUND
IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11
Recommended Budget $6,616,233 $6,622,879

Legislative Changes

57 Adjust Continuation Budget ($89,672) R ($96,318) R

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .

58 Management Flexibility Reserve ($85,633) R

The all ocation of reductions equal s the amount of the
Managenent Hexibility Reserve approved by the Huse
Appropriati ons Subcommittee on General Gvernnent on June 4,

2009:

1110 Admini stration

532811 Tel ephone Servi ce ($5, 000)
532814 Cel | ul ar phone service (%2, 000)
532822 Managed | an Servi ce ($50, 000)

1120 Dues to National Qg
535830 Menber shi p Dues ($25, 633)

1631 Ral ei gh Exec Mansion
532714 Transportati on ground-in-state ($3, 000)

Department-Wide

59 Reduce Expenditure Accounts ($162,832) R ($159,304) R
Reduce expenditure accounts in the Admnistration (1110),
Intergovernnental Relations (1130), and Ral ei gh Mansi on
(1631), and Veéstern Resi dence (1632) Funds in the fol | ow ng
budget areas each year:
Personal Services - ($92,657) and ($89,129)
Purchased Services -  ($53,050) each fiscal year
Supplies - ($15,000) each fiscal year
Property, Rant, & Equipnent ($2,125) each fiscal year
60 Reduce Various Accounts ($263,820) R ($263,885) R

Reduce expenditure accounts in the Admnistration (1110),
Intergovernnental Relations (1130), and 21st Gentury Skills
(1240) Funds in the fol | ow ng areas each year:

Purchased Services -  ($151,734) and ($152, 199)
Property, Fant, & Equipnent ($6,000) each fiscal year
QG her Expenses - ($105,686) each fiscal year

Governor Page J 15



House Subcommittee on General Government IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

R R
Total Legislative Changes ($516,324) ($605,140)
Total Position Changes

Revised Budget $6,099,909 $6,017,739

Governor Page J 16



House Subcommittee on General Government

Housing Finance Agency GENERAL FUND

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $14,608,417 $14,608,417

Legislative Changes

61 Management Flexibility Reserve ($188,884) R

The allocation of the reduction equal s the amount of the
Managenent Hexibility Reserve approved by the Huse
Appropriati ons Subcommittee on General Gover nnent on June 4,
2009:

538104 Hone Protection Pil ot (9188, 884)

Department-Wide
62 Reduce Housing Trust Fund ($1,000,000) R ($1,000,000) R
Reduce funding for the Housing Trust Fund each year.

. . 1,000,000 R 1,188,884 R
Total Legislative Changes ® ) ® )
Total Position Changes
Revised Budget $13,608,417 $13,419,533
Page J 17

Housing Finance Agency



House Subcommittee on General Government

Insurance

GENERAL FUND

Recommended Budget

l FY 09-10

$33,824,822

IFY 10-11

$33,887,006

Legislative Changes

63 Reduce State Property Fire Insurance Fund
Reduce special fund 6100, Sate Property Fre Insurance Fund

64 Reduce NC Auto Retrospective Insurance Fund

Reduce special fund 6110, NC Auto Retrospective | nsurance
Fund.

65 Adjust Continuation Budget

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .

66 Management Flexibility Reserve

The all ocation of reductions equal s the amount of the
Managenent Hexibility Reserve approved by the Huse
Appropriati ons Subcommittee on General (Gvernnent on June 4,
2009.

Department-Wide

67 Reduce Various Operating Accounts
Reduce various operating accounts across the agency:

DA - Rent $37,500

DOA - Capitol Police $2, 500

DA - Mtor Heet $20, 000

I TS - Tel ephone $65, 000

ITS - Gonputer Usage Charge $5, 949
Post age - $92, 500

Printing - $93, 000

($200,000) NR

($1,300,000) NR

($144,300) R

($316,449) R

($200,000) NR

($1,300,000) NR

($144,300) R

($438,153) R

($316,449) R

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised Budget

($460,749) R
($1,500,000) NR

$31,864,073

($898,902) R
($1,500,000) NR

$31,488,104

Insurance

Page J 18



House Subcommittee on General Government

Insurance - Volunteer Safety Workers' Compensat GENERAL EUND

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $4,500,000 $4,500,000

Legislative Changes

68 No Legislative Adjustments.

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised Budget $4,500,000 $4,500,000

Insurance - Volunteer Safety Workers' Compens

Page J 19



House Subcommittee on General Government

Lieutenant Governor

GENERAL FUND

Recommended Budget

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

$966,706 $966,706

Legislative Changes

69 Adjust Continuation Budget

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .

70 Management Flexibility Reserve

The all ocation of reduction equal s the amount of the
Managenent Hexibility Reserve approved by the Huse
Appropriati ons Subcommittee on General Gvernnent on June 4,
2009.

531111 Sal aries ($12, 499)

Department-Wide
71 Reduce Various Operating Accounts

Reduce various operating accounts in the followng line itens:

532143 LAN Support Services ($2,341) NR

532144 PO Printer Support Services( $14,490) NR
532300 Repair Services ($985) R

532700 Travel & Gher Enpl oyee Exp. ( $3,187) R
532800 Conmuni cation & Data Processes( $14,039) R
533100 General Admin Supplies ($4,620) R

($5,673) R

($5,673) R

($12,499) R

($22,831) R ($22,831) R
($16,831) NR ($16,831) NR

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised Budget

($28,504) R ($41,003) R
($16,831) NR ($16,831) NR

$921,371

$908,872

Lieutenant Governor

Page J 20



House Subcommittee on General Government

Office of Administrative Hearings

GENERAL FUND

l FY 09-10

IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $4,266,407 $4,279,242
Legislative Changes
72 Management Flexibility Reserve ($55,330) R

The all ocation of reductions equal s the amount of the
Managenent Hexibility Reserve approved by the Huse
Appropriati ons Subcommittee on General Gover nnent on June 4,
2009.

531631 V@rkers Conpensation ($3, 614)

531651 Conpensation to Board Menbers ($11, 400)
534713 PC Software ($1, 000)

5727XX Travel ($5, 000)

535830 Dues & Subscriptions ($2, 000)

534521 G fice Equi pnent ($1, 800)

534630 Li brary & Learni ng Resources ($17, 567)
534534 PC & Printer Purchase ($12, 949)

Department-Wide

73 Eliminate Vacant Positions ($110,895) R ($112,436) R
Himnate 3 vacant positions:
-3.00 -3.00
60088606 - Processing Assistant V - ($30, 651)
60088587 - Processing Assistant |V - ($25, 705)
60088576 - Processing Assistant |V - ($27, 398)
74 Reduce Various Operating Accounts ($64,689) R ($64,689) R
Reduce various operating accounts in the followng line itens:
532449 - Mai nt enance Agreenents Software - ($57, 389)
534534 - Printer Purchase - ($7, 300)
. . 175,584 R 232,455 R
Total Legislative Changes ® ) ® )
Total Position Changes -3.00 -3.00
Revised Budget $4,090,823 $4,046,787
Page J 21

Office of Administrative Hearings



House Subcommittee on General Government

Revenue

GENERAL FUND

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $91,347,503 $91,440,473
Legislative Changes
75 Adjust Continuation Budget ($2,303,176) R ($2,384,284) R

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .

76 Management Flexibility Reserve

The all ocation of reductions equal s the amount of the
Managenent Hexibility Reserve approved by the Huse
Appropriati ons Subcommittee on General Gvernnent on June 4,
2009.

Himnate 14 Vacant Positions:
60081301 Personnel Assistant |V (HR Qperations) ($25,705)
60081460 Assistant Drector (Sales and Use Tax) ($80, 145)
60081432 Program Assi stant V (Personal Taxes) ($27,544)
60081488 Auditor (Taxpayer Assistance) ($42,833)
60081496 Auditor (Taxpayer Assistance) ($42,833)
60085100 Auditor (Taxpayer Assistance) ($42,833)
60081583 | nfornati on Processi ng Tech (Taxpayer Assi stance)
($29, 502)
60081605 Processing Lhit Supervisor V (Taxpayer
Assi stance) ($32, 546)
60081769 Law Enf orcenent Agent (Uhaut horized Substance
Tax) ($43, 155)
60082437 S af f Devel opnent Goordinator (HR) ($42, 833)

60082488 Processing Assistant 1V (Admn Services) ($25,705)

60082512 Assistant Drector (Admn Services) ($60,691)

60082527 Payroll derk V ($27, 544)

65005035 (perations and Systens Specialist (I T) ($84,375)
Total : 531211 Sal ari es ($608, 244)

531511 Social Security ($46,531)

531521 Retirenent ($50,519)

531531 LEO Retirenent ontrib. ($6, 016)
531561 Medical |nsurance Gontrib. ($69, 006)

Reduction to Quest Vdrker Program ($125, 000)
Reduce Various Qperating Accounts ($276, 993)

1629 Property Tax Division

77 Conversion of Property Tax Division to Receipt Support

Gonvert the Property Tax D vision fromappropriation to
recei pt support. G5 105-501 allows the departnent to recover
certain costs fromlocal sales and use tax collections.

Revenue

($1,182,309) R

-14.00
($1,461,744) R ($1,461,744) R
-17.00 -17.00
Page J 22



House Subcommittee on General Government IFY 09-10

1660 Examination & Collection
78 Eliminate $300 Per Month Stipend for Interstate Auditors ($132,030) R

Hinmnate the $300 per nonth stipend for 37 interstate
auditors.

1664 Guest Worker Program

79 Adjust Appropriation for Guest Worker Program ($375,000) R
Adj ust the appropriation for the Quest Vérker Programto
better reflect actual expenditure needs. This program
provides infornmation to non-English speaking peopl e regardi ng
their obligation to file taxes and howto obtai n assi stance
infiling taxes.

IFY 10-11

($132,030) R

($375,000) R

R
Total Legislative Changes ($4,271,950)

($5,535,367) R

Total Position Changes -17.00 -31.00
Revised Budget $87,075,553 $85,905,106
Page J 23

Revenue



House Subcommittee on General Government

Secretary of State GENERAL FUND

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $11,854,656 $11,928,530

Legislative Changes

80 Adjust Continuation Budget ($113,703) R ($180,537) R

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .

81 Management Flexibility Reserve ($154,234) R
The allocation of the reduction equal s the amount of the
Managenent Hexibility Reserve approved by the Huse -1.25
Appropriati ons Subcommittee on General Gvernnent on June 4,
2009:

1120 Publication
532850 Printing (%19, 910)

1150 Lobbyi st Registration
Himnate sal aries and benefits to reduce
afilled position by 1/4 FTE (%15, 453)

1210 Qorporations
Himnate salaries & benefits of a filled position ($28,941)

Reduce operating budget expenditure accounts:
532170 Tenporary Servi ces ($27, 500)
532840 Postage ($13, 700)

Subt ot al ($79, 871)

1220 Certification & FHling
Gonvert rent for Health Care Registry to receipts
532512 CGfice Rent ($4, 000)

Reduce operating budget expenditure accounts;
532524 Rent of CGifice Equip. ($20, 000)
532714 Travel ($5, 000)

Subt ot al ($29, 000)

1230 Securities

532714 Travel ($10, 000)
Subt ot al ($10, 000)

Secretary of State Page J 24



House Subcommittee on General Government IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

1220 Certification

82 Eliminate Vacant Positions ($111,012) R ($111,012) R
Hinmnate $111,012 for salaries and benefits of two vacant
posi tions: -3.00 -3.00
Posi tion # Title Budgeted Sal ary
60008713 Processing Asst V $27,544
60008750 Processing Asst V $29, 601
60008751 Processing Asst V $27,544

1600 Charitable Solicitations Licensing

83 Reduce Expenditure Accounts ($95,664) R ($95,664) R
Reduce funding for office rent and busi ness |icense fees.
Department-Wide
84 Eliminate Filled Positions ($155,514) R ($155,514) R
Himnate filled positions in the Publications, Corporations,
and Certification & Filing O visions. -3.00 -3.00
. . 475,893 R 696,961 R
Total Legislative Changes ® ) ® )
Total Position Changes -6.00 -7.25
Revised Budget $11,378,763 $11,231,569

Secretary of State Page J 25



House Subcommittee on General Government

State Board of Elections

GENERAL FUND

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $6,627,101 $6,630,894
Legislative Changes
85 Management Flexibility Reserve ($85,736) R
86 Adjust Continuation Budget ($11,667) R ($11,667) R
Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .
Department-wide
87 Eliminate Vacant Positions ($397,232) R ($401,304) R
Himnate 7 vacant positions:
-7.00 -7.00
60088225 - Applications Programmer - ($35,812)
60088253 - Governnental Accounts Auditor || - ($44,084)
60088260 - Audit Specialist (Tine-linmted) - ($48, 139)
60088255 - Governnental Accounts Auditor 11 - ($52, 742)
60088262 - Audit Specialist - ($44,810)
65005663 - D sclosure & Education Specialist - ($54, 956)
60088211 - Hections Specialist - ($34,065)
. . 408,899 R 498,707 R
Total Legislative Changes ® ) ® )
Total Position Changes -7.00 -7.00
Revised Budget $6,218,202 $6,132,187
State Board of Elections Page J 26



House Subcommittee on General Government

State Budget & Management GENERAL FUND

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $7,144,221 $7,147,928

Legislative Changes

88 Adjust Continuation Budget ($1,665) R ($5,246) R

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .

89 Management Flexibility Reserve ($92,421) R

The all ocation of reductions equal s the amount of the
Managenent Hexibility Reserve approved by the Huse
Appropriati ons Subcommittee on General Gvernnent on June 4,
2009:

1310 GsBM

532840 Postage ($2, 000)

532850 Print, bind, duplicate ($3,000)
532930 Regi stration ($1, 000)

533120 Data processi ng supplies ($2,003)
533110 G fice supplies ($5, 000)

533190 G her adnin supplies ($250)

533900 G her material and supplies ($2,000)
535900 G her expenses ($2, 000)

534511 Furniture ($3,000)

534521 Gfice equi prent ($1, 328)

534530 G her CP equi prent ($500)

532821 onputer/Data Processing  ($63, 340)

1312 Internal Audit
532199 ontract Services  ($6, 000)
532930 Registration (%1, 000)

Department-Wide

90 Eliminate Vacant Position. ($32,831) R ($32,831) R
Himnate sal ary ($24, 764) and benefits ($8,067) of one
vacant position - # 60014796, Building & Environnental -1.00 -1.00
Techni ci an.

91 Reduce Various Accounts ($235,071) R ($235,330) R

Reduce expenditure accounts in the Gfice of Sate Budget
(1310), and Internal Audit (1312) Funds in the fol | ow ng
budget areas each fiscal year:

Purchased Services - ($209, 771) and ($210, 030)

Property, P ant, & Equi prent - ($17,300) each fiscal year
QG her Expenses - ($8,000) each fiscal year

State Budget & Management Page J 27



House Subcommittee on General Government IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Department-Wide

92 Reduce Expenses ($322,134) R ($324,291) R
Reduce expenditure accounts in the Gfice of Sate Budget
(1310), and Internal Audit (1312) Funds in the fol | ow ng -3.00 -3.00

budget areas each year and elimnate sal aries and fringes of
t hree vacant positions:

Pur chased Servi ces ($15,400) each fiscal year
Property, P ant, & Equipnent ($17,000) each fiscal year

Per sonnel Reducti ons

60008550 S ate Denogr apher (%87, 258)
60008597 Budget Anal yst ($72, 916)
60089830 S ate Budget Mymt Anal yst (%77, 500)
Tot al (%237, 674)
93 Eliminate Reserve for Rules Impact Review ($100,000) R ($100,000) R

Himnate funding for the Reserve for the Ril es | npact Revi ew

R R
Total Legislative Changes ($691,701) ($790,119)
Total Position Changes -4.00 -4.00
Revised Budget $6,452,520 $6,357,809

State Budget & Management Page J 28



House Subcommittee on General Government

State Budget and Management - Special GENERAL FUND

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $4,280,000 $4,280,000

Legislative Changes

94 Adjust Continuation Budget ($56,535) R ($56,535) R

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .

95 Management Flexibility Reserve ($55,340) R

The allocation of the reductions equal s the anount of the
Managenent Hexibility Reserve approved by the Huse
Appropriati ons Subcommittee on General Gvernnent on June 4,
2009:

1023 Are Protection Gants
536910 Aid to counties  ($55, 340)

Grants to Non-Government Agencies

96 Reduce Pass-Through Funding ($7,000) R ($7,0000 R
Reduce grant funding to NC Hunanities Gouncil by 7%each
fiscal year.
($63,535) R ($118,875) R

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised Budget $4,216,465 $4,161,125

State Budget and Management - Special Page J 29



House Subcommittee on General Government

State Controller

GENERAL FUND

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Recommended Budget $24,536,602 $24,568,908
Legislative Changes
97 Adjust Continuation Budget ($312,798) R ($345,105) R

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09

Aut hori zed Budget .

98 Management Flexibility Reserve

The allocation of the reductions equal s the anount of the
Managenent Hexibility Reserve approved by the Huse
Appropriati ons Subcommittee on General Gvernnent on June 4,

2009:

Himnate salaries and benefits of four vacant positions:

60091358 Beacon Payrol | And Tine Speci ali st

60091723 HR Associate  ($62, 116)

60090521 | nformati on Processi ng Techni ci an
60091720 | nfornati on Processi ng Techni ci an

Subtotal  ($229, 619)

Reduce (perating Budget expenditure accounts:
535830 Dues and Subscriptions ($46, 900)
532513 Rent lease -other facility ($5,920)

5327XX Travel ($35, 233)
Subtotal  ($88, 053)

1000 Department-Wide

($68, 784)

($44, 557)
($38, 435)

99 Eliminate Vacant Positions and Operating Budget Accounts
Himnate two vacant positions and reduce operating budget

account s.

Salaries - Approp. (6 positions)
Social Sec. Gontri buti on- Approp.
Reg. Retirenent Approp.

Medi cal | nsurance

Tr avel

Dat a Processing
LAN services - 532822

State Controller

FY 09-10
($198, 195)
($ 15, 162)
($ 16, 926)
($ 8, 314)

($ 38, 000)
($301, 378)
($ 30, 256)

FY 10-11
($198, 195)
($ 15, 162)
($ 17, 719)
($ 8, 314)

($ 38, 000)
($301, 378)
($ 30, 256)

($317,672) R

-4.00
($608,231) R ($609,024) R
-2.00 -2.00
Page J 30



House Subcommittee on General Government IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

1000 Department-Wide
100 Reduce Various Operating Accounts ($724,502) R ($724,502) R

Reduce the same anount of recurring and non-recurring
expenses in various | T accounts each fiscal year and
elimnate funding for I TS support:

532821 eRoom Reduction in Licenses (400 to 200) ($130, 224)
532811 DO sconnect vacant tel ephone |ines ($

20, 232)
532821 DO scontinue SQA - CBC Dedi cat ed
(%246, 528)
532140 Himnate | TS
Support ($327,518)
101 Fund-shift Positions to Receipt Support ($91,488) R ($91,488) R
Transfer two positions - an Accountant (1 FTE) and a Seni or
Sate Managenent Anal yst (.25 FTE) - that support the NC FLEX -1.25 -1.25

Benefits Programfromappropriation to recei pt support
generated by the program

531211 Sal ari es ($74, 525)
531511 Social Security ($ 5,701
531521 Retirenent ($ 6,066)
531561 Medical Insurance ($ 5,196)

102 Eliminate Internship Program ($119,052) R ($119,052) R

Himnate funding for GBC s Internship Programw th the
reduction of 6 positions at .75 FTE for a total of 4.5 FTE -4.50 -4.50
that had sal aries of $18,432 each and benefits of $8, 460:

Position # Title

60087170 Integration Intern

60087172 Gommuni cations Intern (P/T)
60087173 PMDlIntern (P'T)

60087219 Technical Infrastructure Intern

531351 Sudent Tenp Véges (%110, 592)

531511 Social Security ($ 8,460)
103 Eliminate Vacant Positions ($250,005) R ($250,005) R
Himnate sal aries ($197,962) and benefits ($52,043) of five
vacant positions: -5.00 -5.00
Posi tion # Title Budgeted Sal ary
60087168 F nanci al Spec (%54, 540)
60014113 Adnmin Support Spec  ($26, 444)
60037611 Admin Assistant | ($34, 842)
60091145 Admin Gficer 111 (943, 157)
60092193 Adnmin Support Spec  ($38,979)

State Controller Page J 31



House Subcommittee on General Government IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

R R

Total Legislative Changes ($2,106,076) ($2,456,848)

Total Position Changes -12.75 -16.75
Revised Budget $22,430,526 $22,112,060

State Controller Page J 32



House Subcommittee on General Government

Treasurer GENERAL FUND
IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11
Recommended Budget $11,150,002 $11,163,790

Legislative Changes

104 Adjust Continuation Budget ($335,831) R ($349,619) R

Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .

105 Management Flexibility Reserve ($144,346) R

The allocation of the reductions equal s the anount of the
Managenent Hexibility Reserve approved by the Huse
Appropriati ons Subcommittee on General Gvernnent on June 4,
2009:

1210 I nvestnent DO vi si on
531211 Spa Reg Sal aries- Appro. |nvestnent Anal yst ($72, 953)

531511 Social Sec Gontrib. -Appro ($5, 581)
531521 Reg Retire Qontrib.- Appro ($5, 938)
531561 Med Ins Contrib. - Appro ($4, 157)
Subtotal Tot al (%88, 629)
1310 Local Gover nnent

532821 onputer/ Data Process ($32, 953)
534511 Furn Gfice ($3, 000)
534530 G fice DP Equi pnent (%1, 192)
Subt ot al ($37, 145)
1510 H nancial Qperati ons- Bank

532821 onputer/ Data Process ($15, 000)
532430 Mhint Agreenent -equip (%$1,572)
534530 G her P Equi pnent ($2, 000)
Subt ot al ($18,572)

1410 Retirement Systems Division
106 Transfer the National Guard Pension Fund $7,007,443 R $7,007,443 R

Transfer the National Quard Pension Fund fromthe Depart nent
of Gine Gontrol and Public Safety to the Departnent of Sate
Treasurer. This transfer will allowthe Department of State
Treasurer to nanage this programas it does nost of the
Sate's pension prograns.

Treasurer Page J 33



House Subcommittee on General Government IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

Department-Wide

107 Eliminate Vacant Positions ($210,267) R ($212,151) R
Himnate sal ary ($169,280) and benefits ($40,987) of three
vacant positions: -3.00 -3.00
60009060 | nvest nent Anal yst (952, 624)
60009205 Account ant ($67, 656)
60009053 Executive Assi st ant ($49, 000)
Tot al (%169, 280)

108 Reduce Expenditure Accounts ($221,000) R ($221,000) R

Adj ust accounts for postage ($16,000), H nancial /Audit
Servi ces ($200,000), and enpl oyee education ($5, 000).

109 Eliminate Vacant Position ($49,601) R ($49,601) R
Himnate salary and benefits for a vacant position.

-1.00 -1.00

. . 6,190,744 R 6,030,726 R

Total Legislative Changes $ $

Total Position Changes -4.00 -4.00
Revised Budget $17,340,746 $17,194,516

Page J 34

Treasurer



House Subcommittee on General Government

Treasurer - Retirement for Fire and Rescue

GENERAL FUND

Recommended Budget

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

$10,804,671 $10,804,671

Legislative Changes

110 Management Flexibility Reserve

The allocation of the reduction equal s the amount of the
Managenent Hexibility Reserve approved by the Huse
Appropriati ons Subcommittee on General Gover nnent on June 4,
2009:

Additional Iy reduce funding to pension fund.

Pension Fund

($139,703) R

111 Adjust Continuation Budget ($317,863) R ($317,863) R
Adj usts continuation budget to a level at or bel ow FY 2008- 09
Aut hori zed Budget .
. . 317,863 R 457,566 R
Total Legislative Changes ® ) ® )
Total Position Changes
Revised Budget $10,486,808 $10,347,105
Page J 35

Treasurer - Retirement for Fire and Rescue



[This page intentionally blank.]



TRANSPORTATION
Section K



[This page intentionally blank.]



House Subcommittee on Transportation

nghway Fund HIGHWAY FUND
IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11
Recommended Budget $1,798,936,717 $1,798,493,030
Legislative Changes
Administration
1 Combined Registration & Tax Collection System - Database
and Implementation
Funding fromreceipts is provided to continue the
i npl enentation of HB 1779. Receipts wll fund the devel opnent
of the Satew de database, which w il cal cul ate vehicle
property taxes, and to inplenent the outstandi ng conponents
required to conpl ete the System
Recei pts (nonrecurring)
Dat abase: FY 2009-10 - $1, 174,232; FY 2010-11 - $1, 043, 460
| npl enentation: FY 2009-10 - $4,128,573; FY 2010-11 -
$7,798, 424
Aviation Division
2 Aviation Funds ($1,128,445) R ($1,125,523) R
Funds for Aviation Dvision are reduced to align overal | ($871,555) NR ($874,477) NR
expenditures for the Hghway Fund with projected revenues for
the 2009- 11 bi enni um
The total budget for the Aviation Dvision is $17,349,592 in
FY 2009- 10 and $17, 291, 543 in FY 2010- 11.
Construction
3 Public Service and Access Road Funds ($140,000) R ($140,000) R
Funds for public service and access road construction are
reduced to align overall expenditures for the H ghway Fund
w th projected revenues for the 2009-11 bi enni um
The total budget for public service and access roads is
$1,860,000 in both years of the biennium
4 Contingency Funds ($3,000,000) R ($3,000,000) R
Funds for contingency construction are reduced to align
overal | expenditures for the Hghway Fund with projected
revenues for the 2009-11 bi enni um
The total budget for contingency construction is $12, 000, 000
in both years of the bi enni um
Page K 1

Highway Fund



House Subcommittee on Transportation IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

5 Secondary Road Improvement Funds Reprogrammed to
Maintenance
Notw thstanding G S 136-44.2A all FY 2009- 10 fundi ng and ($84,481,404) NR ($41,607,092) NR
hal f of the FY 2010-11 funding for the secondary roads
i nprovenent programfromthe H ghway Fund i s reprogrammed to
S at ewi de nai nt enance prograns to prevent further
deterioration of the Sate hi ghway systemdue to reduced
transportation revenues and nai nt enance expendit ures.

6 Small Construction Funds ($14,000,000) R ($14,000,000) R

Funds for snall construction are reduced to align overall
expenditures for the Hghway Fund with projected revenues for
the 2009- 11 bi enni um

The total budget for small construction is $7,000,000 in both
years of the bi enni um

7 Spot Safety Program $9,100,000 R $9,100,000 R

Based on the Gontinuation Review funding is changed fromnon-
recurring to recurring.

Department-Wide

8 Administration Cuts ($7,181,194) R ($6,788,533) R
Sal ary and operating funds for administration of the DO, ($4,528,043) NR ($4,524,423) NR
Ovision of Hghways, and the DOvision of Mtor Vehicles are -23.00 -23.00

reduced for the biennium These cuts represent the reductions
identified in the Gvernor's budget. The reductions are
required to align overall expenditures for the H ghway Fund
wth projected revenues for the 2009-11 bi enni um Twenty-
three vacant positions are elimnated i n FY 2009- 10.

9 Administration Cuts - Receipts

Salary and operating funds for admnistration of the DO,

O vision of Hghways, and the DO vision of Mtor \Vehicles
supported by H ghway Trust Fund admini stration receipts are
reduced for the biennium These cuts represent the reductions
identified in the Gvernor's budget. The reductions are
required to align overall expenditures for the H ghway Fund
w th projected revenues for the 2009-11 bi enni um

Recei pts are reduced $3, 814,114 in FY 2009-10 and $2, 736, 189
in FY 2010-11. Heven vacant positions are elimnated in FY
2009- 10 and an additi onal vacant positionis elimnated in FY

2010- 11.

10 Vacant Positions ($7,380,717) R ($7,380,717) R
Al appropriation-supported, receipt-supported, and field
positions vacant prior to January 1, 2009 are elinmnated. The -156.50 -156.50

total nunber of positions elinnated is 1,750 positions from
all categories. Receipts are reduced $3,331,151 in both years
of the biennium

Highway Fund Page K 2



House Subcommittee on Transportation

Ferry Division

11 Ferry Funds

Funds for the Ferry Dvision are reduced to align overall

expenditures for the Hghway Fund with projected revenues for
the 2009- 11 bi enni um

The total budget for the Ferry Dvision is $26,609,942 in FY

2009- 10 and $26, 609, 942 in FY 2010-11.

Maintenance

12 Department of Corrections - Inmate Road Squads and Litter

Crews

Funds for Inmate Labor are reduced to align overall

expenditures for the Hghway Fund with projected revenues for
the 2009- 11 bi enni um

Inmate | abor funds fromthe Prinary Systemare reduced by
$1,695,000 for a total transfer of $7, 345, 000.

funds fromthe Secondary Systemare reduced by $565, 000 for a

total transfer of $1, 695, 000.

13 Maintenance Funds - FY 2009-10

Funds for mai ntenance are increased to prevent further
deterioration of the Sate highway system Funds are not
reduced to align overall expenditures for the H ghway Fund
wth projected revenues for FY 2009- 11.

I nnat e | abor

The total budget for nai ntenance is $943, 083, 553 in FY 2009-

10. hanges i ncl ude:

Primary System
Secondary System
Gontract Resurfaci ng
Syst em Preservat i on

Adi (NR

$-18, 951, 189
$- 25, 120, 853
$ 25,474, 337
$ 21, 410, 929

General Mii nt enance Reserve $ 45, 381, 185

14 Maintenance Funds - FY 2010-11

Funds for mai ntenance are increased to prevent further
deterioration of the Sate highway system Funds are not
reduced to align overall expenditures for the H ghway Fund
wth projected revenues for FY 2009- 11.

Tot al

$186, 055, 224
$269, 153, 619
$300, 000, 000
$100, 000, 000
$ 87,874,710

The total budget for nai ntenance is $938, 935,439 in FY 2010-

11. Changes i ncl ude:

Primary System
Secondary System
Gontract Resurfaci ng
Syst em Preservat i on

Adi (NR

$-18, 951, 189
$- 25, 120, 853
$ 25,474,337
$ 21,410,929

General Mii ntenance Reserve $ 41, 233, 071

Highway Fund

Tot al

$186, 055, 224
$269, 153, 619

$300, 000, 000
$100, 000, 000
$ 83, 726, 596

l FY 09-10

($2,155,497) R

($2,260,000) R

$48,194,409 NR

IFY 10-11

($2,155,497) R

($2,260,000) R

$44,046,295 NR

Page K 3



House Subcommittee on Transportation

OSHA

15 Workplace Safety and Health Funds

Reduces funds for CBHA to align overall expenditures for the
H ghway Fund with projected revenues for the 2009-11 bi enni um

The total transfer to CBHAis $355,389 in both years of the
bi enni um

Public Transportation Division

16 Transportation Services to the High Point Furniture Market

Funds for the Hgh Point Furniture Market are reduced to
align overall expenditures for the Hghway Fund with
proj ected revenues for the 2009-11 bi ennium The total
transfer is $900, 000.

17 Public Transportation Funds
Funding to the New Sarts programis reduced.

The total budget for the Public Transportation Dvisionis
$74,647,962 in FY 2009-10 and $75, 493,962 in FY 2010-11.

Required Statutory Adjustments

18 Aid to Municipalities

GS 136-41.1 requires an adj ustnent based on revi sed
projections for motor fuels tax revenue. The total transfer
is $87,813,876 in FY 2009- 10 and $87, 840, 220 i n FY 2010- 11.

19 DENR - Leaking Underground Storage Tank Fund

GS 119-18 requires an adj ust nent based on revi sed
projections for gallons of gasoline sold. The total transfer
tothis trust fund is $2, 620, 123 in FY 2009-10 and $2, 630, 553
in FY 2010- 11.

Reserves

20 Retirement System Contribution

Enpl oyer contributions to the retirenent systemare increased
to maintain the Systems actuarially sound stat us.

21 Salary Adjustment Fund

Recurring funds available for salary adjustnents are
elimnated for the 2009-11 bi enni um

Highway Fund

l FY 09-10

($52,208) R
($17,403) NR

($300,000) R

($21,596,267) NR

$3,332,472 R

$710,000 R

$1,100,000 R

($3,922,758) R

IFY 10-11

($52,208) R
($17,403) NR

($300,000) R

($20,750,267) NR

$4,626,037 R

$890,000 R

$14,500,000 R

($3,922,758) R

Page K 4



House Subcommittee on Transportation

State Highway Patrol

22 Highway Fund Transfers to Crime Control and Public Safety

Fundi ng for various operating accounts are reduced across the
agency.

FY2009-10 FY2010-11
$2, 500, 000 $2, 500, 000
$1, 400, 000 $1, 400, 000

Recurring
Personal Servi ces
Pur chased Servi ces

Suppl i es $500,000  $500, 000
Property, A ant, Equi pnent $1, 208,242 $1, 208, 242
LEO Separati on A | onance $700, 000 $700, 000
Rent / Lease-Voi ce Gonm Equi p $70, 000 $70, 000

QG her Enpl oyee Ed Expenses $48, 000 $48, 000
Meal s/ Lodgi ng-1n Sate $72, 000 $72, 000
Msc. Qontractual Services $13, 000 $13, 000

\ehi cl e Repl acenent $1, 350,000 $1, 350, 000

FY2009-10 FY2010-11
$1, 500, 000 $1, 450, 000

Non- Recurri ng
\ehi cl e Repl acenent

23 SHP - Freeze Step Increase for Troopers

The step increase for the salaries of Troopers are frozen for
both years of the bi enni um

24 SHP - Eliminate Continuation Budget Increases
Himnates additions included in the Gontinuati on Budget .

FY2009-10 FY2010-11

531321 ontractual Saff $77, 825 $77,825
531411 Overtine $400, 000  $400, 000
531421 Hbliday Pay $140,000  $140, 000
531431 Shift Premium $470,000 $470, 000
531572 Uhenpl oynent Gonp  $ 20,000 $ 20, 000
531631 Vorkers Conp Med  $726,000  $541, 105
531632 Wrkers Conp D sab $222,468  $222, 468
532170 Admin Services $150,000  $150, 000
532199 Msc ontract Serv $626,314 $626, 314

Transfers

25 State Health Plan

Provides additional funding to continue non-contributory

heal th benefit coverage for enrolled active and retired

enpl oyees supported by the Hghway fund for the bienniumas
appropriated in S L. 2009-16. These appropriations correspond
to an annual 8. 9%prenm umincrease i n non-contributory
premumrates for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, and
an additional annual preniumincrease of 8.9%for the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 2010.

26 Continuation Review of the Drivers Education Program
Changes the funding for the Drivers Education Programl ocat ed
inthe Departnment of Public Instruction. Restoration of FY
2010-11 funds is subject to findings of the Gontinuation
Revi ew

Highway Fund

l FY 09-10

($7,861,242) R
($1,500,000) NR

($1,674,280) NR

($2,832,607) R

$6,170,022 R

($33,959,859) R
$33,959,859 NR

IFY 10-11

($7,861,242) R
($1,450,000) NR

($3,373,932) NR

($2,647,712) R

$12,888,386 R

($33,321,964) R

Page K 5



House Subcommittee on Transportation

27 DPI - Drivers Education Program

Funds for the Drivers Education Programare reduced to align
overal | expenditures for the Hghway Fund with projected
revenues for the FY 2009-10. The total transfer is

$32, 859, 8509.

28 North Carolina Global TransPark Authority

Funds for the G obal TransPark Authority are reduced to align
overal | expenditures for the Hghway Fund with projected
revenues for the FY 2009-11 bi ennium The total transfer is
$1, 280, 000.

29 Department of Health and Human Services

Funds for the Chenical Test Programare reduced to align
overal | expenditures for the Hghway Fund with projected
revenues for the 2009-11 biennium The total transfer is
$559, 719.

l FY 09-10

($1,100,000) NR

($320,000) R

($150,000) R

IFY 10-11

($320,000) R

($150,000) R

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised Budget

($66,232,033) R
($33,614,684) NR
-179.50

$1,699,090,000

($43,421,731) R
($28,551,299) NR
-179.50

$1,726,520,000

Highway Fund

Page K 6



House Subcommittee on Transportation

Highway Trust Fund

HIGHWAY TRUST
FUND

l FY 09-10

Recommended Budget $1,014,750,000

IFY 10-11

$1,057,460,000

Legislative Changes

Highway Trust Fund

30 Transfer to General Fund

Reduces transfer to General Fund in FY 2010-11 to $2, 513, 691
in accordance wth GS 105-187.9(b) 2.

31 Administration

Reduces funds for admini stration to $41,634, 720 i n FY 2009- 10 ($6,967,680)
consi stent wth new revenue estinmates and statutory fornul a.

32 Aid to Municipalities

Reduces funds for Aild to Minicipalities to $40, 650,403 for FY ($8,977,284)
2009- 10 consistent with new revenue estinates and statutory
formil a.

33 Intrastate System

Reduces funds for the Intrastate Systemto $359, 883, 973 for ($85,560,419)
FY 2009- 10 consi stent wth new revenue estinates and
statutory formil a.

34 Secondary Road Construction

Reduces funds for the Secondary Road construction programto ($9,857,547)
$57, 653, 289 for FY 2009- 10 consi stent w th new revenue
estinates and statutory formil a.

35 Urban Loops

Reduces funds for the Uban Loops to $113, 674,786 for FY 2009- ($34,597,070)
10 consistent with new revenue estinates and statutory
formil a.

NR

NR

NR

NR

NR

($319,212)

($6,721,920)

($8,634,577)

($82,294,169)

($9,593,788)

($33,276,334)

Total Legislative Changes
($145,960,000)

Total Position Changes

Revised Budget $868,790,000

NR

($140,840,000)

$916,620,000

Highway Trust Fund

Page K 7



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Transportation

Turnpike Authority

Budget Code: 64208

Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance

Recommended Budget

Requirements
Receipts

Positions

FY 2009-10

$0

$5,980,603
$5,980,603
24.00

FY 2010-11

$0

$5,980,603
$5,980,603
24.00

Legislative Changes

Requirements:

Administration - Receipts

Salary and operating funds available for
administration of the Turnpike Authority
supported from the Highway Trust Fund
administration receipts are reduced for the
biennium. The reductions are required to align
overall| expenditures for this receipt account
with projected revenues for the 2009-2011
biennium.

Subtotal Legislative Changes

($569,925) R

$0 NR
0.00

($569,925) R

$0 NR
0.00

($413,826) R

$0 NR
0.00

($413,826) R

$0 NR
0.00

Receipts:

Administration - Receipts

Salary and operating funds available for the
administration of the Turnpike Authority
supported from the Highway Trust Fund
admnistration reciepts are reduced for the
biennium. The reductions are required to
align overall expenditures for this receipt
accounty with anticipated revenues for the
2009-2011 biennium.

Subtotal Legislative Changes

Department of Transportation

($569,925) R
$0 NR

($569,925) R
$0 NR

($413,826) R
$0 NR

($413,826) R
$0 NR

Page K8



House Appropriations Subcommittee on Transportation

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11

Revised Total Requirements $5,410,678 $5,566,777
Revised Total Receipts $5,410,678 $5,566,777
Change in Fund Balance $0 $0
Total Positions 24.00 24.00
$0 $0

Unappropriated Balance Remaining

Department of Transportation

Page K9



[This page intentionally blank.]



RESERVES/
DEBT SERVICE/
ADJUSTMENTS

Section L



[This page intentionally blank.]



House Appropriations Committee

Statewide Reserves

GENERAL FUND

Recommended Budget

l FY 09-10

$895,832,493

IFY 10-11

$838,216,241

Legislative Changes

A. Employee Benefits

1 Salary Adjustment Fund

Himnate funding in the continuation budget for the Sal ary
Adj ust nent  Fund.

2 State Retirement System Contributions

Increases the Sate's contribution to the Teachers' and Sate

Enpl oyees' Retirenent Systemfor the 2009-11 bi enni umas
recomrmended by the Systems actuary.

3 Judicial Retirement System Contributions

Increases the Sate's contribution to the Gonsol i dat ed
Judicial Retirenent Systemfor the 2009-11 bi enni um as
recommended by the System's actuary.

4 State Health Plan

Provides additional funding to continue non-contributory
heal th benefit coverage for enrolled active and retired
enpl oyees supported by the General fund for the bienniumas

appropriated in S L. 2009-16. These appropriations correspond

to an annual 8.9%preniumincrease in non-contributory

premumrates for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, and

an additional annual premumi ncrease of 8.9%for the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 2010.

B. Other Reserves

5 IT Initiatives Fund

Reduces funding to the IT Initiatives Reserve to FY 2008-09
conti nuation budget |evels.

6 Administrative Support Reduction

Reduces funding for adnini strative support to a 10:1 ratio,
consi stent wth recommendations fromthe Governor.

7 Job Development Incentive Grants Reserve

Reduces budget to requirenents based on proj ected paynent
schedul e.

8 Biomedical Research Imaging Center (BRIC)

Himnates continuation budget appropriations for the
construction of BRC Gonstruction of BRCw | be funded
wth "Two-thirds" general obligation bonds.

Statewide Reserves

($4,500,000)

$21,000,000

$1,300,000

$132,214,752

($6,981,416)

($3,000,000)

-75.00

($8,400,000)

($172,000,000)

NR

NR

($4,500,000) R

$312,000,000 R

$1,300,000 R

$276,179,709 R

($6,981,416) R

($6,600,000) R

-165.00

($8,400,000) NR

($45,000,000) NR

PageL 1



House Appropriations Committee IFY 09-10

C. Debt Service

9 Adjust Debt Service Payments ($4,000,000) R

Mbdi fi es budget ed debt service paynents to correspond to ($3,500,000) NR
proj ect ed paynent schedul e.

D. Other Adjustments

10 University Cancer Research Fund ($15,500,000) R
Himnates the renai ning portion of the General Fund
statutory appropriation of $25, 000,000 ($10, 000,000 is
elimnated in the UNC Systemreducti on |tem#93 "Adj ust
Gonti nuation Budget" in Education Subcommittee Section).
Qontinues the statutory appropriation of $25, 000,000 fromthe
tax on other tobacco products and $8 million fromthe Tobacco
Trust Fund as per GS 116-29. 1.

11 Clean Water Management Trust Fund

Reduces the $100, 000, 000 statutory appropriation for both ($75,000,000) NR
years of the bi enniumonly.

IFY 10-11

($4,000,000) R

($15,500,000) R

($75,000,000) NR

$120,533,336 R

Total Legislative Changes
($258,900,000) NR

Total Position Changes -75.00

Revised Budget $757,465,829

$551,898,293 R
($128,400,000) NR
-165.00

$1,261,714,534

Statewide Reserves

Page L 2



House Appropriations Committee

State Health Plan (Administration) Budget Code: 28410
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance $0 $0

Recommended Budget

Requirements
Receipts

Positions

$298,691,356
$298,691,203
42.00

$298,691,356
$298,691,203
42.00

Legislative Changes

Requirements:

Correct Error in Governor's Recommended
Budget

Makes a non-cash adjustment to correct a
numercial entry error in the Governor's
proposed continuation budget for the Plan.
The correct contintuation budget requirements
entry should have been $152,663,275.

Consolidate Pharmacy Administration
Expenditures

Transfers pharmacy benefit administrative
expenditures currently paid from the Plan's
684XX trust fund budget codes to the
administrative budget code 28410. This action
consolidates all of the Plan's administrative
expenditures under one budget code.

Enroliment Cost Adjustments for Claims
Processing

Provides for additional administrative costs
to process increased medical and pharmacy
claims due to an increase in plan member

enrol Iment. These costs were authorized under
Session Law 2009-16 (Senate Bill 287).

Comprehensive Wellness Initiatives

Provides additional funding to support
Comprehensive Wellness Initiatives authorized
under Section 2(b) of Session Law 2009-16
(Senate Bill 287).

State Health Plan (Administration)

($146,028,081) R

$0

0.00

$16,033,444

$0
0.00

$9,712,798

$0
0.00

$3,384,388

$0
0.00

NR

NR

NR

NR

($146,028,081) R

$0

0.00

$16,033,444

$0
0.00

$14,442,586

$0
0.00

$7,253,282

$0
0.00

NR

NR

NR

NR

Page L 3



House Appropriations Committee

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Care Mangement Cost Adjustment $1,067,659 R $1,605,259 R
Provides for additional administrative costs
for disease, case and wel Iness management $0 NR $0 NR
programs due to increases in plan member 0.00 0.00
enrol Iment. These costs were authorized under
Session Law 2009-16 (Senate Bill 287).
Other cost adjustments $2,743,858 R ($263,911) R
Makes other cost adjustments for surcharges
paid to the NC High Risk Pool, conducting a $0 NR $0 NR
dependent eligiblity audit, Medicare Part D 0.00 0.00
reconcilliation, and ongoing pilot programs.
Subtotal Legislative Changes ($113,085,934) R ($106,957,421) R
$0 NR $0 NR
0.00 0.00
Receipts:
Correct Error in Governor's Recommended ($146,028,081) R ($146,028,081) R
Budget
Makes a non-cash adjustment to correct a
numerical entry error reported in the $0 NR $0 NR
Governor's proposed continuation budget.
The correct contintuation budget receipts
entry should have been $152,663,275.
Increase Transfers from 684XX Trust Funds $32,942,300 R $39,070,813 R
Increases transfers from 684XX Trust Fund
budget codes to support administrative costs $0 NR $0 NR
authorized under Session Law 2009-16 (Senate
Bill 287).
Subtotal Legislative Changes ($113,085,781) R ($106,957,268) R
$0 NR $0 NR

State Health Plan (Administration)

Page L 4



House Appropriations Committee

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11

Revised Total Requirements $185,605,422 $191,733,935
Revised Total Receipts $185,605,422 $191,733,935
Change in Fund Balance $0 $0
Total Positions 42.00 42.00
$0 $0

Unappropriated Balance Remaining

State Health Plan (Administration) Page L 5



[This page intentionally blank.]



CAPITAL
Section M



[This page intentionally blank.]



House Subcommittee on Capital

Capital

GENERAL FUND

IFY 09-10 IFY 10-11

B. Department of Environment and Natural Resources

1 Water Resources Development Projects

Provides funds for the Sate's share of Véter Resources
Devel opnent Projects. Projects are specified in a special
pr ovi si on.

$7,150,000 NR

Total Appropriation to Capital

$7,150,000 NR

Capital

Page M 1



[This page intentionally blank.]



INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY
SERVICES
Section N



[This page intentionally blank.]



House Appropriations Committee

Information Technology Fund

Budget Code: 24467

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Beginning Unreserved Fund Balance $3,359,419 $1,486,786
Recommended Budget
Requirements $l4,821,416 $14,821,416
Receipts $14,821,416 $14,821,416
Positions 7.00 7.00
Legislative Changes
Requirements:
Information Technology Fund Adjustment $0 R $0 R
Reduces Information Technology Fund
expenditures to reflect availability of ($5,008,683) NR ($5,485,410) NR
funding. 0.00 0.00
Subtotal Legislative Changes $0 R $0 R
($5,008,683) NR ($5,485,410) NR
0.00 0.00

Receipts:

Information Technology Fund Reduction
Removes expansion funding in Governor's

budget for Information Technology Initiative

Reserve by $6,981,316 and adds interest

income earned by IT Fund during the previous

fiscal year ($100,000 each year).

Subtotal Legislative Changes

Information Technology

($6,881,316) R
$0 NR

($6,881,316) R
$0 NR

($6,881,316) R
$0 NR

($6,881,316) R
$0 NR

Page N 1



House Appropriations Committee

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Revised Total Requirements $9,812,733 $9,336,006
$7,940,100 $7,940,100

Revised Total Receipts

Change in Fund Balance

Total Positions

($1,872,633)

7.00

($1,395,906)

7.00

Unappropriated Balance Remaining

Information Technology

$1,486,786

$90,880

Page N 2



	Table of Contents
	Budget Reform Statement
	General Fund Appropriations
	Education
	Health and Human Services
	Natural and Economic Resources
	Justice and Public Safety
	General Government
	Transportation
	Reserves/Debt Service/Adjustments
	Capital
	Information Technology



